a
@

Lockstitch, Automatic Welting Machine(for Flaps)
FRERBIEZEK (75 v 7FFEH)

~ APW-195

O PP

. PARTS LIST

oy .x-._.‘:‘..a_ .

]
3
g HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
L As to "#01” and "#02" refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
i- 2. Codes on the "Qty” column
! - Bach numeral indicates the number of parts required,
- "0.1" and "2.5" indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.

3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

PO

4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N— U A MNITFAIZELT

L UARR—YORL, #02 FOHE, A~ Y FO L OHM+ ST 2\,
CHBEOMFR. MEERL. 01, 25TOHMIE, BE (BEA L) 2XRL £,
CBBHEO () 3 HBHERRLTVATERCHL I b ERL £,

————— HiZ, MR THS I L e Bl 2T,

‘ 29292802
4

it b

LJ"J__I
o oW
A

N

P

-

2

|

N

S

No.1164-00






AEILH. HDBREHFHY +, BRELT, TEVEZLET.

l@l A [: I _J
16 -Ref.No.26 -Ref.No.ZG
“gM-8051 0o2~-TP” “ SM—SOS‘:_‘! 002-TP"
18 -Ref.No.ZS -Ref.No.25
“166“72503" » 166-97104 “
-Ref.No.Z? -Ref.No.Z?
“1 66—72602" . » 466-97005 “
_Ref, No. 2 ) .Re £, No. 2
“gM-6061 552-TP" “SM“GO_S_! 552-TP"
_Ref. No. 3 _.Ref. No. 3
“Ws-061 OOOZ-KN” "WS“0§1 OOOZ—KN"
.Ref. No 9 .Ref. No. 9
“G2503-1 10-000" “253—19708"
.Ref. No. 14 .Ref.No. 14
“’PJ-3040405—04" “q 69'35504"
.Ref. No. 16 .Ref.No 16
“PJ—3040405—04" ’ “PJ—30§_0405~0§"
67 _Ref. No. 17
68 T o, A5AL, yAak
ZEIRLET.

“PJ‘3050400-01"

78 .Ref. No. 1 .Ref. No. 1
“GSA—Q4ODODAO" “GSA—940009_A0"
.Ref.No 11 .Ref.No 11
“GSA—94000CAO" “GSA—Q4000P_AO"

_Re [. No 21
fronTd, AFAR AL
LEIBRLET,
"HL-0159300~03

—Ref.No.‘SS .Ref. No 68
"PJ—304065 1-01" ) “PJ‘-30409_5 1 -"0?_"
- Bhn

“18&85109?—7"
"PJ3010405®2
cafz=zC “
“p53—-33402
wpsn (F) °

84 -Ref.No.49 «Ref.N0.49
“253-24559" “«953-24658
- B

"GAS-11111000
TvyzbﬁWb“

e ————

APW—195 PARTS UST 29292802
No. 1164—00



I i1 s L o [

[

) e L Lt 11

There ate following errors in this book.
We apologize and correcti errors.
Page Error correction
16 Ref. No. 26 . -Ref. No. 26
“SM~B0O51002-TP” "SM-BO_S_1002—TP"
18 Ref. No. 25 -Ref. No. 25
“166~72503" " 166~97104 “
Ref. No. 27 -Ref. No. 27
“166~72602" " 166-97005 “
63 Re (. No. 2 -Rei. No. 2
“gM-6061552~TP" "SM-GO_S_1 552-TP" '
Rel. No. 3 -Rei. No 3
"WS~0610002-KN" “WS-0510002-KN"
Ref. No. 9 -Ref. No. 9
“G2503-110-000" “2523-19708"
68 Ref. No. 14 « Ref. No. 14
“pJ-3040405-04" “169-35504"
Ref. No. 16 -Ref. No. 16
“pJ-3040405-04" "PJ*SO?_O‘!OS-O”%"
67 Delete Lhe
68 illustration and
list regarding
-Rel. No. 17.
“Pj-3050400-01"
78 Ref. No. 1| -Rel. No 1
*GSA-B4000DAD” "GSA-*B*IOOOEAO"
Rel. No. |1 s Ref. Neo 11
"GSA-84000CAD"Y “GSA-940009A0"
77 Delete the
78 itlustration and
list regarding
s Ref{. No. 21.
“HL-0159300-023"
80 -Ref. No 68 -Ref. No. 68
“PJ-3040651-01" “PJ-3040451-02"
- Addition
“185-85109 Tape”
“PJ-3010405-02
Elbow unionC*
“"253-33402
Grasping rubber
, lower "
g4 < Ref. No. 49 -Re{, No. 19
“253-24559" “253-24658
-Additien
000

“GAS-11111

O T T




CONTENTS

| K

MECHANISM COMPILATION
26 L4

1. FRAME & COVER COMPONEN TS Lot eieie it ies s iantaneraratnnasssssassnsnrnnnson 1
Ak - HA-HER

2 PEDAL SWITCH COMPONEN T S ..ttt i te et et ieaaaaranaarnaaraserranaaaaneans 3
BES A v FIHR

3.CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1) .......covuvrn.. e r e e teeeae it a e aiae et 5
A3FE ANEG (1)

4. CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENT SA2) ...t it iiierrtiavarninennaenannns 7
AR (CEMD W& (2) .

5.CLAMP FOOT (RIGHT SIDE) COMPONENTS (3) . ..ot vv v ittt iiicannranesiasnnrnenanananns 9
Apx A (B BE (3)

6. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONEN TS ... ittt ittt et e i e et ee e e aiaia i casanaraann 11
KIPE X% NE

7.CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS .............. e e e e et e 13
I——A RRER

B BINDER COM P ON EN T S (L) ittt ittt e oo e e e ettt it ar e n i iaaann e eennrees 15
SR (1)

9. BINDER COMPONEN TS () oottt et et trae e aa e aear s amaan oo eeaiianens 17
RN -8 (2)

10. FLAP PHOTOTUBE COMPONEN T S . ittt e e ia it s e e ce e eaine i raaaiaaann 19

75y THREERE
SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION
E RIS =

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS .. ... it it iiia e 21
SHAR - SIS

2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS .. ... ... ... i 23
Ll - KFRRAR

3. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONEN TS Lttt e et i ta ettt a it rr e ey 25
SRR IO GR

4. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONEN TS ... i ettt e iaae e ciaannas 27
X DY _

5. BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONEN TS L i i it i s st eee e 29
FHohAHE

6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONEN TS ... e i iiea e 31
% - THBE

7. UPPER KNIFE COM PO EIN TS Lttt ittt et e et tiie s aa e naaasa ey 33
EAARE

B LUBRICATION COMPONEN T S L. ittt ittt ettt i aeaananar e 35

famEeR



9 BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTING DEVICE ......................oo 37
B S Aty wate T
10. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT

.................................................. 39
PN FACIE -F: 3 s

11 THREAD STAND COMPONENTS .o\ ommmirsaemieentssena e 40
TR RR

12. OPRATION BOX COMPONENT T P 41
FAEF w7 AR

13, TRANSMISSION BOX COMPONENTS ...+ -.. 1 oeeeriaaaesosiiiniisii e 43
BNy 7 ZAR

14, FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (OPTION) ... veenssmanasteiricinsiin e 45
#fk - H AR (AT av) .

15 WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (L(OPTION) .. ..ooiirintiiniiiiiiiiiareieeees 47
EfREEME (1) (F7vay)

16, WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (2)(OPTION) ... oovtooeniinarirnniieincree 49
EH{HAIAG (2) HFYav)

17 WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (3)OPTION) ... ooviiririeeiiisreee e 51
EHEHGME (3) FFYay)

18, WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (4XOPTION) ... ooviiiiiie e 53
EREGIEE (4 GFTYa )

19. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (SXOPTION) . ....ooiiiiiniiiiiioeraeeee 55
ERIHAIEMER (B (A T3 )

90 WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (6)(OPTION) ....oovuiiimiieeneie 57
EREANEG (8) A7V 3]

51 SA—-83:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT(LEFTHOPTION) .....ooiivrinmneiree 59
- 5w TEMMEWGE (F) (AT7Vav]

99 SA—83:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT(RIGHTIOPTION) ... oooviviininieniriies 61
235w FEMEEGEE (&) (A7¥ar)

93, SA~84:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION) ... oot renreaamnnnnsess e 63
VLR (AT 0)

94 SA—55:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION) ... ooooteetomise et e 64
PR (A 7= )

95 $A—86:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING DEVICE (OPTION) ..ocooievinneireenie 65
SHE M HEKE (AT av)

96, SA—87:POCKET BAK CLAMP UNIT(OPTION) ... cuuotniiinmnmeiieaesrei e 87
Ahrw MSEE AR FTFYa )

97 SA—88:STAND FOR STANDING WORK(OPTION) .. ..oviuiioinnnincin e 69
wHHEAZVE (ATVay)

98, SA~89:SMALL WELTING UNIT(OPTION) ..\ vieiniirensiris et 70
INERIEHE (AT av)

99. SA—90:SUCTION UNIT(OPTION) ......... PO 71

WElEEE (73l



30.SA~91:SUCTION MOTOR UNIT(OPTION) ... ... iiiieiiantiiiinana il 73
WHE-—FRE (AT a)

31.8A-92:POCKET BAK CLAMP UNIT(OP TION ) ... ot et 74
Firy bR LE (AT )

32 8A-93: DART S EXTEND UNIT (O P IO .ttt et e e et 15
L~ FELER (A TV a)

33.8A~94:CENTER STANDARD UNIT(OPTION) . ... ...\ veieeieanse e aeeeeeeaee 77
LY —EREE (A7 ay)

34.SP-41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (1{0P TION) .\ttt et e et 79
OBRAAE Y H—EE (1) (AT¥aw)

35.SP~41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (2XOPTION) . ...+« oeeeee e eee e 81
ONBRAZYH-KRB (2) (ATvav) i

36.SP—42:BAR STACKER UNIT (1)OPTION) . .. ...\ vreeeen oo 83

R RZyA—kE (1) (ATvayv)

37.5P=42:BAR STACKER UNIT (2YOPTION) ...« evnrreeeein e 85

PRy -l (2) (FFvaw)
TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

TR —FHE

1. MECHANISM COM P ONEN TS ..t itttit et ttamren ettt teenensanaasansenensnansans 87
HEHGR

2. SEWING MACHINE COMPONEN T S .t ie it et ettt e e 88
3 UBE

3.WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONEN TS . ... ettt tiiaannnees 89
ERERAER

4. OPTION COMPONEN TS i i i it i e ettt et et it e ras ittt enarvans 90
AT A%
CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX ... ... it a1
BERw 7 A ERHR
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PAR TS .. i e e e et 92

#5



MECHANISM COMPILATION
W
1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS
Al - 7075 R

-1 -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE PART NO. .. DESCRIPTION ________.__ S S DU AN | S
I 453-0U005 FRAKE Fva17L-4 i
2 2563-31406 FRANE FUR{TE-AA $a-453) H
3 167-22803 SPRING L YA 2039 #3003l 3
4 $H-G040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L-8 nyArTHE Ah 3
5 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER L 4
[ YH-0084003-5C SCREW WE T-40 O7EFE R WE L=d0 B
T WE-0841606-SC WASHER 53 25 2% 5
8 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 LN A A 1 3
9 168-38609 AIR GUN I7-4 Y t

10 G1147-198-000 CASTER FrAg- I
T IH-GO8 TIUE-TF SCREW ¥8 L=T7 urRFIFE A% TG
12 WS-0820002-KN SPRIRG WASIIER M8 AR M8 16
13 185-85090 FREE BUSILING T9-7" 932 |
i4 252-99504 ADJUSTING ROLT IruFantyd At B
15 NN-6050001-5C NUT K6 O¥A214% M6 172 4
T6 GoU58- [ 1G-B0T TOLLAR - A P
17 168-06507 CLOTH RECEIVER RIYEY 5 1
18 168-38500 WING SCREW f: vz 3 1 1
19 168-06614 CLOTH RECEIVER FASTENER ASK. RV TR 1

20 WP-1221016-SP WASHER (2 !

1 NH-51700071-3E TOT WTZ FEEEEEL T

22 1G6-75308 POSITIONING PIN 1F5 ALY 4

23 NM-6050001-SC NUT M5 nyEreh H5X0.8 122 4

24 WP=0531001-8C WASHER EFS 23 I 474 M5 4

25 ¥S-0530002-KN SPRING WASHER MR 5.IX9.2X1.3 4

75 TEE-56308 ERATKET 7Y TERT T

27 SK-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 CFHITHE Ab 8

28 WHS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 M KE 8

29 #P-064160)-8C WASHER eI 2 I EYA M 8

39 169-13907 fILTER BRACET 7{A3-BXT I

K} SKTEOSTOTE-TP SCREW WEXT. 8 L=10 TR TFE AR WeXKI EL=T0 I

32 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MHHE5.109.241.3 2

33 168-08404 HOOK b 1

34 WP-0531001-8C WASHER EF N 3 4vA M5 1

35 HK-6050001-5C NUT M5 9732 H5X0,8 12 i

18 T57-97508 SUPPORT SHAFT ESIEEEE L] T

37 SH-6051202-TP SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=12 OFAY7HE &b M5X0.8 L=i2 2

Kk WS-0519402-KN SPRING WASHER MFE PR 5, 1X9.2X1.3 2

19 253-20904 RUBBER F0OT T ATY 1

40 SN-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0.5 1=8 o247+ Ab M3X0.5 L=8 1

a7 T 8GE0T BRACKET Y ABKT T

42 S¥-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L-8 wyEsTE Ab 2

43 ¥S-0410002-KK SPRING WASHER AEE R M4 2

44 168-80403 FIXED BRACKET ¥yIF(BKT 1

45 SM-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 nyAz7HE Ab 2

36 We-G5IT00T-3C WASHEK T T § oF 4 05 3

47 #S-05:0002-KN SPRING WASHER AR 5.1%8.2X1.3 2

48 168-80502 BOLT VT Ab 1

49 SK-60G30)2-TP SCRER MG L=30 VLT ML LT v 1

50 #S-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER G.!X/2,2X1.5 AR 3 ME H

51 TGa- 70208 GRAVITY SEAL B aTFNre -k I

52 =04 168-80908 SEAL T Fryhfanir-A(22H) !

53 =0 168-81005 SEAL TN FAL Y- 1) 1

54 168-81104 SEAL ERAF7 MM T A |

55 253-31508 PRODUCTION NUMBER PLATE 439N YT 97 b-b 1

LS TR3-00104 SOLENDTD VALVE EASE A SIS I

57 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=10 0yhe7HE A M5X8.8 L=10 3

58 WS-0518002-KN SPRING WASHER AP F 5.1X0.250.3 3

59 169- 17809 SEAL F U AT vk !

G0 252-95900 SEWING TABLE Fe{F-1 A 1

CT [85-85103 TAPE T VLFLS RIS T T

62 159-14103 HAIR CLOTH PRESSER vy A4 !

63 159-14202 CYLNDER INSTALLING PLATE ¥ ALYV -BKT |

64 SH-1051552-1F SCREW $FEr M5 L=i5 2

65 PA-1605507-A0 CYLINDER I7-39v4 1

[ PI-I040405-04 ELEGW URTON TAE 1277 T

67 252-99702 BELT COYER AT AMIN - 1

G8 SK-0050801-SC SCREW MFREI M5 L=8 3

69 253-06705 COVER(A) Eaan -(4) {

70 SK-0050841-5C SCREW R4y M5 L-8 4

71 GEVG207 COLTAR F7- I

72 PF-0152030-A0 FILTER REGULATOR . TINRTE BT vTIA Y 1

73 CK-5000000-01 POWER SOURCE INDICATION LABEL Foud vkany 3-4 1

74 (5403-139-000 QUICK COBPLING L% 2 BT 1

75 G5430-116-000 ALR COCK L7374 1

76 PV-T305180-00 IOLERGTD VALVE Ty Ay 13

77 PV-1405010-00 SOLENOID VALVE Fouy Aty 1

78 PV-1505090-00 5-WAY SOLERDID VALVE Bk -bF VY UNIAT Y 4

79 PY-1405010-00 SOLENDID YALYE FuE ATy 2

80 PV~ 1305180-00 SOLENDID VALVE Fryraty 5

E:3 PI-4I00042-00 TALFURIOR ATIZRY 1z

82 SK-6043552-TN SCREW K4 L=35 DehTHIRE Ab 2

83 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ISE Y] 2

84 NM-6040001-5C NUT M4 nrarish M4 2

ROTE (#E32) =01.,..SELECTIVE PART BIRES



2. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS

BEA 1w F R

i

S

TNED

[49]
-
-
[=)]
i
o
-
by
L]
= <t
- o
(5 S >
.ﬁ.&. n W 5334 o "
,pmﬂ - - o) o o«
N o
i, ©



REF NG SOTE _ _ PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION ___ .. ___. | S VR A @y
! :8503-195-0A0  2-PEDAL ASM. byt h 73 1
2 GPK-710020A0 PEDAL BASE ASM.. 71 N T A (1)
3 GPK-260030AA PEDAL AT AW (0
4 GPK-120050C0 PEDAL LINK PIN - DV Ay (1)
5 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 UIhrHyh M4 (1}
& NM-6040003-8C  NUT M4 oyhs+sh M4 L1
7 G1010-195-000  BRACKET ¥ Ya-ABKT (1
8 SM-4030801-SN  SCREW M3 L=38 FaTasd M3 L=8 (H
9 G1011-395-000  LINK F Ya-avy (1)

10 $L-4030681-8C  SCREW M3 L=6 3 kUE FaT 235 M3 L=6 (2)

11 SL-4040691-SC  SCREW M4 L=6 ¥ U TR AT 23 M4 L=6 (3)

12 SL-4031691-SC  SCREW M3 L=16 $ B R0% FaT2RY M3 L=16  (4)

13 111-02308 ° MICRO SWITCIl PLATE R{TUI{IF {4 {2)

14 GPK-14013000 PEDAL SPRING ATEAN R {n

15 HX-0012300-00  CABLE CLIP Y- R U7 {1)

16 SL-4040881-SC  SCREW M4 L=3 R P18 M4 L=8 (n

17 G1012-195-000  GUIDE ASM. L A A (n

18 SL-4040891-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 - ¥ ax Fa 2% M4 L=8 (2)

19 $L-4042591-8C  SCREW M4 L=25 - 0% A 233 M4 L=256 0 (1)

20 GPK-26004000 SWITCH PEDAL GUIDE COLLAR RAYFA LAY Ab Do (1)

21 NM-6040003-SC  NUT M4 oIRTIe M4 (L)

22 G1013-195-000  SWITCH COVER FAyFIn ~24 (1)

23 G8530-195-0A0  CABLE ASM. PATVENE A & 3 {n

24 SM-1030501-SC  SCREW M3 L=5 #5337 M3 L=5 (4)

25 GPK-26023000 BUSH A J-p T YT A (1

26 WP-0430801-8C  WASHER 4,3X3X0.8 L7¥ b3 4.3X9X0.3 (n

27 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 L7 b % 4.3X9X0.8 (1

28 G1015-195-0A0  PEDAL ASM. AR (IR) (1)

29 G1016-195-000  SPRING ATEN R qy

30 SL-4040891-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 F ¥ 3% #0033 M4 L=§ {2)

31 GPK-2600800A THREAD CUTTER SWITCH STOPPER,W 1PV 9F Zbhon” W (1)

32 G1017-195-000  SWITCH LEVER AE-P2A2FUN - {n

33 GPK-26009000 SWITCH BASE ThRY24754" 4 (N

34 GPK-26011000 SWITCH SPRING {hENZLYFN 3 (D

35 SL-4040891-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 F Fv% FaT 137 M4 L=8 (D)

36 S$S§-4111215-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12 FaT 32y 11/64-40 L=12 (1

37 GPK-26010000 SWITCH SHAFT SRS TS bb (D

38 $M-4041201-SC  SCREW M4 L=12 FATIFY M4 L=12 {1

39 GPK-26028000 SWITCH BASE COLLAR {MIR{9F T 1 h5- (1)

40 WP-0430801-3C  WASHER 4.3X9%0.8 k7% 4 % 4.3X9X0.8 (1)

4] NM-6040003-SC  NUT M4 oyha7dh M4 .y

42 SL-4040891-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 ¥h3¥% Fac 1800 M4 L=8 (1)

43 WT-0430002-KN  WASHER M4 NIRE % M4 {1)



3. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
KfmE ARG (1)




REF. BG__ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. . _ ] DESCRIPTLION .. ... A S Qry |
1 252-69405 FULCRUM BASE IFIN % 1
2 SM-6061802-TP  SCREW M6 L=18 DIRYTHE" bb 2
3 169-07701 SHAFT VT i
4 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 MAZY M5X0.8 L=6 2
5 185-50806 FULCRUM BOSS IV R 2
6 SM-6051802-TFP  SCREW M5 L=18 OIAITHE" Lb 4
7 169-08105 COLLAR b 4
8 SM-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 AR M5X0.8 L=6 4
9 252-98100 PRESSER ARM,LEFT £ AX¥L7-A(LEY) I

10 252-98209 PRESSER ARM,RIGHT & 4A¥7-A(3%) [

11 252-99306 CYLINDER STAX JVIE =75~ 1

12 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 DrHITHE b 2

13 W5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER PEEE R M4 2

14 252-99207 COLLAR h3- H

15 169-60205 ROD END Oyh v 1

16 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 RYRITHE Kb ]

17 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER A 5.1X9.2X1.3 ]

18 G5132-116-000  CYLINDER EDGE . LV b S 2

19 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 arBy7HE A N4X0.7 L=10 4

20 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR R M4 4

21 WP-0430800-5C  WASHER M4 EFE N I8 5Ih M4 4

22 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 DYHITHE b 2

23 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 o Hde M3X0.5 192 2

24 G5119-116-C00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT AVIIZUVE TN kY 1

25 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 OYHITHE A 2

26 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 . DIBITHE b l

27 NM-6030001-8C  NUT M3 oYR7Fsh M3X0.5 132 I

28 G5119-116-p00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET ,RIGHT Ty 7 o9 ¥ !

29 SM-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 BIRITHE b 2

30 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=1i2 oyhr7+E bh 1

31 NM-6030001-5C  NUT M3 wrhrrsh M3X0.5 132 1

32 G5129-116-C00  SPRING Yasfs exn k C 2

33 #01 252-98308 FOLDING PLATE,LEFT Va8 (es ¥) 1

34 #01 252-98506 FOLDING PLATE,LEFT IR {es ¥) !

35 #01 252-98407 FOLDING PLATE,RIGHT FVIIfR{3% ) 1

36 #01 252-98605 FOLDING PLATE,RIGHT AVAI1R(3%° ) 1

37 185-59005 SHEET AT I-h 2

38 G5402-116-0A0  WELTING PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM AJa3yyva - 3 2

39 PX-0551010-00  ELEMENT IVAYS M2y h 2

40 PV-0100120-00  VALVE TR N AT !

4] SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 O7R7+E A W4X0.7 L=6 2

42 WS-0410402-KN  SPRING WASHER S i 2

43 PV-0151180-00  VALVE YEVZ RN Y 2

44 SM-6044002-TF  SCREW Dy A7 HE Ab 4

45 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 oyhriyh M4 4

46 PA-1601512-A0 AIR CYLINDER ENSTES 1

47 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER At b avho-3 2

48 PV-0100110-00  VALVE T4 N NT 2

NOTE (VE32) 301....SELECTIVE PART ER S



4. CLAMP FOOT (LEFT SIDE) COMPONENTS (2)
KiFx A (FER) BIGR (2)

-7 -



REF. SO _ NOTE  PARTNO. | DESCRIEBTION ... _. | S S S dry
1 G5109-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, LEFT A4 ¥ 7-A €8 1
2 SK-6062002-1P SCREW M6 1=20 TYHITHE b M6 L=20 !
3 G5146-119-A00 SLIDING SHAFT A 27V T A H
4 SM-6051202-TP SCREW K5X0.8 L=12 IYHI74E Ab ¥HX0.8 L=12 3
5 W5-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AMEE R R 5.1%9,2X1.3 [
b G5108-119-000 WASHER FI9% A 1
7 G5124-117-A00 SLEDING METAL 274 14 ka Y [
§ SM-6053002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 OyarTis Ab I
9 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR 4 5.1X9,2X1.3 ;

10 SH-6065002-TP SCREW M6 L=50 nhr7HE Ah M6 L=50 [

11 NM-6060001-5C NUT M6 o7h7yh M6 1y2 1

12 G5122-117-000 SUPPORT ARM STOPPER Yy T7-A Apan t

13 KM-6050001-5C NUT M5 OYh7+yh ¥5X0.8 132 L

i4 01 168-09204 GARMERT CLAMP, LEFT G=8-14 3137077y (b3 9 )6=8-14 [

15 1 168-09402 GARMENT CLAMP, LEFT G=16-20 3305y T (k4 ¥ )G=16-20 1

I6 168-07109 PIN 3T 0rRYT yTvE 1

I7 SM-6040802-TPF SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 DYNITHE b 1

18 ¥5-0410002-XN SPRING WASHER NRY R R M4 |

19 $8-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TAETEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

20 WP-0450801-SD WASHER 4,5X10XD.8 k7% 4 % 4.5%10X0.8 !

21 167-78409 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, LEFT AT 07F7 3 A(L) 1

22 G65126-117-000 SPACER - Aa" -# |

23 #01 G5131-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE STCPPER, LEFT AV TR - L2y 1

24 301 G5I131-116-D00 STOPPER, LEFT AVISR ZBI - €2 A 1

25 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 O7HI7HE A !

26 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NRET R R M4 i

27 WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 e A2 ah 4w M4 i

28 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE 7IIT A5~ N t

29 $K-5040451-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 MAYN T3P N4 L=4 2

30 G5847-116-000 KNOB SCREW I3y 7

31 G5123-117-000 FLAP STCPPER A 7IY7 AMIATOA 1

32 SK-4030401-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 Fat 333 M3X0.5 L=4 i

33 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 LF8 bt % 2 4YA M3 1

34 G5150-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER ARM, LEFT TFIT HEIT-A bR Y 1

35 SK-8030502-TP SCREW W3 L=5 bAXY" M3X0.5 L=5 2

36 G5151-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SHAFT FIITRYL vy Y I

k¥ SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 Oha7HE" Bb 2

a8 WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 EFH 4 % ThT AT M4 2

39 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER R R R M4 2

40 G5108-119-000 WASHER Iy A 1

41 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=i0 orR77HE Ab M4X0.7 L=10 1

42 %S-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER AR RT3 M4 1

43 G5147-116-C00 CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT TIIT AT YU T Sk 1

44 SH-6051202-TP SCRER M5X0.8 L=12 BYH27H4° Kb MSXO.8 L=12 2

45 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NMEY Y2 5.1%9.2X1.3 2

46 SH-6031002-TF HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 1O ayhy7rE b M3X0.5 L=10 i

47 NM-6030001-SC NUT %3 BYHIFYY M3X0.5 133 1

48 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 oYhs7HE Ab M4X0.T L=25 1

49 NM-6040001-5C NUT ¥4 oyhrvh M4 1

50 G5148-116-C00 PIN 777 T b Y |

51 167-01065 SPRING TIIT IR FAGN 3 i

52 G5143-116-A00 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE TV AL a4 (1)

53 G5154-1i6-C00C FLAP PRESSER, LEFT T AT 4 1

54 SH-6041002-T? SCREW M4 L=10 O¥hy7+E Ah M4X0.7T L=10 2

55 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NAY A M4 2

56 WP-0430800-8C WASHER M4 C7H hT 3 IR AT M4 2

57 501 252-98704 FLAP BASE PLATE,LEFT . 7I9T A ~Z{ER D) 1

58 £01  253-32107 FLAP BASE PLATE,LEFT 7597 A =Z{ LA ¥) 1

59 SK- 1040601 -5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 $5257" M4X0.7 L=6 2

60 252-99108 SCALE SEAL Ar-Ry-4 1

[H G5410-116-4A0 CYLINDER T AYLYIE 73 1

62 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER e -pavbp-3 1

NOTE (7EX2) =01... . SELECTIVE PART g



5. CLAMP FOOT (RIGHT SIDE) COMPONENTS {3)

Kimx x (AR BE&K (3)




REF_ N0 _ NOTE  PARTNO. . __ . SESCRIPTIOQN ______ .. .. LA S AU Qy |
1 G5110-117-000 SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT A¥T ¥3°T7-4 3% i
2 SH-6062002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 OYH27+E A M6 L=20 1
3 G5146-1189-A00 SLIDING SHAFT A AN 37 A !
4 SM-6051202-TP SCREW MSX0.8 L=12 WrAr7+E Ab M5X0.8 L=12 ]
5 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER NMEF N X 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
[ G5108-119-000 WASHER I¥it A i
7 G5125-117-400 SLIDING METAL A 14 3% I
8 SH-6053002-1P SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 aIHITHE Bb t
] WS-0510002-KN SPRIRG WASHER M3 h i 5.1X9.2X1,3 [

10 SM-6065002-TP SCREW M6 L=50 IIRT7HE A M6 L=50 1

11 NX-6060001-5C NUT M6 OYhstss M6 152 1

12 G5122-117-009 SUPPORT ARM STOPPER Y7 T-A AR 3

13 NM-~6050001-SC NUT M5 uyhsdoh M5X0.8 I¥2 1

14 01 168-09303 GARMENT CLAMP, G=8-14 T orIYT (3% )G-8-14 1

5 01 168-09501 GARMENT CLAMP, RIGHT G=16-20 2207y (3% )G=16-20 1

16 168-07109 PIN 2 0yINT yTVE Y 1

17 5K~6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 OrAr7HE" A I

18 R5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER LS o M 38 'Y I

19 55-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YAL7RY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

20 WP-045G801-5D WASHER 4,5X10X0.8 7% ¢ 4.5X10X0.8 1

21 i167-78508 GARMENT CLAMP RUBBER, RIGHT 230777 10 A(R) ]

22 G5126-117-000 SPACER . N 1

23 #0101  G5130-116-C00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER,RIGHT AU2314 ZIbyn - 3% 1

24 %01 G5130-1E6-B00 FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A AVRIR ApyA - A 1

5 SM-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 o774 kb 1

26 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER EIE R i

27 WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 EFE b 3 b 44 M4 I

28 G5140-116-000 FLAP SCALE TIIT Ar-A [

29 SM-5040451-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 Nofyb 233 M4 L=4 2

30 G5847-116-000 KNGB SCREW PRIy 2

31 G5124-117-000 FLAP STOPPER B 7797 Abyn B 1

32 SM-4030401-5C SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 Fat 33y ¥3X0.5 L=4 i

33 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 73 b 3 o4 Ava M3 1

34 G5149-116-C0C FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT TIT AT T-4 Iy 1

a5 S$M-8030502-TP SCREW M3 L=5 bAZY" M3X0,5 L=5 2

36 Gh151-116-CC0 FLAP PRESSER FULCRUM SIAFT I MIT IFu g 1

37 SK-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 oYhITHE Ak 2

38 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 LR 3 4vh M4 2

39 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N4 MG 2

40 G5108-119-000 WASHER FIIy A [

41 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 BIA7THE B MAX0.7 L=10 |

42 WS-04100G2-KN SPRING WASHER LS o - 3 |

43 G5147-116-DCO CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT TIFT RET 29y 7 Fhyb 1

44 SH-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=t2 ovHr7+E Ab M5X0.8 L=12 2

45 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER MEE YR 5,1%9,2X1.3 2

46 SH-6031002-TP HEXAGGNAL BOLT M3 X 10 oyhiTFE AL K3XO.5 L=10 T

47 NM-6030001-5C NUT M3 oyhriyh M3X0.5 iyt l

48 SM-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=25 OYheTHE Ab MAX0.T L=25 1

49 N¥-6040001-SC NUT N4 oohrish M4 1

50 G5148-116-C00 PIN TIIT AL Y 1

51 167-01005 SERING eV TN EVINE] i

52 G5143-116-A00 FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE TIIT AT T A (n

53 Gbi41-116-C00 FLAP PRESSER, RIGHT 7T eI ¥ [

54 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 BYRITHE A M4X0.T L=10 2

55 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NEP Y F M4 2

56 Wp-0430800-5C WASHER M4 LS A7 3F AT M4 2

57 201  252-98803 FLAP BASE PLATE,RIGHT 7597 A" -Z{3%") 1

58 #0F  253-32206 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT 7597 A -Z{ 5% ) 1

59 SM-1040601-5C SCREW M4aX0.7 L=6 #7333 M4X0G.7 L=6 2

60 252-99108 SCALE SEAL A-b3=p 1

61 (15410-116-AA0 CYLINDER pEr a3 F 5T PF R i

62 PC-0105070-00 SPEED CONTROLLER et -pavhe-9 1

NOTE (7E3d) =0)....SELECTIVE PART IR S,

- 10 -



6.CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS

X 2% BGR

- 11—



REF, KO _ NOTE  PARTNO. ] DESCRIPTION . _ S S aty
253-02100 STAND.REAR yFar(93m) H
SH-B0B3002-TF SCREW ¥6 L=30 AYVOR{ ¥ o0r LAz 4
WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASIER 6 1X12.2X1.5 AR M 4
185-85208 BEARING hATIEA" Ty 2
253-02200 RAIL FITTING BRACKET L~4M37BKT 2
SH-BUL2I0T-TF SCREWHG T=C20 UFITFR IF WG L=10 LS
WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MY NG 6
253-03751 GUIDE FITTING BASE ASM, LME™ £ MI9ss £ (53) 1
253-03702 GUIDE FITTING BASE LMo b pOyrs ¢ ()
253-03801 GUIDE LME" 1p (1)

SY-8052002-TP
SH-6062002-TP
W5-0610002-KN
WP-0641601-5C
P3-0500302-KH

SUREW M5 L=20

SCREW M6 L=20

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2XI.5
WASHER

SPRING PIN 5X30

TR IR0 E LRI
U7HI7HE Lh X6 L=20
NI MG

L7 X 3 3 5TH M6

AT Y by 5%30

| e i [ P S
owm«la‘WAwN-—-ﬁwm-ﬁ@mbww.—

253-02407
SM-6052002-TP
#5-0510002-KN
WP-0531001-8C
253-02506

SLTDE EASE

SCREW M5 L=20
SPRING WASHER
WASHER

CYLINDER BRACKET

AP AT=]

aYho7+E 4k M540.8 L=20
MY P 6,1X9,2X1.3
BT I} Ih AR M5

3% -BKT

21 SH-6051552-TF SUKEW HG T=15 BIRYTE R

22 W5-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER M35, 149.2%1.3

23 #P-0531001-5C WASHER LRI R I EVA NS
169-07800 LIFTING BLOCK - bEV LA
169-34200 SHAFT . AT Y
SH-BU4Ub0Z-TP SCREWW4XTT7 L=6 FARY
253-02704 SHAFT 7
B1820-246-00A WASHER A Aol s o o O
253-02803 DRIVING PULLEY e g7 -9
SM-8050602-TP SCREW M5 L=6 FARY M5X0.8 L=6
253-0Z00Z TTHING PULLEY () T -J-(A)
SM-8050802-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=8§ hA%%" M5X0.8 L=3
185-68006 TIMING PULLEY(N) 3y 7 -0-(N)
S¥-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 hAZY”
169-34507 BELT At Eh
453-02605 HUTCR FITTING BRACKET t-3-33FERT

SM-6052002-TP
WS5-0510002-KN
AP-0531001-SC
SM-6031002-TP

SCREW M5 L=20

SPRING WASHER

WASKER

HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X L0

urhrrrk ah M5X0.8 L=20
NI ¥ 5.1X9,2X1.3
[ o o 33 o 31 BT
a7ho7+E Ah M3X0.5 L=10

W3-031000Z-KX
253-02001
SM-6063002-TP
WS-0610002-KN
253-03108

SPRING WASHER W3

STAND. FRONT

SCREW M6 L=30

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5
FULCRUM BRACKET

N3P R 3UTKG. K0T
YFav(vz)

WVALE T AL S ST
NEY DR ME

3YBKT

NH-5T0D00T-5C
¥S5-1020002-XN
#P-1052001-5¢€
SH-5054502-TP

AUT WIOXTTS

SPRING WASHER M10
WASHER 10,5X21X2
SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=45

UyEFFIp NI 152
AR ML

L3 A % b %70 %10
T¥HI7HE Lh M5X0,8 L=45

—T—~— e el ot Eo R S s Ll SR R DUl SR § NN XA N RPN PPN [ o =]

NM-6050001 -§C SUT M5 IYE7EYS W5X0,8 151
TB5-50400 FOLLOW PULLEY S AEVINL Y
16720005 BEARING i ra
RC-2421211-KP RETAINING RING Cyyee

253-20803 TIMING BELT Iy A B
167-25905 WASHER Y h g
SY-TUSTO0T-8T SCREW H5T1=10 ¥3357 N5 L=T0
253-03207 PULLEY COVER 7 <pn -
SH-0040601-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MIRIZY H4XO.T L=
253-03306 BELT CLAMP PLATE N RNIFYT {3

SM-6051002-TP

SCREW M5X0.8 L=i{

TYBI73E Ah MSX0.8 L=10

WS-0h1000Z-KN
253-03405

S¥-0040601-8C
S¥-6030802-TP
WS-0310002-KN

SPRTNG WASEER
SENSOR BRACKET
SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
SCREW M3X0.5 L=38
SPRING WASHER M3

NFFF R B UTKELIRT.S
tid-BKT

F72237%" M4X0.7 L=6
OYho7+4 A M3X0.5 L=8
MEyhd 3.1X5,9X%0.7

mmommmmommmmummmmum&&b&pbp&&-&wuu 03 L3 G L3

223-03504 SENSTUR PLATE SR PIZE
54-0040601-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 bFRIEY M4X0.T L=6
253-03603 TOP COVER Val- L LAY
5¥-0050801-SC SCREW b33 M5 L=8

PA-2501002-A0

CYLINDER. LEFT

L7308

SH-605J002-TP
PA-2501003-40
SM-6053002-Tp
BC-0105080-00
HM-0013100-00

SCREN ¥5X0 .8 T=30
CYLINDER, RIGHT
SCREW M5X0.8 L=30
SPEED CONTROLLER
SERV(Q MOTOR

OIRrrFEIE
I7-Pus
a7 nh
e -k avbo-3
ACH-F £-%

=3 ~3 =3 el <1~ =y 3 en
00 ~3 o o L3 1Y { O o

G35T6-T95-0A0
HD-0005700-04
G85ET-195-040
HD-0G05700-0A

CABLEASY,
PHOTO SENSOR
CABLE ASM,
PHOTO SENSOR

- 12 -

PV B T
7ibtuy
TSN FE-T b 53
Trbtyd

.—.—-.—-.—-|....-.p,m.."\;1.—n,g.mmummpm:~1:0~m~—a—_um



7 CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS
1—4— A A&

56'58'6&_ﬂ¢m65-57o59
69

68

. §h~2 625 7 |

D o 52— 62 |
[

4 |—s¢6-58-60
61—6Y 5557 - 59—

- 18 -



REF, NO

NOTE

PART NO.

153-00401
SM-6OE2002-TP
WS-0610002-RY

DESCRIEPTIOQN

CORNER ENIFF FITTING BRACKET
SCREW M6 L=20
SPRING WASHER 6. 1X12.2X1.5

I-F- AT IBRT
UyRI7HE Ab M6 L=20
N E MG

WP-0641601-5C WASHER (&4 IV S ]
283-20102 BEARING VR ANy mun
Z03-UT607 BOLL SCREW & ~hiy

SM-6052002-TP
WS-0510002-KN

SCREW M5 L=20
SPRING WASHER

UARy7HE Lh M5X0.8 L=20
A2 5.1X9.201.3

S$B-1100001-00 BEARING ATTUVE A
RC-09310101-KP RETAINING RING CF 4ty
T53-0T706 TOLEAR TR IIFST
253-21605 NUT 774vUteh
253-00203 MOTOR SRACKET £-4-BKT

SM-6051202-TP
WS5-0610002-KN

SCREW M5X0.8 L=12
SPRING WASHER

uyRyTHE mh M5X0.8 L=12
M 582X

I e el [y ey anpa (.
D00 =3O D LB O 00 -1 OO B L3 BT e

{
4
4
4
I
I!
4
4
1
1
{
[
1
4
4
253-00302 CUUPLING AT YT I
253-00500 PLATE 7" b~} 1
SM-6063002-TP SCREW M6 L=30 NYRRL Iy MARY 2
253-00609 SUPPORT PLATE b2 g Sl P § 1
S¥-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 a¥hI7HE bh 2
21 I53-00708 o JPPORT BRACKET ¥& -FBET 2
22 SM-5061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 OPE7HE Wb M6 L=12 4
23 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 IIRITHE Wb 2
24 wP-0651646-SC WASHER - |55 2 1 6
25 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6,1X12,2X1.,5 AR MG 6
26 253-0180% SLIDESHAFT AN 7T A
27 SM-8060602-TP SCREW M6X6 FARY" ME L=6 2
28 SK-8061002-1TP SCREW M6 [=10 MAZY M6 L=10 2
29 253-01102 FEXED LIFTING BRACKET IF4% 7YavauBKT 1
30 SM-6061552-TP SCREW M6 L=15 IR 273%" b 2
31 WS-06T0002-RY SPRINGWASHER 6 IXTZ. IXT % N R R NE T
32 253-01003 MOVING LIFTING BRACKET {4 ¥¥anavBKT 1
33 167-25004 LINEAR BUSHING Y277 32 4
34 253-01201 COLLAR H3- 2
35 S¥-0040601-8C SCREW M4X{).7 L=6 XT3y M4X0.7 L=6 2
36 169-0800b WETAD rak q
37 253-01300 LIFTENG SHAFT(A) YAy (4) 2
38 253-01409 LIFTING SHAFT(B) 72UI99e7h(B) 2
39 251-48008 SCREW bAZY M=6 L=12 4
40 253-01508 LIFTING BRACKET FarIBLT 4
4T SH-5062002-TP SCREW NG L=20 aFa7i7E R UG L=20 z
42 169-06703 CYLINDER BRACKET ¥Iua" -BKT 2
43 253-03405 SENSOR BRACKET Py4-BKT 1
44 SM-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 OyAI7HE Ah 2
45 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NOREYF M4 2
40 Wr-0430801-5C WASHER 4. JX9X078 ¥ AR 4.3X9XT.B z
47 253-00906 SENSOR DOG jva Sl 1
48 SH-0040601-5C SCREW M4X0,7 L=6 3233y M4X0.7 L=6 2
49 PA-2506502-00 CYLINDER I7~30ua 2
50 SH-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 o027+ Ak M5X0.8 L=12 4
5T SH-6002002-TP STREW N5 L=20 UFRFTHE WF W5X0. 8 T=40 4
52 PX-5000530-00 BAND TN 4
53 PJ-3040451-02 ELBOW UNION, C b 2zty C 4
54 PJ-3080400-04 BRANCH UNION 7 FyFaztyed 2
53 =01  166-07301 CORNER KN{FE Al I-4-AZ Al (v73¥7) 2
56 =01 I6b-0U7400 CORNER KNTFE AZ I-F-AALALY (X339 2
57 201 166-07509 CORNER KNIFE (B-1) T-+-AZ Bl (L£3347) z
58 =01 166-07608 CCRNER ENIFE (B-2) I-F-A% B2 (¥33y7) 2
59 0P 166-07707 CCRNER KNIFE (C-1) I-F-A2 CE (v7397) 2
60 H01 166-07806 CORNER KENIFE (C-2) I-7-47 C2 (¥73¥7) 2
i3} TE5-08507 KNTFE ROLDER BASE AR N T z
62 §§-7111120-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 INkIE 11/64-40 L=10.5 2
63 166-07004 KNIFE GUIDE AZH" b 2
64 $5-4080620-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 AT XY 1/8-44 L=6 2
65 166-07103 KNIFE HOLDER A ATEAE A 2
1 wu-bBTZT0-0F SCREW T/8-44 L=i2 EFEy /844 L=TZ 7
67 166-07202 KNIFE HOLDER B AZINE B 2
68 §5-6080210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2 (&% 2
69 G5279-117-000 ECCENTRIC PIN AZIF{ I¥bver v 4
70 253-22256 SENSOR CABLE ASM. I-F=RARIFAH TIRIYFr-T LY 1
71 IGI-2I55E SENSOR CATLE I-F-AAV T U TN T
72 253-22454 SENSOR CABLE ASY. T-+-RARIFAH UILAYFE-T 0T 1
73 253-22553 SENSOR CABLE J-F-RA248 OR PITAVFY-7 L 1
74 (G8519-195-0A0 SENSOR ASM. N AR YTy U 73 i
75 HD-0005700-04 PHOTO SENSCR TAMEsY [
756 B2529-205-A84 Y STEPPIXG MOTUR (E) ASH. YXTT 757 v7 €-% B3 1

NOTE {ik:ac)

#01.,. SELECTIVE PART

- 14 -

R 2



8. BINDER COMPONENTS (1}

S v E—BR (1)

- 15 -



REF NO__ NOTE | PARTNO. .. PESCRIPTION ___ ... LY S Qy
l 253-04007 BINDER BRACKET n 25 -BKT l
2 SM-6051552-T?  SCREW M5 L=15 IAFTHE Bb 4
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N R 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 253-04106 BENDER BRACKET COVER N YA ~BKTHR - i
5 S¥-0040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 hI2I75 M4X0.7 L=6 2
6 TA-1450404-RG  RUBBER PLUG D=14.5 L=4 bAEY D=14.5 L=4 ]
7 253-04205 CYLINDER BRACKET 798" -BKT 1
8 SM-6051002Z-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 ayhryHE Ab MSX0.8 L=10 2
9 WS-0510002-KEN  SPRING WASHER NEF A $ 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
10 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oYRPTHE b 2
11 NM-605G00-SC  NUT M5 B7h717h M5X0.8 132 2
12 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NP F5.1X9.2X1.3 2
13 253-04304 FULCRUM PIN(A) JFVE Y(A) 1
14 N¥-6100001-8C  NUT M10X1.5 oyhrsh M0 172 1
15 253-04403 LEVER 2 {210 - 1
16 253-21407 NEEDLE BEARING Z-hT AT TV 2
17 (5324-119-000  THRUST NEEDLE BEARING AZZb Z-b B AT 4
18 G5325-119-000  THRUST WASHER XFAbTI Y 8
19 253-21100 ROD - Dy b 1
20 SM-6103502-TP  SCREW M10 L=35 HYA273E Ab M10 L=35 1
21 WS-1020002-XN  SPRING WASHER M10 MRE N2 MID 1
22 253-04502 FULCRUM PIN(B) ¥Fee v(B) 1
23 169-11612 COLLER ybh- 2
24 S¥-8060802-TP  SCREW M6 L=8 MA3T M6 L=8 4
25 253-04601 COLLER ¥ by 1
26 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 kAR 2
27 253-04700 LEVER & {1lbn - 1
28 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=i2 urHr7HE Lb 4
29 W3-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N s M 4
30 253-21308 CAM BA707- ]
31 W5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER MEY P M4 1
32 253-207086 WASHER Tyiy 1
33 253-05509 CAM S 1 1
34 SM-1040852-TP  DISH SCREW $3%3° M4 L=8 4
35 253-16803 CAM COVER Y hAn - l
36 SM-0040601-3SC ~ SCREW W4X0.7 L=6 P7A337 M4X0.T L=6 Z
37 253-04809 BINDER FITTING BASE(]) A AYE <RI (1) 1
38 SM-6062202-TP  BOLT mIRITHE b H
39 SM-8044002-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=40 hARY i
40 SM-8041562-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 hARY 2
41 NM-6040001-8C  NUT ¥4 oyH7+Ih M4 3
42 SM-6051802-TF  SCREW M5 L=138 GIHITHE Ab )
43 W3-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR R 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
44 WP-05631001-SC  WASHER LI 3 I &V MG 2
45 253-05103 BASE TUh A A 1
46 S¥-B8041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 A7+ A M4X0.7 L=10 2
47 W8-0410602-KN  SPRING WASHER AR R T M4 2
48 B2613-232-000  STOP LINK ROD HINGE SCREW JRTYN - LurTRy l
49 NS-6620310-8P  NUT 3/16-32 orhrish 3/16-32 l
50 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4,3X8.4X0.8 b4 a5 4.8X8.4X0.8 l
51 WS-0511302-KS  SPRING WASHER 5,1X8.2X1.3 NFRE N5, 1X9.2X1.3 l
52 253-05202 PLATE AANRCF 1
53 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=1¢ oyRITHE Wb M4X0.7 L=10 2
b4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER A EE T F M4 2
55 PA-2504501-A0 AIR CYLINDER IFYIvA 1
56 168-02209 ROCKING HOLDER METAL EVISET ST l
57 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AV 2
58 PX-5000530-00  DAND P N 1
59 PJ-308045:-01  BRANCK 7 ¥ 1
60 253-22157 CABLE ASM, N AR haundy -7 L 23 l

- 16 -



9.BINDER COMPONENTS (2)

N F—H% (2)

41

42

- 1T -



REF NO_ _ NGTE  PARTNO. | PESCRIPTION ... L A ary |
1 253-04908 BINDER FITTING BASE(2) NAYE MR £(2) !
2 253-06004 BINDER FITTING BASE(3) NAVE PSR £(3) {
3 SM-6051002-TF  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 BYHTTHE Ab M5X0 .8 L=10 2
4 W3-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEF PR 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
5 166-71703 GUIDE PIN Ty 1
6 SM-8031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 MRS M3X0.5 L=12 l
7 G5329-116-000  WASHER D=8 bl i
8 SM-3030601-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 vAa3Y M3 L=6 1
9 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 N H 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

10 166-71802 ARM BUSHING T-AA4 2

11 167-66610 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM, LEFT ¥ AN T-A(EY) 1

12 S¥-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 QyEITHE Ab 1

13 167-66511 WORKPIECE GUIDE ARM, RIGHT ¥y A 7-A03%) I

14 SM-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 DIHITIE b 1

£S5 G5321-119-000  WORKPIECE GUIDE STOPPER T avr v Zbyn 1

18 SM-6030802-TF  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8§ QvH77+8 Mb M3X0.5 L=38 l

17 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NAy B3 3.1X5.9X0.7 1

18 SM-8041552-TP  SCREW M4 L=15 - A%y 4

18 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 - oYHoFsh M4 4

20 #01 G5328-116-000  WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A FrH AR 1

21 #01 G5328-116-000  WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A N A4 AR 1

22 SM-4030801-SC SCREW M3 X 8 FATI3Y M3X0.5 L=8 1

23 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 AETH S 3.1%5.9%X0.7 1

24 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 ¥ 8 F o avh M3 1

25 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT AL i

26 $5-1060610-5P  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 ¥743° 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

27 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE, RIGHT S L l

28 S8-1060610-SP  SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 #7325 3/32-56 L=5.5 2

29 #01 253-05301 BINDER BASE,LEFT N AV -FRy (e Y 1

30 #01  253-05400 BINDER BASE RIGHT N AYVE -2 (3% ) 1

3l 253-21506 CLAMP LEVER T 77T LN - I

32 169-20100 MARKER BASE I--b OIS 4 1

33 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=1i6 O7Hs7HE b 2

34 W8-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NEE R R ME 2

35 169-12602 LIGHT INSTALLING SHAFT T-3-bIr Iy 7h 1

36 SM-8060802-TF  SCREW M6 L=8 hAFY" M6 L=8 l

37 169-12701 LIGHT BRACKET (1) v-#-BKT(1) 2

38 SM-6051552-TF  SCREW M5 L=i5 OYhr7HE A 2

39 169-12800 REGULATION SEAFT Y- h-FIvt{Ir7h 2

40 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 DIHr7 e Ab 2

4] 169-12509 LIGHT BRACKET (2) v-1-BKT(2) 2

42 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 DIBIT+E b 2

43 SM-8051002-TF  SCREW M5 L=10 b ARy 1

44 G5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT FAIFE Mb l

45 177-58954 CROSS MAKING LIGHT A ASM. 7Y I-FYr 73 2

46 253-11101 RULER 10(G: 4.3X4.3 AYR/T 37% 10G 4.3X4.3 1

47 (5333-119-000  SCREW M2 L=4 AIRIEN Y B ARY 4

NOTE {(i£32)

701, ...SELECTIVE PART

- 18-

BIREG



10.FLAP PHOTOTUBE COMPONENTS

75w 7THEERR

- 19 —



REF. NO__ NOTE _  PARTNO. ____ _ DESCRIRBTION _ .. ... AP S Qy
l 253-03900 FLAP SENSOR BRACKET ,LEFT 7797 ty¥-BKT(k¥ V) 1
2 SH-G04080Z2-TP  SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 RIBITHE L 2
3 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 E7¥h  ah Avn M4 2
4 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASIIER N3 R M 2
5 SM-4031201-5C  SCREW M3 X 12 FATI3Y" M3X0.5 L=12 2
6 WP-0320500-8C  WASHER M3 ¥ 3 ah Avh M3 2
7 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 AR 3.1X5.9%0.7 2
8 185-516086 SENSOR BRACKET (1) RIGHT tv¥-BKT(1)3% 1
9 §8-6091022-TP  SCREW &7 >a 2

10 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER M4 bIE b % ah ATl N4 4

11 W8-G410002-KN  SPRING WASHER A1 M4 2z

12 SM-4031201-SC  SCREW M3 X 12 FATI3¥ M3X0.5 L=12 2

13 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 EFE N 2 T4 Eva M3 2

14 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 NMEF % 3.1X5.9%0.7 2

15 253-23155 FLAP SENSOR CABLE ASM. IFIT kAT N 03 1

16 253-26000 FLAP FIBER UNIT 7327 TTAN -2zyh 2

- 20 —



SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

L. Tl

AR

-~

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS

o - SRR

2
K

- 21 -



REF_NO_ _ NOTE RO DESCRIPTIQON ... LR Qy
1 164-00400 CGVER ARAFFIVLLHA - t
2 §8-7111810-8P SCREW [1/64-40 L=18 TRETRY 11/84-40 L=18 4
3 164-28518 TUBE COVER FEAbRYF2-T 40 - 1
4 58-7110910-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 THETRY" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
5 58-6150810-5P SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 b33 15/64-28 L=3 4
[ Z5T-36003 TOF COVER PAEVEYE TN I
7 S8-T110910-5¢ SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ALTEY 11/64-40 L=B.5 3
8 03 $§-2110930-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 vA¥33r 11/64-40 L=8,75 2
9 TA-1871602-R0 RUBBER PLUG bAty D=18.7 L=16 !

10 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 Mty D=12.5 L=4 i

1 TA-0750404-KU PLUG D=7 .5 L=3.0 A7 D=7 5 T=15 1

12 TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG pAtY 2

13 TA-1050504-R0 RUBBER PLUG 3 & 1

14 <01  164-01259 THROAT PLATE ASM. [CMM RILRIONM 73 1

15 201 164-012G0 THRCAT PLATE 10MM M43 10MM (1

16 0  T64-0100Z FTXED BLADE AT{AZ [8Y]

17 §5§-6080320-8P SCREW 1/8-44 L= 2.5 7%y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)

18 55-2110915-8p SCREW 11/64~40 L=8.5 TA¥FFY 11/64-40 L=8.% 2

18 101-02200 THREAD GUIDE F AMFyi F I

20 §5-7090610-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L=§ ThETRY 9/64-40 L=6 1

21 B{13T-528-000 FELT Y ESEET A )

22 B1130-051-0C0 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1M 1

23 §8-20%0520-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 A3 9/64-40 L=3 1

24 101-01400 THREAD GUIDE, € ~ {7y C 1

25 251-38660 THREAD TENSION BASE COMPONENTS MV 4 (Y953 !

2 PA-T000506-A0 CYLIRDER MEFEN [43)]

27 164-24608 CYLINDER BRACKET AMFRTTIVIR -7 30 (1)

28 88-7080610-5P SCRER 9/64-40 L=6 ThEFRY 9/64-40 L=6 (2)

29 [64-24202 TENSIOX RELEASE PLATE fhatA{s (n

30 SD-0470281-3P HINGE SCREW D=4,7 H=2.8 o vdy D=4.7 H=2.8 {2)

k| I5T-38652 THREAD TENSTON BASE ASH, HEEV 2 EECEN) 99

a2 B1124-804-000 THREAD GUIDE. SMALL 1h3f o3- (n

13 251-38603 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE {MFaYIE 114 ()

34 PS-0200522-X0 SPRING PIN 2.0XI2 A7V ey 2.0X12 {2)

35 B3124-512-000 THREAD TENSION STUD {hF3-33 - {2)

36 Teq-24350] THREAD GUTDE Y FEE (L)

37 164-24905 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD 1A 300 7 (2)

38 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE 1R (2)

39 $8-2080520-5L SCREW 5/64-40 L=5 A5 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

40 B3127-05t-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT TRIRA b Y (2)

4] B3126-0a1-000 TEXSTON DISC 1eFI-7¥7 (4}

42 B3132-051-000 TENSION DiSC KCLDER {hF3-343 £¥T (2}

43 202 B3129-012-a00 TENSION SPRING {hF3-57 % A (2)

44 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER {MFI-345 B{Fvh A (2}

45 B3116-512-00B TENSION NUT B {h#3-3 #¥h B (2)

48 55-b060220- 5P SUREW 3/32-56 L=12.0 53" 373256 L=2 (W3

47 WP-0250516-5D WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 k3% 4 % 2.5X6X0.5 (1)

48 §8-7090710-8P 3CREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 ALY 9/64-40 L=6.8 (B

49 G3197-116-000 INSULATING BUSHING FI-L948 ¥ yLy7 992 (2)

50 164-24509 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE ARRIN BTV FITEIMS (2)

51 BZZ13-U189-000 LOOPER THREAD GUIDE TCT AT (1)

52 $8-7090510-8p SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.6 ALY 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1)

53 164-24707 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE {hFVH{14 (2)

54 164-24400 THREAD TENSION POST MR & o (2)

55 164-24806 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING {hR0n 3 (2)

3b [64-Z5100 SPRING ADJUSTTNG POST A TRMIATRFIOEITT T A 3]

a7 164-25209 SPRING ARJUSTENG POST B ThpUN 3F3MY 7 B (2}

58 $5-6080610-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 7Ry 1/8-44 L=6 (2)

59 §8-2090541-SL SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 A3 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)

60 164-24004 THREAD GUIDE {h7vi (1

61 GEUs5-T10-000 COKD"HOLDEK T-7 BA¥r 2]

62 $5-7090540-TP SCREW 5/64-40 L=5 INEFEY 9/64-40 L=5 (2)

63 WI-0480002-KR WASHER WITH TEETH H4.5 MNEY E 2 N4 S (0

64 251-38751 SENSOR CABLE ASM. IhELIUFY-7" 4 73 (n

65 PJ-3040405-04 ELBCW UNION IAK 11y (1

bt T64-02455 THROGAT PLATE, RIGHT TONM AUTE 33 TONR 7% I

&7 701 164-02406 THROT PLATE RIGKT 10MM ALY 2% EOMM (1

68 01 164-03008 CONTER KNIFE, RIGHT IF{AR 3% (1)

69 »01  88-6080320-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=2.5 L33y 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)

70 PJ-2300042-00 UNION hrakagaziy 3

71 TA-E050604-R0 RUEBEX FLUG kAR D=T0 5 L=5.5 z

72 164-28605 GROMMET 7" mAxp 1

73 B1114-051-000 NEEDLE TUREAD GUIDE PIN {b7utE - 1

74 N$-6620310-8P NUT 3/16-32 Ry 3/16-32 1

75 252-97607 STUD ARgh 1

¥OTE (7Ead) 201. . .GAUGE PART Y-V
%02, . . SELECTIVE PARTS BEES

=03, ..THIS GAUGE OF 8MM IS A USE

- 292 -

UMY — VB D NF— MW F



!
|
!
S —

[43
|
L
& ~
32
//
e
2

- 23—

46

9 MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE—-UP LEVER COMPONENTS
Ll - RFLRAGR



REF, N0 NOTE _  PARTNO. | DESCRIPTICN . ___ .. S N S Qy _
1 164-23006 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Fukty 1
2 $5-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MAZYT 15/64-28 L=15 !
3 B1907-526-000  TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FoE Y RG4h Y !
4 €Q-3030000-00 OIL WICK a3y 0.02
5 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FuEy $4ryc oy 1
; CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 1%y T3
7 B1408-526~000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD AF - y3vrRYh 1
8 B1210-526-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN M - F3vIE Y 1
9 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK ¥y 0.06

10 164-06209 COUNTER WEIGHT YI7424 |

i $5-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=186 bARY 9/32-28 L=16 I

12 $5-7681750-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 IAEIEY 9/32-28 L=16.5 I

13 $5-8680730-8P  SCREW 5/32-28 L=7 FAZYT 9/32-28 L=7 1

14 $85-8680540-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 hAZY" 9/32-28 L=4.5 1

15 103-05159 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT WYYy YIARL 432 1

16 SS-8150710-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 FAZY 15/64-28 L=7 3

17 164-04204 MAIN SHAFT gy 1

18 B1302-051-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER TYZT 2y 1

19 Bi214-019-000 SPROCKET RING r oAl AN VT 2

20 $5-8681950-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 FARY" 9/32-28 L=19 1

21 SS-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 2ARY 9732778 L=16 1

22 103-07056 HAND WHEEL ASM. LY - SO ] l

23 B1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR TYYT uyan 7YY (n

24 251-36409 HAND WHEEL RZ 3T (n

25 $5-8151780-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 MRy 15/64-28 L=17 1

26 S8-8151550-SF SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 MF¥ 15/64-28 L=15 ]

27 101-03406 TIMING BELT ST A AN 1

28 B1303-512-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, LOWER YHZ7 0¥ !

29 251-38850 HINGE ASM. ,RIGHT byy (3% 73) 1

30 105-17209 ROLLER SHAFT 4 -3 479 7 A (1)

31 SS-8110320-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 MAZ¥ 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

32 G8214-119-000-A HINGE byy (n

33 CS-0800816-SH  THRUST HOLLER D=8 W=8 A3AMYF D=8 W=8 (n

34 §8-8110320-SF  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 FAEY 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

35 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK vy ¥ (1)

36 251-38959 HINGE ASN.,LEFT P AZRYES 1

37 105-17209 ROLLER SHAFT & M- 259" 4 A (1)

38 S$-8110320-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 bAZY" 11/64-40 L=3.2 {2)

39 G8214-119-000-A HINGE by {n

40 C5-0800816-5i1  THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 3% 0F D=8 W=§ (1)

41 8§S-8110320-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 bAZY 11/64-40 L=3.2 (2)

42 251-38801 HINGE BLOCK Lvy ¥ (n

43 $§-7680870-8P  SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 YALTIY 9/32-28 L=38 4

44 £Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK 2%y 0.03

45 TA-0290301-40  PLUG 2.9X3.2X2 MAEY D=2.9X3.2 L=3 1

46 [67-24809 V VELTE, ¥ TYPE VA RN &) ;

47 58-6661110-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 £33y 1/4-40 L=11 2

48 GSY-010000A0 SY-1 COMPLETION. SY~1 Aveqey 1

49 101-29054 SINCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD ASM. Fryivy $3ry 0 43 l

50 #01 MTS-G1122410 MOTOR 100-120V 100~ 120V Zyvos-4 fvbfey |

5] #02 WIS-GL11G2410 MOTOR 200-240V 200-240V 2vvoe-a avefey 1

52 #03 MTS-G3162510 MOTOR 200-240V 3-PHASE 200-240V 3Y9E-4 Hvkfey 1

53 204 MTS-G3192510 MOTOR 380-440V 3-PHASE 380-440V 3v9E-4 Hvtfky 1

54 169-34002 V BELT Var LA (MY 4) 1

NOTE {i7E32) z0L...FOR 100 TO 120V, |-PHASE HAE100~ 120V
%02, . .FOR 200 TO 240V, 1-PHASE HEAEI00~ 240V
=03,..FOR 200 TO 240V, 3-PHASE ZH200~240ViH
#04 .. FOR 380 TO 440V, 3-PHASE Z#8380~440ViH

- 924 -



3. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS

SHETREII R

- 25



REF NO_ _ NOTE _ _ _ PARTNO. _ _ _ . ____ | DESCRIPTION . .... A S A, ary |
1 PA-1002506-AC  CYINDER FYvE - l
2 PJ-3040405~06  ELBOW UNION IhE azky |
3 251-36102 WIPER CYLINDER BRACKET 7" ~y9v4 BKT 1
4 §8-7090610-8P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 IhEFRY 9/64-40 L=6 2
5 251-36201 WIPER T{n" - 1
& B1430-526-000  NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE NIE - F-p -3y o l
7 58-8110750-5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 MARY 11/64-40 L=6_5 l
8 164-06902 NEEDLE BAR NE 7 1
9 BI411-051-000  NEEDLE BAR CONNECT:ION MF -4 } 1

10 B1412-051-000 FELT A -8 % 7IAb ]

i1 S8-7090810-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 TAL73Y 9/64-40 L=8.5 2

12 RE-0700000-K0  E-RING 7 Ed &by 7 [

13 164-06704 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT TV EVIN P O l

14 164-06407 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A IFN R A A 1

15 Gi411-118-A00 OIL WICK HOLDER 13y f4x l

16 CQ-3030000-00  QIL WICK 1yy 1

17 §5-5090420-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 MFREY 9/64-40 L=3.5 1

18 P§S-0200082-KH  SPRING PIN . A7 Ve y 1

18 S§5-8111610-SP  SCREW [1/64-40 L=15.5 hAFY 11/64-40 L=15.5 1

20 SS-7111310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 ThEFEY 11/64-40 L=12 .8 2

21 164-06308 NEEDLE BAR FRAME RUBBER gy e A5 - 1

22 #01 Gi402-116-BA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. 10MM AR A 103D 23 1

23 55-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 FAFY 1/8-44 L=3.5 {2)

24 MMT-190B1600 NEEDLE MTX190 %16 nY MTX190 £16 2

25 164-06803 STOPPER PLATE 3TN 9X AP ANF l

26 S8-7110740-TP  SCREW il1/64-40 L=7 L7y 11/64-40 L=7 1

27 WP-(480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 v3¥ A % 4.8X8.4X0.8 2

28 88-8111010-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=%8.5 oFhyE AN 11/64-40 L=9.5 !

29 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YTAIE oh A 1

30 S8-T110810-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 8.5 vht3s¥" 11/64-40 L=§.5 2

NOTE (y¥32)

#01...GAUGE PART

- 9% —

T=U B



4. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS

ARG B

- 27 -



REF NO_ _SQTE _ PARTNO. _ _ ] DESCRIFPTION ... ST I aty _
1 251-36607 THREAD KNIFE BASE PR EYAZN & { {
2 261-36805 NEEDLE THREAD CYLINDER BASE ATLREISYYE b g L
3 201 251-37100 NEEDLE TIREAD KNiFE F S7{bEYAZF (8- 10MM) 1
4 £01  164-09500 NEEDLE TIREAD KNIFE 4 CEZIS TPV i
5 401 164-10508 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE B HI{bEVAT B :
6 701 164-11100 UPPER THREAD CUTTING KNIFE E BTAhEVAR E T
7 251-36904 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE GUIDE SILbEIARE” 1 i
8 #01  164-09906 NEEDLE THREAD COUNTER KNIFE ATAMEYIF AT 0
9 #01  164-11308 FIXED KNIFE BF{PEVIFAATA 1

10 251-37001 THREAD KNIFE CYLINDER JOINT SILbEIII VA ¥ 34Yh 1

11 [64-10102 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP BASE 9 I597 b & A I

12 #01  164-10201 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP PLATE Y94M I3y 7" 14 1

13 501 164-11407 CLAMP PLATE A Y9LMIFYT" {2A 1

14 164~ 10300 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP SPRING SILMIFYT N R 1

15 16418857 CYLINDER ASM. STLREY YUva 23 1

16 702 164-10607 SPACER 0.2 TITNEDRAAA ~F-0.2 1

17 #02  164-10706 SPACER 0.4 ITIDEIRZAN -$-0.4 l

18 #02  164-10805 SPACER 0.6 - YTLDEYAZAN ~$-0. 6 l

19 #02  164-10904 SPACER 0.8 . YILDEIRTZA -$-0. 8 l

20 251-36706 CYLINDER BASE BRACKET YYVE -4 & {374 BKT 1

21 B1505-804-000  HINGE SHAFT L5 oy v 7 ]

22 SM-6035052-TN  SCREW RyRI7HE Bb 2

23 $$-6091022-TP  SCREW 22508 2

24 WP-0371026-SP  WASHER 3.7X7X1 L% F F 3.7X7X1 2

25 $§-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 TWETEY 9/64-40 L=6.8 2

26 SS-9090640-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=b - U7h7% Ky 9/64-40 L=6 )

27 $S-6080810-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 L34y 1/8-44 L=8 I

28 $S-6080410-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 L35y 1/8-44 L=4 1

29 SS-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 TAEFRY 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

30 S$5-6090620-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 52y 9/64-40 L=6 2

31 WP-0371026-5D  WASHER 3.7K7X1 G F 5 3. 7K7K1 3

32 §5-7091110-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 INLFZY 9/64-40 L=10.5 2

33 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 TYH27HE Ah M3X0.5 L=6 2

34 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 k4 % 347 4T M3 2

35 PJ-3040405-01  ELBOW UNION 4XM5 INE 223 4XM5 1

36 PJ-3040405-06 ~ ELEOW UNION ThF 1517 I

37 251-38306 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER BKT AZEYHIIY YA BKT 1

38 251-39601 KNIFE CHANGING LINK A YYRTFIATIVY A 1

39 $§-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ThEFFY 11/64-40 L=8.5 4

40 SS-6121210-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 €53y 3/16-28 L=12 i

a1 $5-6153040-3P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 t33y 15/64-28 L=30 1

42 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 TIRIFIL 15/64-28 1

43 251-40351 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER ASM. YIRREIHIVIVE (73) I

44 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION N 2sy 2

NOTE (iEdd)

£01.. . SELECTIVE PARTS
102...GAUGE PART

- 928 -

ERI G
TR



5. BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONENTS
T oA G

26
28

- 29 -



REF NO_ _ NOTE __ PARTNO. . __ .| PESCRIPTION .. ... Lo A L Qy
1 251-37308 BOBBIN THREAD NIPPER BAR(A) TALRIEIE Y (4) 2
2 G5701-119-000-A UNDER KNIFE MOUNTING BASE FRATNY YA £ {
3 S5-6151712-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=16.5 UrHs7+4 4b 15/64-28 2
4 164-13510 UNDER KNIFE FITTING BASE B JEAZNIIEL 4 B !
5 251-37506 CYLINDER JOINT JEAZIVVA 3 3q b 1
6 B3034-450-000  LINK PIN TIETY Vyaety !
7 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING YLD Vuret v bAY 2
8 251-37407 KNIFE SUPPORTING PLATE FERRIY AR I
8 SD-0640602-SF  HINGE SCREW D= 6,35 H= 6.0 8 %7 D=6.35 H=6 l

10 G5708-118-000  JOINT CONNECTING PLATE 7 3{VILusy4R 1

11 i64-13403 KNIFE PRESSER BASE JRAZRIIY | 2

12 Wp-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 L7 ¥ % 4.5X8X0.5 4

13 58-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YAE7RY 11/64-40 L=7 2

14 SD-045040G1-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 & v%y D=4.5 H=4 3

15 S$5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PARY 11/64-40 L=3.5 2

I6 251-37605 KNIFE LINK ARM, RIGHT PIAZT 19 (3F) 1

17 251-37704 KNIFE LINK ARM,LEFT VEAZT 4OF (kR Y) 1

18 §5-7150840-5P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 The34 15/64-28 L=9 2

19 WP-0621026-SP  WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 . ¥ # % 6.2X9.5XK1 2

20 PA-1001527-40  AIR CYLINDER 739y i

21 G5680-116-000  UNIVERSAL ELBOW 1z -FRENF I

22 PJ-0320525-01  HOSE NIPPLE F-2zy7 0 2

23 BT-0400251-EF  VINYL TUBE Fi-7 0.66

24 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW vy B 0.66

25 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER LAYV 5

26 EA-9502805-00  CABLE CLIP -7 A7V l

27 WP-0651056-8H  WASHER 6.5X11X1 E3F 3 % 6.5X11X!1 3

28 S§-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YhEFRY 11/64-40 L=7 I

29 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW YLAVE-Z ¥ 0.66

- 30 -



6. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
% - THRELR




REF. N0 NOTE _ _ PARTNO. _ ] DESCRIPTION .. . A S A y
! 251-38504 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT ¥8y 1
2 B1802-512-0AF  BUSHING ASM.. FRONT PRV T TTAAN 43 1
3 B1816-512-000 1IQOK DRIVING SHAFT. LARGE 5 S S YAl 2
4 S55-86608i0-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 bAXY 1/4-40 L=8 4
5 101-12357 BUSHING ASM. [NTERMEDIATE JRYT rHRAAN 43 1
6 BI1813-512-000 {I00K DRIVING SIIAFT BREARING TRY T AT 1
7 SS-7110840~5P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 ThEFEY 11/64-40 L=7.8 1
8 Bi804-512-000  THRUST COLLAR IRT T AIANGE l
g §S-815Q0710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 hARY" 15/64-28 L=7 7

10 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=18.5 bAZY" 15/64-28 L=10.5 1

11 #0101 101-12001 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, A DX T RIADRY A 1

12 55-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FPARY" 1/4-40 L=4.5 6

13 §5-8152030-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=20 MAZ¥T 15/64-28 L=20 I

14 SS-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 L7y 9/64-40 L=7.5 2

15 WP-0371016-SD  WASHER 3.7X8X! k3% b 3 3.7X8X) 2

16 164-20705 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER 3TV 2

17 B1823-051-000 OPENING LEVER CRANK PIN At TR ¥ 2

18 164-20903 OPENING LEVER-CRANK i w7vHvE 2

19 NS-6110430-SP  NUT 11/64-40 - oyasEsh 11/64-40 2

20 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER -~ BIT 24 {hA I 2

21 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER AP I ] 2

22 164-21513 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE,LEFT I 254 (e 9) 1

23 S85-6111610-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=186 L3:y 11/64-40 L=16 2

24 §8-6153012-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 Orhr7dE Ab 15/64-28 2

25 G1861-119-000 GASKET Lt LY, 2

26 (1860-119-AA6  HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM. . LEFT DIV IAATE AT Y 7% I

27 55-6091210~-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=12 t3%y 9/64-40 L=i2 20

28 226-13400 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING I yaAah 2

29 SM-6082002-SP  SCREW M8 L=20 uyHs7+E Ab M8 L=20 2

30 WP-0850002-SP  WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 k34 b % 8.5X18X1.6 2

31 8§8-T110510-SP ~ SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 INLFFY 11/64-40 L= 5 I

32 251-38405 HOOK SHAFT UPPER BUSHING B pyrdan 2

33 B1820-563-000 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK T vy Vvs 2

34 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD B FuE rFvrR Y 2

35 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK 23y 0.02

36 164-21760 HORIZONTAL ROTATING HOOK ASN. NME R (75 2

37 164-22065 BOBBIN CASE Foyr-z (2)

38 G1831-116-00B  TENSION SPRING FI-IN° F {2)

39 040-00001380 TENSION SPRING SET SCREW THA 3 MRS {(2)

40 040-00000591 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW THA 3 FI-tyAy (2)

41 [64-28153 ROBBIN ASM. ey (73) 2

42 SM-6040802-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=§ TYRYTHE Wb M4X0.7 L=8§ 2

43 WP-0450000-5D  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 k34 7 4.5X8X0.5 2

44 164-2110% NIPPER SPRING, RIGHT {hyESAIn 7 3% I

45 SM-6040802-8P  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 D77 FHE Lh M4X0.7 L=8 2

48 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5K&8X0.5 L3 % 4.5X8X0.5 2

47 164-22206 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT {hYAIAIN 3 (L) i

48 164-22404 OIL COVER,LEFT 77 38 (L) 1

49 G1860-119-BA0  HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., RIGHT BYY 24 (74 3% 43 1

50 G1860-119-BA0  HOOK SADDLE COVER 'ASM.. RIGHT BT 478 3% 73 1

51 S§5-9660720-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 OD9h7E Wb [/4-40 L=7 i

52 164-28401 HOOK OIL GAUGE Ik iny -y 2

53 #0101 101-09700 THRUST WASHER, A AR FUTALL ZFAME A 2

54 €Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.01

NOTE (iE353) 301....SELECTIVE PART RS

- 32 -



7.UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS
£ X AR




REF.NG. | NOTE PARTNO. | DESCRIPTION CLoLf 0 @y
l 251-38009 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT TIATZR 93" g I
2 103-13906 BUSHING DIRINY 0 AA 2
3 251-37803 KNIFE DRIVING ARM YIXRIL HoF !
4 SH-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 DYBITFE hh 1
5 NS-6630410-SP  NUT 9/32-28 IYI3Yh 9/32-28 I
6 251-37902 KNIFE DRIVING ROD S FUISETTTN I
7 B1702-012-000  0IL FELT 7IM )
8 SD-1021251-SP  HINGE SCREW D=10.20 H=12.5 ¥Ry D=10.2 H=12.5 1
9 D1450-055-BA0  TOP FEED CAM ASH. 9IRIVHA 43 [

10 §5-8660340-SP  SCREW [/4-40 L= 2.5 MY 1/4-40 L=2.5 (2)

IT BI213-012-000  FELT RETAINER TIRK AFX I

12 SS-8150920-SP  SET-SCREW PA%s” L

13 164-18709 UPPER KNIFE D (RIGHT) STAZD( 3% ) 1

14 164-17412 UPPER KNIFE LINK A YIAZYY7 A !

15 SS-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 b 11/64-40 L=d_5 1

16 SD-0791331-3P  HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 A=13.3 X3y 07,94 HE13 3 i

17 SS-5110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 MZES 11/64-40 L=7 i

18 164-17719 UPPER KNIFE LINK B YIAZVY2 B 1

19 164-159811 HINGE SCREW A . YIAZYVY & Viy A 1

20 164-17800 UPPER KNIFE LINK D Y2V Y7 D i

71 SS-7151120-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=T1 VALIRY" 15/64-28 L=11 I

22 164-17313 UPPER KNIFE LINK C YIAZYYY C |

23 16415218 LINK PIN YIXZYYIE" Y [

24 B1467-563-000  UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE YIRIIE Oh AN !

25 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 E5F 4 % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1

76 SS-5110810-SP~ SCREW 11/64-40 [=8 5277 11/64-40 L=8 T

27 164-16000 KNIFE BAR A3E Y 1

28 164-15507 KNIFE BAR CLAMP A7E 8 % |

29 §5-6090910-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 k339" 9/64-40 L=9 [

30 164-15002 KNIFE CHANGING SHAFT £y 7 1

7] 164-15101 BUSHING ST ;

32 SS-5110810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 M2EY' 11/64-40 L=8 2

33 164-15804 KNTFE MOUNTING BASE D YIRAMYITS" £ D 1

34 164~ 18600 UPPER KNIFE D Y7AZD 1

35 164~ 15705 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE C YIRZMII TS 4 C [

35 SS-7110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 & YMEFFT 11764-40 L=8.5 1

37 §5-6080810-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= §.0 EFEY" 1/8-44 L=8 1

38 SS-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MRS 15/64-28 L=10,5 [

39 CS-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=i1.11 W=10 252094 D=11.11 W=10 )

40 SS-8660410-SP_ SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4,2 BAFS" 1/4-40 L=d. 2 2

Y 751-37209 KNTFE COVER FITTING PLATE P YT Y a

42 FP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 L3 F 3m avh M3 2

43 SM-6030602-SP SCREW M3X0.5 L=§ DYBITHE Lh M3XD.5 L=6 2

44 251-38108 KNIFE COVER, L AZI0° = (L) 1

45 251-38207 KNIFE COVER, R AZIN - (R) 1

4§ SN-4030401-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 FATI7y W3K0.5 Lod 3

47 Q-3030000-00  OIL WICK 29y 0.06

48 164-18204 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE A, RIGHT YIAZ PIIRE 4 A 3% 1

49 16418303 UPPER KNIFE INSTALLATION BASE OURZ MIIIE { 3% 1

- 34 -



8. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
raihba 6%

- 35 -



REF, X0 NOTE _ _ PARTNO. DESCRIPTIOQON . . ... L Qy
i 164-25902 OIL TANK k19347 !
2 164-27007 01L GAUGE A -y |
3 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW WRYE-7 ¥ 0.21
4 CQ-2000000-06  OIL WICK 1y G.4
5 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW SLAVE-X % 0.15
6 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW TAE-7 % 0.07
7 164-26009 OTL TANK GASKET X29280 0 Yy 1
8 251-40104 OIL TANK COVER ¥ayayvi7a 1
9 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK ayy 0.15

10 CQ-2000000-00  OQIL WICK iy 1

11 55-7110840-5FP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 YAET3Y 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

12 CQ-2000000-00  OIL WICK v 0.2

13 D2611-555-B00-A CABLE HOLDER YT M 1

14 §$5-6090630-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 t73y° 9/64-40 L=6 4

15 TA-1250705-R0  RUBBER PLUG Mgy 1

16 EA-3500B01-00  CABLE BAND b STV 2

17 EA-9500B01-00  CABLE BAND STEYN vh 1

18 HX-0015000-0F CABLE CLIP - -7 Ay 1

19 55-7080710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 YREFXY 9/64-40 L=6.8 1

20 EA-9500B02-00  CABLE BAND 150 FPYenT vht 150 2

21 251-39452 OIL RETURN FELT ASM. PVIGTELL (F3) 1

22 HX-0015000-0G  CABLE CLIP I-7T R Yy 1

23 HX-0015000-0A  CABLE CLAMP yAVES V) 1

24 §5-7110210-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 YAEZEY 11/64-40 L=8.5 i

25 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TVEIFIR 7 [

26 PJ-0253000-01  PLUG . T 1

27 251-39155 OIL RETURN TUBE ASM. FoNaun 47 (23) l

28 164-26850 OIL RESERVOIR ASM. Ay (43) 1

- 36 -



9. BOBBIN THREAD REMAINING AMOUNT DETECTING DEVICE

T AR

14

- 37—



REF N0 NOTE _ _ PARTNG. __ . . PESCREPTION _____ ... . LR ay
1 251-39908 DETECTING FIBER,RIGHT YRAMYFITAN - 3% {
2 251-40005 DETECTING FiBER,LEFT FRAMTVEFTTAN - kY l
3 251-402562 BETECTING AMPLIFER ASM. YRAMIVETYT 13 !
4 164-28302 FIBER BKT 7740 ~BKT 2
5 PJ-0320390-01  CONNECTOR ghun -7 v% 5 2
6 PI-3080400-02  QUICK COUPLING YraIFIE 7 i
7 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK VIV B S 0.28
8 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK LRy E-x o0 0.51
9 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK TLEVE-Z f0 0.3

10 SL-4030691-8C  SCREW M3X5 FATIRY £AZ M3X0.5 L=6 4

11 SM-6030602-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 BYH77HE b M3X0.5 L=6 4

12 WP-0320501-SC  WASIER M3 bF b 2 3.2X7X0.5 4

13 SL-4030631-SC  SCREW M3X6 ¥ U 7% FaT %3 M3 L=6 4

14 PV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 5E b RhIA Y 1

15 252-55050 AIR CABLE ASM. B RV -1T7-753290308 -7 1

16 PJ-3010605-03  HALF UNION h=T7 22}y 1

17 PJ-3010405-02  HALF UNION 4XM5 h-72z%y 4XM5 I

18 BT-0400251-EB  URETHANE HOSE, BLACK ATV B s 2.5

19 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE LavE-2 74 1.5

- 38~



10. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
P N s JACSI- < ks
0//@_‘2

1 164-27908 BELT COVER PLATE AT VMR -T4 1
2 $§-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 wAeIFY 11/64-40 L=7 1
3 $$-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 LRy 11/64-40 L= 5 5
4 101-61503 BELT COVER AT VM - 1
5 Wp-0621016-8D  WASHER 6.2X13X! eI¥ % 6.2X13X1 1
6 $S-7150740-5P  SCREW i5/64-28 L=7 A5y 15/64-28 L=7 1
7 1060-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD ATRNEN - P2 1
8 _ 5M-4050801-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FA 23 N5X0.8 L=8 2
9 WP-0531001-8C  WASHER [0 SV ME S B 2
10 228-37553 BOBBIN DEVICE DhyEYeF (s ) (Ad v 1
11 B3125-012-000° THREAD TENSION NUT 1bFI-F +7h (2)
12 B3129-012-B00  THREAD TENSION SPRING {hFR-7 AR B (2)
13 R3126-012-000  THREAD TENSION DISK {hFa-747 {4}
14 $5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IesEy 11/64-40 L=7.8 (4)
15 226-21056 TENSION BAR BASE ORR{MFIOIR 9 4027 Y) (2)
16 110-77500 BOBBIN BASE ThI%E 4 (1)
17 110-78102 PRESSER PLATE B 03 Az 4 (1)
18 §S-4110515-8P  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 FaT 2y 11/64-40 L=5 (1)
19 B3211-555-000  RUBBER BRAKE b -3 A (n
20 SD-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.9 li=2.6 & v3y D=4.9 H=21.6 (1)
21 228-37504 BOBBIN PRESSER FRCANZ £ 51 (1)
22 $5-7081310-8P  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 IhE33y 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
23 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 E5¥ 7 3 4.8X8.4X0.8 {H

-39 -



11. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS

e ales

1 119-69458 THREAD STANDING DEVICE ASH, 1MEFIOF 73 1
2 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASM, {hAFANTHL 23 (2)
3 I11-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {NEFOF Iy (4)
4 NM-6050001 -SE NUT M5 ayis#yh Mo {4}
5 B3311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD CAP 1pE7E -3vyr {1}
[ 111-85204 SPOOL REST RCD,UPPER {2878 9 v W
7 E3305-704-000-A  SPOOL REST ROD JOINT {h87% -9% 7 n
8 5M-4051405-SE SCREW M5 L=t4 FATIRY M5 L=14 (2)
9 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 YRTIYh M5 (2)
10 B3309-704-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ARM ASH, b7 {hF¥1 097 23 (1
11 B3311-804-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE b7 {RTvH1 78 (1)
12 §8-7110540-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TEETRY 11/64-40 L= 5 (1
13 83309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM 1b87 {h7vHe 45 (n
14 B3304-704-000-A  THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER 18TYHYT A - (i)
15 SM-6053000-SE SCREW M5X0,8 L=30 k7233 M5X0.8 30 11}
L6 NK-6050001-SE NUT M5 2yRTITh M5 i}
17 [11-85105 SPOOL REST ROD,LOWER L S (n
18 111-85501t SPOCL RETAINER g 7Lh° 2 4
19 B3320-704-L00-a4  SPOOL PIN Thydork (4}
20 83311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION Thysnirs (4)
21 111-83006 SPOOL REST ARM 1hazny 12}
22 NM-6050001-SE NUT M5 ayhadsh M5 (4)
23 B3317-704-000 NUT 1MEFE - FAHYS (1)
24 WP-1612616-SE WASHER 16X30X2.6 A A (2)
25 HAO- 11532000 CORD STAPLE I-b ZFYTA 3
26 5K-4061405-5E SCREW M5 L=14 AT 329 ML L=14 td)
27 B3317-704-000 NUT {RF5 - b AFYR !

- 40 -



12. OPRATION BOX COMPONENT

FEfER -y 7 AR

- 41 =



REF NO__ SOTE PARTNO. ., _] PESCRIPTION . ._.. SRS U ay |
1 GI0OI1-192-000  CPERATION PANEL TN G0 (4 1
2 NM-6030001-8C  NUT M3 aTHr#es M3X0.5 132 6
3 G1012-192-000  FITTING PLATE SOYN T MIvI(R l
4 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3X8 FATIRIT LAZ M3 L=8 4
5 GIOI3-192-000  REAR PLATE YOIN 3L 9944 1
6 G1014-192-000  SWITCI COVER Z{yFhn - 1
7 G6010-003-000  KNOB SCREW T AT I{IF TR R 2
& G10156-192-000  CLAMP SiNg ! 1
9 G1016-192-000  CLAMP BOTTOM PLATE A a2 2

10 SH-6062002-TN  SCREW M6 L=20 oyhs7+e A M6 L=20 2

11 WP-0641601-5C  WASHER |5 a0 i JES HES § N T 2

i2 W5-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 LS i O 2

I3 G8602-192-0A0  PANEL BASE ASM. L3 T £ t

14 SL-4030681-SC  SCREW M3 L=6 ¥ B RS P23 M3 L=6 4

15 G8525-102-0A0  LCD BASE ASM, LCD ¥n° y93 1

16 G1018-192-000 PLATE 774 1

17 SL-4030681-8C  SCREW M3 L=6 ¥ 3% a0 339 M3 L=6 4

18 G8526-192-0A0  LED CORD ASM. LED #-7" 423 1

19 G8527-192-0A0  STOP SWITCH ASM. FAIZ4IF 53 1

20 G8522-195-0A0  PANEL CABLE ASM, ~ N E-7 0 3 1

21 TA-0800504-R0 PLUG D=8 L=4.5 hAYY D=8X4.5 2

22 HX-0022100-0E  BUSH 7y 1

23 M1001-060-000 PLUG APFT 41 i

24 CH-3001000-01  LABEL ¥UE yTYA207-4(31.5) 1

25 (8533-192-0A0  CABLE ASM. N TR -7 493 !

26 (:8532-192-0A0  PANEL BASE FG CABLE ASM. NORER YEGE-7T 403 i

— 492 —



13. TRANSMISSION BOX COMPONENTS

Wy 7 AP

- 43~



34

REF N0 NQTE _ PARTNC. ., _ ] DESCRIPTION ... ... LA S S S dry
1 G1001-192-000 CONTROL BCX FRAME RBODY FOUvE 97T -Aky L 1
2 G1002-192-000  CONTROL BOX PANEL FTUYOE wIIN R !
3 SM-0040601-8C  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FFATRY M4X0.7 L=6 7
4 G1003-192-000  CONTROL BGX COVER FOUYE 9 yx74 1
5 SL-4041091-SC  SCREW M4 L=10 FAT IR bAZ M4X0.7 L=10 §
6 G8601-195-040  CPU BASE ASM. CPUxn vy3 1
7 SL-4030891-SC  SCREW M3X8 FAT 38 LA M3 L=8 4
8 HX-0007900-00 SPACER Ant ¥ 4
g SL-4030891-5C  SCREW M3X8 FAT 333 tAZ M3 L=8 4

10 G8510-195-040  POWER SOURCE TRANSFORMER ASM. P YhIYE b 1

i SL-4051091-SC  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 FAT3FY tAZ M5X0.8 L=10 4

12 HK~0266500-80  TERMINAL BASE 8P 435 4 8P 1

i3 HE-0266500-20  TERMINAL BASE 2P vy 4 2P 1

4 SL-4041291-8C  SCREW M4 L=12 FaT 237 tAZ M4 L=12 4

15 NM-6040001-5C NUT M4 ayas+yh M4 4

16 HF-00511t0-00  FUSE HOLDER b2-Z" R4 - 1

1% HF-0051110-0B  FUSE HOLDER COVER ba=2" A ~An - !

18 SL-4031481-SC  SCREW M3 X 14 Fata3¥ BAZ M3XO0.5 L=14 1

19 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 i IyHr+yh M3X0.5 132 I

20 £9629-252-000 FUSE 5A k21-2" 5A !

21 SL-4040891-3C  SCREIW M4 L=8 BT Y% FaTI3Y M4 L=8 3

22 £9567-319-000 EARTH MARK 7-% -4 3

23 HX-0041000-00  BUSH T y¥a 1

24 HX-0022200-04  CABLE CLAMP AV SR 2

25 HX-0040700-00  BUSH 7 9¥a 2

26 HX-0022100-0B  GROMMET ] 7° DAy 1

27 178-45009 CORD FITTING PLATE 1-b MAME 1

28 SL-4041091-3C  SCREW M4 L=10 FAT IRy TAX M4X0.7 L=10 2

28 G8512-192-040  POWER SWITCH CABLE ASM. FUNVIAIFS-T R 83 1

30 G8511-195-0A0 5V RELAY CABLE ASM. SVFIUI{5-7" h 73 1

31 CM-3001000-01  LABEL vy vTYr{ary-4{31.5) 1

32 G1001-195-000  FAN HOLE COVER PLATE T7y7HIN ~1% ]

33 SL-4040891-SC  SCREW M4 L=8 #47 29% Fac 233 M4 L=8 2

34 M8602-511-0F0  PMDC BASE ASM. PMDCEN v 73 ]

35 HL-0159300-01 IC IC 1

- 44 —



14. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS (OPTION)
ik HA—HR (AT a )

— 45~



1 253-06705 COVER{A) Frafan -(A) l
2 SM-005080t-5C  SCREW A M5 L=8 4
3 166-76207 COLLAR #7- 4
4 253-06304 COVER({B} Foahn - (B) 1
5 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW b7 M5 L=8 5
6 166-76207 COLLAR hz- b
7 253-06903 COVER(C) wa4hnt~ (C) 1
8 SM-0050801-SC  SCREW b33 M5 L=3 5
9 166-76207 COLLAR - 5

- 46 -



15. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (1)}(OPTION)
ERELHEFE (1) P72 )

- A7 -



A

REF.RO_  NOYE_ PART NG _ _ __ _ ] DESCRIPTIOQN . ______. RN A S, Qry |
{ PA-2513502-A0  AIR CYLINDER 7N t
2 PX-5000530-00  BAND AN 2
3 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER b 1y A
4 PC-0124060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AbT ~b avbo-3 1
5 PA-1501510-A0  PIN CYLINDER A-bA{VFIRE VIV !
[ PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AR M PIN 1 ) 2
7 185-87709 CYLINDER NAVE =T Ty 1
8 PC-0105080-00  SPEED CONTROLLER Ak -y avpo-5 2
9 253-19906 BAND A vFb WAy 2

10 166-54907 PIVOT PIN AN} 3% IFve Y i

11 185-55706 STOPPER Ahup ~ i

12 $8-6151210-SP SCREW [5/64-28 L=12 E5%y 15/64-28 L=12 1

13 166-54204 POSITIONING PIN 1% A Y {

14 185-55%04 SHAFT RECEIVING BASE 7rhe o i

15 166-55003 LIMIT GUIDE IzFITLMY A [

16 185-59302 LIFTING PLATE PEUR TN ]

17 169-60205 ROD END By Iyh 1

18 185-56100 CYLINDER BRACKET IVya -BKT i

19 SM~6051202-TP  SCREW MS5X0.8 L=j2 oyA27+E A M5X0.8 L=12 3

20 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER A EE 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 3

21 185-58205 CONNECTING PLATE ¥y 7 b-h 1

22 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 YT HE Ab 2

23 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR R 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 2

24 166-55508 COLLAR h7- 1

25 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER }10,5X21X2 5 ol SES ME L3 BT 1

26 166-55607 CYLINDER BRACKET (2) VR T FIN(2) 1

27 SM~-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 ’ urhs7+E b M5X0.8 L=20 3

28 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NRP AR 5.1K9.2XK1.3 2

29 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 orho7HE Ah 4

30 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER R R M4 4

31 185-58106 BEARING CASE ATTYr h-2 1

32 185-85208 BEARING FATEEA® FUY" 2

33 166-53503 LINEAR SHAFT D737 1

34 167-25400 LINEAR BUSHING V=77 ¥92 1

35 SM-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 pARY” 2

36 166-53602 BALL SPLINE B AT 34y 1

37 167-21201 SPLINE NUT AT 3y AN 2

38 185-58007 SWING BASE Y CVT A Y 1

39 §§-7120760-SP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=17.0 TAeF23 3/16-28 L=7 1

40 185-56209 FULCRUM SHAFT IFuIT 8 L

41 166-54006 BEARING PRESSER NTIYERYT 1

42 185-55805 COLLAR hz- 1

43 SM-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 aFHo7HE N 2

44 SM-6030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8 aYHI7HE Ah M3XC.5 L=8 4

45 185-89408 RODEND Oybzyhs 1

46 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 b3 % IH Y4 MI0 1

47 166-55508 COLLAR hs- 1

48 NM-6050001-8C NUT M5 oyHr+yh MSX0.8 iz 2

49 SM-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 DIATTHE N 2

50 SM-5062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 oy hs7HE AN M8 L=20 1

51 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 OYho7HE N 1

52 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR Y R 5U1X9.2X1.3 1

53 SM-1051001-SF  SCREW M5 L=10 #3%¥* M3X0.8 L=10 1

54 253-23650 CABLE ASM. NAVE -4 TURSE -7 43 1

55 253-23759 CABLE ASNM. NAVE -EIURIIAYF-7 4 43 |

56 253-23858 CABLE ASM. N AR ~ARSIRINAGNI T 1

57 253-22859 CABLE ASM. NAYE -UTEYFE-T L 43 1

58 253-22157 CABLE ASNM. N SIS T L PR H

- 48 -



16, WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (2)(OPTION)

(AT al)

|

-
(— WI
59]

@, chpel -0
o°F 1 2g

=

(=]

=)

|

O,

\

o

{s]iellw)le]{wdls) (s in] e]iulir]
[=]
{n]

49 S0 51
3

- 49 —

EMEREEH (2)



(A%

REF. NG _ SOTE_  PARTNO. .. pESCRIPTION __________ A S S, Quy _
1 166-50804 LIGHT INSTALLING ARM - PUIAT-4 {
2 SH-6052002-TF  SCREW M5 L=20 ayHsTHE b M5X0.8 L=20 2
3 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER A Y3 5.1X9,2X1.3 2
4 185-84706 MARKER SHAFT (REIGHT) T-h-¥ (%) [
5 SM-8040502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=5 hARY" M4X0.7 L=5 i
6 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1} -0 731D 2
7 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 gyhy7#E A MOX0.8 L=16 2
8 166-56209 LIGHT BRACKET (2) -0 7 IHIN(2) 2
9 260-35957 LIGHT ASM. FaAny I-¥uy 3{ME 2

10 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 ayha7+E A M5X0.8 L=16 2

11 167-24403 WASHER Fannv ey sy 2

12 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 uyhs7HE b M5X0.8 L=12 2

13 WS-0510002-XN  SPRING WASHER AR 5,1X9,.2X1.3 2

14 55338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT AL Ah 2

I5 166-98409 STOPPER BOLT ApIn -k Rb 1

16 166-53107 GUIDE COLLAR AN BT~ 1

17 166-53206 POSITIONING PLATE {F% An v {

18 SM-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 Qyhs7HE bk M6 L=20 2

19 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 S ol i 3 1 2

20 167-24403 WASHER VISP S o M 1

21 SM-6051202-TF  SCREW M5X0.8 L=i2 uyH77+$ L MHX0.8 L=12 1

22 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NMEY i 5.1X9.2X1.3 I

23 166-53305 THRUST WASHER AT AT Y3 1

24 166-52406 BINDER BRACKET NAYR T 3V 1

25 SM-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 1.=20 O¥h77+4" A M5X0.8 L=20 3

26 G8516-231-0A0  BINDER CABLE ASM. N AR DT EYFIR 1

27 166-52505 POSITIONING PIN 1F% ALY l

28 185-51002 BINDER BRACKET COVER N 4v4 ~BKTHN - i

29 SM-0040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 MrZI%Y” M4X0.7 L=6 2

30 166-52703 SENSOR BRACKET ¥ 7 FrYh 1

31 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 DYHITHE A M4X0.7 L=10 2

32 WP-0430800~5C  WASHER M4 v & b Aen M4 2

33 %S-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N R M4 2

34 SM-4031201-SN  SCREW M3 X 12 Far 37% M3X0.5 L=12 2

35 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 es¥ b 2 ah gk M3 2

36 166-52802 BINDER SLiDE BASE [SEVE NS Z 1 R i

37 SM-8051402-TFP  SCREW M5 L=14 MAZY M5 L=14 4

38 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 RYArIYL M6 132 I

39 166-52901 BINDER SHAFT NAYE Ty 1

40 167-24502 WASHER vIvY |

41 SM-6081542-CP  SCREW M8X1.25 L=15 a¥hs7+E hb M8 L=15 i

42 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 AR h R M8 1

43 167-24007 SLIT COLLAR VI hT- 1

44 SM-6062502-TP  SCREW Mg L=25 aydrrH bb M6 L=25 1

45 166-53008 STOPPER PIN Abyn ¢ty 1

46 167-22502 KNOB 17 \

47 167-23801 SPRING FIZara4MN i

43 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 ayhy+ys M6 132 l

49 253-23254 CABLE ASM. ALY e NIy yIsE-T R 1

50 253-23452 CARLE ASM. N AR B8R SUHIHaTY2Y Y l

51 253-23383 CABLE ASM. N AVE AR YHEY 30¥3TIa 1

52 253-23551 CABLE ASM. N AYR AR STHIN TN 1

- 50 -



17.WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (3} OPTION)

(A 7ar)

ETEHaEER (3)

- 51 -



VDU |

w

— w
st

- 52 —

REF,XO_ _ NOTE _ _ PARTNO. .. _ DESCRIPTION _________ . e oo Ao L Qy _
1 =0l 135333-119-000 SCRER W2 L~d ATRIEN Y b ARV !
2 NM-G0:0001-5C NUT M4 ararFIs M4 4
3 SM-G042002-T# SCREW M4X0,7 L~20 oydrTHE Ak i
4 1GG -7 1406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE nAVE MY S !
5 SH-606G2502-TP SCREW MG L=29 ury77+E kb MG L-25 !

N PA-To00503-A0 FIN CYLINDER A-FA{IEPRE s 0505 1
7 155-71604 CYLINDER BRACKET B ye TN B 1
8 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTOR FYLE 1304 1
g 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A v T A 1
10 5¥-104)1001-5C SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 47337 M4X0.7T L-10 2
Tl 3S-GITGEI0-TP SCREW [1/04-40 L=§ 27327 T1/G4-40 L=3 B

12 $5-5060410-5F SCREW 3/32-G6 L=3.5 b7R$ 3/32-56 L=3.5 10

13 166-70713 NEEDLE AT L-b 1

14 SK-1030601-SC SCREW K23 L=6 $3%2 M3X0,5 L-=6 4

15 166-T1109 CAP Ay 4

) T6G-71307 PIN LELERL A I

17 166-71208 NEEDLE ny a9

18 166-70507 NEEDLE GYIDE, RIGHT LY MEE Rt 1
19 253-08707 BINDER PLATE, RIGHT nOYET g y{ 3% ) 1

20 166-71009 SPACER PIN a4 by 2

T G5377T-139-000 SCREW B4 L=8 DECLIELFIEE 1

2 166-T0614 NEEDLE PLATE AT L -b 1

23 166-70408 NEEDLE GUIDE, LEFT AUR b REY i

24 SH-8041552-Tp SCREW M4 L=15 [R5 4

25 166-57108 POSITIONING PIN {FY ALy 1

i I66-73014 REEULE HOLDER RUBDER Y EEER ) Z

27 53-6111140-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=11"~ t7¥ 11/64-40 L=11 4

28 183-37402 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE - FVRIYIAF 2

19 167-05501 WELT PATCH STCPPER {A) FEX/ApyA (A 2

30 W5-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 R 30IX5,9%0.7 i

3l SE-GO30602-TF SCREW M3X0.5 1.=0 77778 A H3X0.5 L=0 [

32 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 LI R T AV M3 [

33 183-37501 STOPPER (C) Fhant «(C) 2

34 166-74103 RUBBER ANGYI A(HR vAT) i

35 167-05600 WELT PATCH STOPPER (B) A7 /AkyA —(B) 1

35 167-0570% CHANGE PLATE FFRIA Y 1

kK 165-45105 BALL PLUNGER 23 -0 7R - 4

38 N¥-5050001-SC NUT M5 07h7+7 MSX0.B 152 1

3% §0-0450401-5P HINGE SCREW 0= 4.5 H=4 & viy D=4.5 =4 1

40 166-72107 STOPPER BASE TIN5 1

4] SH-GO4T00Z-TP SCREW KL L=IC oy Ry FE A B4X0.TL=10 1

42 #5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER AR R M4 1

43 =0t 16672206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A E3 2 ML M- N H

44 =02 166-72305 WORKP1ECE GUIDE SPRING B ¥4y B 1

45 75-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER MR AR M 1

45 16672503 WORKPTECE GUIDE, LEFT RN T

47 166-72602 WORKP [ECE GUIDE, RIGHT ¥R 3% 1

48 $5-10G0610-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 +5%7 3/32-56 L=5.5 4

49 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) 4N 7-Aes ) 1

50 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 QYHITHE AL 1

51 TG6-T1703 GUTOE PIN LAY 1

52 166-71802 ARK BUSHING 7-hA3k 2

53 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) ¥ 4R T-ACRR) 1

54 SH-6031202-TP SCREW K3X0,5 L=12 urRITHE A 1

55 G5329-116-000 WASHER D=8 Y 1

o6 W3-U3T0002-EN SPRING WASHER H3 A EE B § 3. 1%3,0%0.7 1

57 SH-4030601-SN SCREW M3 X 6 Fa 333" M3X0.5 L=6 1

58 SK-~6040802-TR SCREW M4X0.7 L-8 urhITHE Ab M4XD.7 L8 1

59 SK-6051602-TP SCRER M5X0.8 L=16 a7h27HE Ad MBXD.B L=16 l

50 SK-6052002-TP SCREW M5 [=20 023274k Ab M5X0, 8 L-20 2

[13] Wa-0510002-kN SPRING WASTIER T IR S A ) z

62 166-56G05 PIVOT SHAFT ATXIOTARIF ST 1

53 166-56704 ARM ATRSGNT -4 1

64 SM-6052502-Tp SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 urhITHE kb |

65 166-55805 POSITIONING PIN B (Y AV B 1

[ 1656-30500 BASE IR RN T

67 167-25608 KUT {F% A ¥R 1

68 166-56803 BRACKET DY{EPYAIT TN 2

i) 1G6-57008 ARM IrLANUIIT -4 1

70 SM-8050812-TP SCREW M5X8 Lagy M5X0 .8 L=B 2

71 1GT-05808 BRACKEL TrfARTFFBETIE] Z

72 =01 253-13800 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 477 20% 86 3.3X3.3 1

73 =01 253-13909 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE Y2/ 204 106G 4,3%4,3 !

T4 201 253-14006 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 47/t 395 126 5.3%5.3 1

75 =01 253-14105 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 8vE/yt 39% 146G 6.3X0,3 1

] =07 293-14204 WELT PATCH EASE PLATE 3RE/y a0k 106G 7,3%7.3 1

77 =02 253-14303 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE aIR/y" ang" 18G 8.2X8.3 1

78 =02 2153-14402 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE Y%7 a0y 206G §,3X9,3 1

T 55-5060410-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.3 prREY 3/32-56G L=3.5 6

80 185-83252 NEEDLE COVER ASH. {R) A7 R - 3(R) 1

- TE5-B3153 REEDLE COVER ARK. (L) n {7 gEngan -#3(L) I

82 PJ-3090405-01 ELBOW UNLON 455 rhE 1=4y 2

83 PJ-3080440-02 QUICK COUPLING TURTEIN T 2

NOTE (i) =01,,.FOR 8,10,12, [4HM 8,10,12, 14MM1H
=02...FOR i6,18,20MM 16, 18, Z0NMMH



18.WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (4)(OPTION)

(F7va)

Efgsmaae (4)

74

- 53 -



REF KO NOTE  PART MO, _ _ __ | DESCRIPTION . __ .. | ST, S S ary
1 G5333-119-000 SCREW M2 L=4 EEE VAT T 4
2 S¥-6042002-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=2u OYHITHS Lh 2
3 166-71406 BINDER INSTALLATION BASE N Wiy 1
4 SM-6062502-1P SUREW M6 L=25 OYHITHE b MG L=25
5 PA-1500503-A0 PEN CYLINDER A- P2 rF5lr vy 1
[ T65-TT504 CYCTNDER BTRACRET ¥ JT/F TN B T
7 166-55201 CYLINDER CONNECTUR IR 2308 1
8 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A SR 1 akeh A t
9 S¥-1041001-8C SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 #3343 M4X0.7 L=i0 2

19 156-72107 STOPPER BASE RN -4 4 |

I S5-LTTOBTO-TP SUREW 11754407 T=% €7+7 11/64-40 L=§ I

12 166-73410 FPIN 175 *¢ Y 1

13 SM-1030601-8C SCREW M3 L=6 ¥532% M3X0.5 L=6 2

14 166-71109 CAP o7 2

15 SM-6020452-TP HEXAGONAL HOLE BOLT OYHI7HE Ab 20

15 166-TT208 NEETLE AT 1

17 166-73600 GUIDE COVER AN - [

18 166-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE AR b 1

19 253-05707 BINDER PLATE A %N {3 ) l

20 166-71000 SPACER PIN A -4 gty 2

F3l GLH377-TIT-G00 SCREW M4 L=8 AT IR YRR Z

22 $5-7060610-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 TAEFRY 3/32-56 L=5.5 S

23 202 166-72305 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B ¥4 A iB 1

24 166-74103 RUBBER - MIOFT L(HA% TIY) 1

25 §8-6111140-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 €52y 11/64-40 L=11 2

75 183-3740Z WELT PATCH ROLTING PLATE EXEYDLEE I

27 167-05501 WELT PATCH STOPPER (A) AYR/Zb g = (A) 1

28 SM-6030602-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=§ azhorHE Ab M3X0.5 L=6 2

2% WP-0320500-5C WASHER M3 LI F F Ob 49 M3 2

30 W5-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 AR 2 3.1X5.9%0.7 2

kY| [67-05600 WELT PATCH STCPFER (B) LEETFINTRET S )] 1

32 183-37501 STOPPER (C) Abwnt ~(C) 2

33 166-73014 NEEDLE HOLDER RUBBER VL2 1

34 NM-6040001-8C NUT M4 ushytsb ¥4 4

35 E67-05709 CHANGE PLATE FUhEn |

35 165-4010% BATL PLUNGER EEF S A A 5 R T

37 XM-6050001-SC NUT M5 TyHr$ss M5X0.8 132 1

38 §5-0450401-SP KINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 & v3¥ D=4.5 =4 1

39 SH-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 OYAITHEe 4h M4X0.7 L=10 1

40 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT AR vay H

47 WS-04T0002-KN SPRING WASEER [EZAE R 1

42 88-1060616-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 ¥3%¥ 3/32-56 L=5.5 4

43 166-72016 CLOTH GUEDE ARM (LEFT) ¥ A T-A(0E ) 1

44 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 OYRrTHE Ak M4X0.7 L=10 1

45 166-71703 GUEDE PIN AV ey 1

46 [66-71BCZ aRH BUSHTRG T7-E3%% T

417 166-71319 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) b 4n7-A03%) 1

48 S¥-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 OYhyT+e Ah M4XC.T L=10 1

49 G5328-116-000 WASHER D=8 b t

50 WS-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 A¥t 3 3,1X5,8%0,7 1

51 SH-403060T-8N SCREWEI X ® FATIZIT WIROTS L=4 |

52 0l 166-72206 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING A 4T A 1

53 166-56506 BASE Pr{an-2 1

54 8M-8051002-TP SCREW M5 L=10 MR !

55 SH-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 OYHI7+E 4h M5X0,8 L=20 2

ob Ws-05T0002Z-KN SPRING WASHER AR 5 IRGUIRTY 2

57 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT EREVMLE I A i

38 166-56704 ARM BTRSINT-4 1

59 5M-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 orRr7s Ab 4

60 166-55805 POSITIONING PIN B {F¥ Ak y B 1

ol 167-2I5608 SUT 1F% AU TRAFIT T

62 S¥-8041532-TP SCREW M4 L=15 MAY 4

63 166-56803 BRACKET Ur{ARY a7 Sheh i

64 167-05808 BRACKET 2y{AMYYBRT(B) 1

65 =01 253-15504 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE YRSy a0% BG 3, 3X7.3 1

14 =00 Z53-TEQUT WELT PATCH BASE PLATE- VATV T00 4,359, 3 1

67 =01 253-16100 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AR 012G 5.3X11.3 1

68 =01 253-16209 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 2YFLY a5 146G 6.3X13.3 1

69 =02 253-16308 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE /YAy 3% 166G 7,3X15.3 1

70 =02 253-16407 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE Y79 2%% 18G 8.3X17.2 1

71 =02 253-T6508 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 293/ ar  I0G 9, IRT9 .8 T

72 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TrErFIE ¥ t

73 185-83351 MEEDLE COVER ASM. (SINGLE,R) A AT IR - (F3) 084 IR i

74 §58-5060410-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3.5 bF2%3 3/32-56 L=3.5 3

75 PJI-3090405-01 ELBOW UNION 450 ILE 123y 1

NOTE (VE2d)

%01, . FOR 8,10,12, 14MM
#02...FCR 16,18, 2044

- 54 =

8,10,12, 1ammpy
16,18, 20M¥/8



19.WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (5)(OPTION)

(A 73 )

ERgEaME (5)

— 55—



WS-0310002-KN

SPRING WASHER M3

N A 3.1X5,9%0.7

SH-6030C0Z-TF

SLREW M3IX0 .5 T=6

FATHFE TR N3X0.5 L=§

REF, NO_ _ NOTE  ®aRTNO. | DESCRIPTION . ____. SRR SO S Qiy _
1 183-37501 STOPPER () Abgnt - C) 2
2 58-7060610- 51 SCREW 3/32-56 L= 5.5 ATy 3/32-56 L=5.5 5
3 SH-BO42002-71 SCREW ¥4X0,7 1L=20 O¥RITHE Ak 2
4 166-71406 BINDER {NSTALLATION BASE AfYET pNerE o 1
5 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 BYRITHE AL M6 L=25 1
B PA-TH00503-A0 PIN CYLTRDER A-P 7P 3T0r T
7 166-T1604 CYLINDER BRACKET B a7 3h¥k B H
8 166-5520% CYLINDER CONNECTOR e azrh I
9 166-71505 CYLINDER BRACKET A YvE T IhUh A 1

10 SM-1041001-8C SCREW M4X0,7 L=10 #3335 M4X0. T L=10 2
11 SH-TO3G60T-5C SUREW %3 L=b Y7137 N3XU.5 L=6 4
12 L186-71109 CAP v 4
13 253-05608 BINDER PLATE N RNy (kg ) 1
14 166-71000 SPACER PIN AN -# by 2
I5 G5377-139-000 SCREW M4 L=8 N Ay N YN ARS 2
I& 166-7TI1208 NEEDLE n 0
17 166-74400 NEEDLE GUIDE SPACER L7 N A AR 1

18 166-74210 NEEBLE PLATE AL -b i

19 SM-6020452-TP HEXAGONAL HOLE BOLT O¥RITHE Ah 20

20 166-72107 STOPPER BASE AhTnt L o

Z1 SH-B04T552-TP SCREW N4 T=T5 PARDT

22 166-73303 NEEDLE GUIDE Iy

23 WP-0320500-5C WASHER M3 LT F R oF Avh M3

24 166-57108 POSITIONING PIN~ TF5 ey

25 167-25608 NUT {FE° oAb vhAFYh

26 T66-74T03 RUBBER 31T IR ELD)

27 55-6111140-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 L7127 11/64-40 L=11

28 £83-37402 WELT PATCH HOLDING PLATE AR )08

29 16705709 CHANGE PLATE FUhIny

30

31

32

33

1

T

1

1

1

1

T

2

1

1

2

Z

166-74103 RUBBER MIgET AChAE v37) 2

167-0550t WELT PATCH STOPPER (A) AYRIZb2N (A} 1

34 183-37501 STOPPER () Ahyn ~(C}) 4
15 165-45106 BALL PLUNGER 3=F - 7Y b 1
16 JH-805C00T-5C 0T W5 yzo#yNBX0. B T3z I
37 5D-0450401-5P HINGE SCREW D= 4.5 H= 4 ¥ vy D=4.5 li=4 1
38 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER LS M B !
39 701 166-72206 WORKPEECE GUIDE SPRING A X d 4 A {
40 ~02 166-72305 WORKPIECE GUIDE SPRING B ¥ LN L B 1
41 =03 166-T2404 WORKP TECE GUTDE SPRING T AT C |
42 166-72503 WORKPIECE GUIDE, LEFT ryay oexy 1
43 166-72602 WORKPIECE GUIDE. RIGHT ¥y iy 1
44 $8-1060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 $7%5° 3/32-56 L=5.5 4
45 166-72016 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (LEFT) O F AN T-A(RA V) 1
46 SH-BU3TZ0Z-TP SUREW M3X0 .5 L=12 UIRFTIE AR i
47 166-71703 GUIDE PIN A ey i
48 166-71802 ARM BUSHING 7-hA34 2
49 166-71919 CLOTH GUIDE ARM (RIGHT) ¥ E AN T-AC3%) 1
50 SH-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 oyheTHE Ah 1
ol Go3Z5-TTG-TUD WASHER D=8 ¥HF T
52 W§-0310002-KN SPRING WASIER M3 ARRH 3 3.1X5.9X0.7 1
53 3M-4030601-8N SCREW M3 X 6 AT 23y M3X0.5 L=6 l
54 $4-6040802-TR SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 osAr7He Ah M4X0.7 L=8 l
55 156-56803 BRACKET TILABYYET TH9h |
a6 166-57005 ARN VIR ERE R !
57 SM-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=16 DIBITHE Ab 2
58 SM-6041002-TP SCREW ¥4 L=10 ¥Eo7HE Ak M4X0.7 L=10 1
59 167-05808 BRACKET P {3h Y TBKT(B) 1
60 NM-6040001-8C NUT M4 oyhsdsh M4 1
bl o5-bTiVET0-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 733 11764-90 L=§ Z
62 F01  253-15201 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE A¥3/% 0% 8G 7,3X3.3 }
63 201 253-15300 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE AVE/3720% 106G 9.3X4.1 i
64 20¢% 253-15408 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE avZ/3 20% 126G 11.3X5.3 {
65 =01 253-15508 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE G327 20%° 14G 13.3X6.3 1
ob = I53- 15607 WELT PATCH TASE PLATE PAEVIAFDERRV:1eaN E- I Vi 1
67 =02 253-15706 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE 49375 3% 186 17,3X8.3 l
68 202 153-15BGS WELT PATCH BASE PLATE TR/ 39% 206G 19.3X8.3 1
69 PJ-3080400-02 QUICK COUPLING TuayFeE 7 1
70 185-83450 NEEDLE COVER ASM. (SINGLE,L) N AT IEMAN - (73098 7L 1
71 SS-50604T0-5P SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 .5 W23y 3/3E-56L=3 5 J
72 PJ-3090405-01 ELBOW UNION 4507 ThE 227ty !

NOTE (#kid)

201, .FOR B8,10,12,14%M
~02.. . FOR 16,18, 20MM
£03.. . FOR 22,24, 2644

- 56 -

8.10,12, 14MM/H
16,18, 20MM 8
22,24 2600



20. WELT PATCH SUPPLY COMPONENTS (6 XOFTION)
EfREBMEG (6) (A7 ¥al)

- BT -



1 185-51507 SENSOR BRACKET (1) LEFT Ty¥-BRT(1)es Y !
2 SH-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 3978 Ab 2
3 WP-0430800-5C  WASHER M4 45 i R S v il S T 4
4 WS-04i0002-KN  SPRING WASHER AFE S Nd 4
5 S$M-3031000-SC  SCREW M3X0.5 L=10 a3 M3 L=10 4
6 WP-0320500-5C  WASHER M3 YFE A 3 Ak M3 4
7 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 AR H R 3.1X5.9X0.7 4
8 185-51606 SENSOR BRACKET (1) RIGHT Ty#-BKT(1)3% !
9 5$5-6081022-TP  SCREW LIEy 2
10 253-23155 CABLE ASM. TV RyE-S-T R % 2
Il 253-26000 FLAP FIBER UNIT 777 Ty{n =129 2

- 58 —




21.SA-83:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT{LEFT)(OPTION)

(FTa)

75w 7 EHBESEE (k)

8~14)
16~20)

GSA83000AA0(G
GSAB3000BA0( G

R

59

57 58

- 59 .



REF.XO_ _ MQTE _, _ PARTNO. _  _ ___ .. .. PESCRIPTION . ... ... b LA LLL Qy
| 166G -586G01 CYLINDER PIN 4 eV SFvE Y A 1
2 16G-58700 COLLAR B tobad- B 1
3 SH-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L-6 RAEY 1
4 PA-1603501-A0 AR CYLINDER FSTVT N |
5 PC-010508¢-00 SPEED CONTROLLER RS P +
[ TG6-58807 KROCKLE JOTAT IR IR T
7 166-57207 PIVOT BRACKET, LEFT IFYT AN a0 1
8 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 oyRITHE Ah MG L=25 2
9 #S-0G10002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.1X1,5 [T A ] i
10 1G6-58005 CYLINDER PIN B UV by B {

TT RC-0GG07TT-RP TETAINING RIRG [% X3 T
12 167-28602 FLAP CLAMP CYLINDER T IINT YA (SA-26) t
13 SN-G041202-TP SCREW M4X8.7 L=12 nYHs7HE A @
14 {GG-58007 CLAMP SPONGE Y28 vy

15 185-B2G01 FLAP CLAMP B THT 2 TAR) !
ik T6E-57702 CLAMP SET ERACKET, RIGHT T3y FUFFBRT X [
17 $5-4090515-5P SCREW 9/G4-40 L=§ AT 330 9/G4-40 L=5 2
18 166-57405 CLAKP AR B 5¥TT-4 B 1
19 5¥-4030801-8C SCREW M3 X 8 FAt 3% M3XD.5 L=8 2

20 SK-G041802-TP SCREW M4 L=18 nrRzTEE Ah 2

Z1 WP -0439800-5C WASHER ¥4 B o A4 “

22 WS ~0410002-KN SPRING WASHER ISETAR ST 4

23 SM-6041002-TP SCREW M4 L=10 urprTHE Ah M4X0.7 L=10 2

24 166-59203 SPRING TFITEY YN} i

25 166-59104 ANCHOR AR Y 2

b4 W3-UGLOUUZ-KN SPRINGWASHER 6. IX12.2X1.5 BEIEER) 3

21 N¥-6060001-SC NUT M6 - arhree MG 132 4

28 166-58502 COLLAR A - ErEE- A 1

29 SK-8040642-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 PRy 1

30 RC-05607 L1-KP RETAIRING RING Ch ghiAy El

3T T66-58908 FIN JUERE Y T

32 SM-6041202-TF SCRER K4XD,7 L=12 aeRrTHE A !

33 #S-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER N RN i

34 167-24700 WASHER 7Y 1

35 16658205 PIVOT PIN A JTUE YA 1

KE] 155 -57308 CCANT ARA A FIIT 1k A T

37 167-05808 BRACKET or 431 1978KT(B) 1

38 5$5-4090815-5P SCREW 9/64~40 L=8 Fam 3P 9/64-40 L=8 3

39 166-57801 CLAMP SET BRACKET, LEFT 75y BUPTBKT b4 Y 1

40 185-82502 FLAP CLAMP A 7777 1V (A) 1

47 I5-S0900TC-5P SCREW ™ 3754-40 L=6 P77z 9/64-40 L=0 T

42 166-18803 FLAP STOPPER FFIT RN 1

43 §5-5110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 b3y 11/64-40 L=T 2

44 G5124-117-000 FLAP STOPPER B 7787 IIN B 1

45 G5123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A T327 XhIN A 1

(L] TGE-50401 YUEF SET PLATE A TI¥T 0¥ 7 A T

47 166-56803 BRACKET BELRVIIHT T {

48 166-59302 FLAP SET ARM, LEFT FIHTONT-A €4y I

49 SM-6052002-TP SCREW M5 L=20 o 7HE A M5X0,8 L=20 1

50 SH-B061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 ARy 2

18 SS-GITO8I0-TP SCREW TT/G4-40 T=8 737" 11/7G4-40 L=8 I

52 185-86909 MANTHOLD BASE LR 2 RN t

53 PJ-3040405-05 ELBOW 18F 2oty 1

54 PY-1305180-00 SOLEROLD VALVE F YAty 2

55 PY-1405010-00 SOLENOID VALVE FAY Ay 1
56 PY-ZIUUCIZ-0T ALY ORTON A—7izRY T

57 253-24153 CABLE ASM, bas Al SO YA EVEERMS WL i

58 253-24252 CABLE ASM, TINTTA{YIPYIIF-T A 73 1

59 253-24351 CABLE ASM. IF¥T R TNIsNITE-T AL !

60 PX-5000480-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL IfyFpUTREs” !

Gl 107-24303 WASTIER PN T

62 1GB-0G6903 BRACKET {3) T-$-BKT(3) i

63 253-23957 CABLE ASK. TIYTINTITIN-TA TR 1

Gd 166-97302 FLAP PRESSER, LEFT TIIT 4L S ) B

G5 166-57504 BUSHING A YFVY AT 1YL A 1

[ TOG-5700T TULCROW SHAFT BUSH B Tvy 7 7 973 B I

67 166-58403 FULCRUM PIN B YFVE ¥ B 1

68 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR TUhy- !

6% $5-7111120-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 INETRE 11/64-40 L2105 1

70 SM-8051002-TF SCREW ¥5 L=10 b A%y i

k! =01 106-99316 YCAP BASE PLATELEFT Try7 N -ALEh 916814 T

T2 =02 167-01211 FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT A T3y At ALY §)G=16-20 |

73 16697401 SPACER PO 1

74 253-24054 CABLE ASM, TR hanniy-7 A 73 t

75 250-35957 LIGHT ASH. VANt T-%2" F{HI3 |

TG T5a38-T1G6-0C0 CLAMP EQLT PESEE SN T

11 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) -0 T AN D) 1

78 SH-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 {-25 oYR7HE AR i

79 SH-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 aydy7+E Ab MGXO0. 8 L-1G 1

80 WS-0510002-RN SPRING WASHER ARy 3 5.1X0.2X1.3 {

3 TEG-8Y910T FRURLTRG RRCE u-Lar/T T

82 $M-6051202-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L-12 o7H77HE &Y KEX0.8 L-12 i

83 185-82403 WORKP{ECE GUIDE e e ) 1

34 $5-10G0G10-8P SCREW 3/32-56 L-5.5 +%%3° 3/32-56 L-5.5 2

85 185-G5101 STOPPER BOLT Tpah -5 Ab 1

86 253-24055 CABLE ASN. RIS 1

NOTE {i2il)

201,,..FOR 8,10, 12, L4KK
=02,...FOR 16,18, 20HM

— 60 -

8,10, 12, 19MMIH
16,18, 2088




22 QA ~83:-AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT(RIGHT)OPTION)
75w 7AMERER () (7Y a V)

GSAB3000CA0( G=8~14)
GSAB3000DA0( G=16~20)

w 6] -



REF, NO SOTE PART NO. ... . DESCRIPTION . ___ [ SO SUNNE A Qy _
t 166-13583 SPLIT COLLAR TigF- :
2 {66 58700 COLLAR B Lyhh7 B .
3 SH-8040602 TP SCREW M4X0.,7 L=G F AR 1
4 PA-1GGIS0L-A0 AR CYLINDER 7Ry i
5 PC-O1ULCHG-00 SPEED CONTROLLER AR -
G T66- 03809 RRUCKIETOTRT TIPAT A1, » T
7 166-59708 FULCRUM BRACKET, RIGIT FFYT IO LY 1
8 SM-6062502-TP SCREW M6 L=25 arhrTHE Ak M6 L=25 2
9 WE-0610002-KN SPRIKG WASHER 6,1X12.2X1.5 L3 A A ] 2

10 166 -59005 CYLINDER PiN B SR EFYEL B ;
il RC-05507 1T kP RETATRTRG RIRG TF iV T
12 167-28602 FLAP CLAKP CYLINDER FEITRE T A0ve (SA-16) 1
13 SK-041002-TP SCREW K4 L=10 oYAsTHE A HAXD,T L=10 2
14 166-58007 CLAME SPURUE PRI RE LY 1
15 185-82700 FLAP CLANP C T 7T 797 (0} !
TG T55-57 70T CLARF SET BRACKET. RIGHT VRS EET S ) T
17 $5§-4090515-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 AT %Y 9/64-40 L=5 2
18 166-59306 CLAMP ARK D VT T-A D !
19 54-6042002-7P SCREW MAX0.T L=20 pYRrTHE b 2
20 SN-6051602-TP SCREW H5%0.8 L=1§ oyy7THE 4 M5X0.8 L=16 2
1T WP- 01 JUSUU- 3T WASTER HJ TIV AT E 33 598 R I
22 W5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M 4
23 SK-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 orErTHE Ak 2
4 166-55203 SPRING IFFT R IIIN R 1
25 166-55104 ANCHOR A RREt Y 2
75 WS-UGTOCUZ- RN SPRTRCWASTER 6. IXTZTIRTLS S AE MRS T
27 NM-6060C0 L -5C NUT MG aye7irh W6 1¥3 4
28 166-58502 COLLAR A Erb7- A H
29 SH-B040602-TP SCREW MAXO0,7 L=6 bAFT i
30 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING - Ch* Jhan 4
J1 TG5-58508 PIN - HASN A I
32 SN-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 DT L 1
33 WS -0410002-KN SPRING WASHER S AN € 1
34 167-24700 WASHER Tivk 1
35 166-58205 PIVOT PIN A YFUET Y A 1
Jb T65-5J807 CLANP ARN T Fra LT T
3r §5-4090815-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=8 AT 33 9/64-40 L=8 2
38 166-57801 CLAKP SET BRACKET, LEFT PFYTPVIYBRT b3y 1
a9 185-82502 FLAP CLAMP A TreT PV LA) 1
40 $5-5090610-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 PEIRY 970440 L=6 2
T T50-18503 FLAP“STOFPER TrI T AT T
12 $§-5119710-8P SCREW 11/G4-40 L=7 Ry 11764-40 L=7 j
41 G5124-117-000 FLAP STOPPER B " TEFT Ak B 1
44 G5123-117-000 FLAP STOPPER A TIYT ZRYA A 3
45 166-60300 FLAP SET PLATE B FRIT YT 3 B H
4 To6-60207 HWACKET F7¥ 7 pI77 BRI 1
47 166-60003 FLAP SET ARM, LEFT TIIT AN -A AN 1
48 SW-6052502-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 arerriE Ax 1
49 185-86SC9 MANTHOLD BASE Fd-AR AT -2 {
50 PJ-3040405-05 ELBOW AR 124y 1
5T PV-T3UETE-0U SOLERUID VALVE EAV S M T
52 PV-1405010-00 SOLEKOZR VALVE Fouk Aty !
83 PJ-2100042-00 HALF UNION n-7322%y 18
54 253-24153 CABLE ASM. TFPF BLIIVITE TN 0S |
55 253 -24152 CABLE ASM. THIT ALIIINIAYY -7 A 2R 1
il 753 III5T CABLE ASK, EE A AN SV EVE R Y ES T
57 PX-5000430-A0 SWETCH FITTING METAL heER T bbr b 1
58 253-23957 CABLE ASH. TIIT IYTIIIY-T A 2L 1
59 166-58601 CYLINDER PIN & vE IFA s A !
&0 $8-7L11120-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.58 TALFEY" 11/64-40 L=10.5 1
18 T66- 57504 BUSHIRG & FOTTTTITR T
62 166-575603 FULCRUM SHAFT BUSH B YFuy s T IV 1
63 166 -58403 FULCRUM PIN B YFYEt Y B 1
64 SH-8051002-TP SCREW M5 L=10 AT !
65 165-56506 BASE Ty {a -3 1
1] SH-BORZ0UZ TP SCRER WS L=20 UIRTT74 K+ KoAU. 5 L=20 T
&7 RS-0510802-KN SPRING WASHER AR e 3 50149.2X1.3 2
68 166-56605 PIVOT SHAFT BYRIGTLRIFYY 7 H
69 {66-60102 PIK drae v C 1
70 SH-4030801-SN SCREW M3 L=§ AT 335" M3 L=8 1
7T B TCE- 99217 TT.AP BASE PLXTE. RIGRT TF77 AT -A(i% JG=5-14 T
2 =02 167-01112 FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT A TIRT AT - 3E )G=16-20 1
73 166-87401 SPACER P I ) 1
T4 250-35957 LIGHT ASK. b LR BE VR AR TS VA 1
75 G5338-116-000 CLAMP ROLT TAYYE A 3
ki TG -55 100 TIGRT BRACRET (17 R RN !
17 SK-6052502-TP SCREW K5X0.8 L=25 orEsTHET A 1
78 SM-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 ooh7THE A H5X0.8 L=16 |
79 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER Ao dE 50E8.251.32 1
80 167-24403 WASHER PN A ] |
BT TC5-U6303 BRACKET (3] V-F-EKT(3] T
a1 253-24054 CABLE ASM. TEYT IS -T R N H
83 166-57203 FLAP PRESSER B, RIGHT 13RI KB 1
g4 185-89101 KKURLIKRG KKOB B-Lab T 1
35 SK-6051202 TP SCREW M5XC.8 L=12 o7y27+E Ab M5X0.8 L=12 1
g TE5-82304 WORKFTECE GLITE AN (Y ) T
87 SS- L0606 LY -SP SCREW 3/32-58 L=353.5 349" 37/3%-56 L=5.5 a
38 185-65101 STOPPER ROLT Ahant -5 Ab H
B9 253-24455 CABLE ASM. TEIT T4 7Y :

ROTE (&)

=0L.,. FOR 8,10, 12,1444
z02....FOR 16, 14.20MN

- 62 -

8,10.137, 1M
16,18, 20M4




29 SA—84:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)
H—EELAE (XT3

GSAB40000A0

REF N0 NOTE_ PARTNO. Bt
1 252-97706 CYLINDER BRACKET {A) Wi ~BKT(A) 1
2 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 BYRITIE Ab 2
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 nRE A MG 2
4 PH-0400082-C6  PIN LY sU 24l 1
5 PH-0600123-C0  PIN Aty 746 L=12 1
6 SH-8031002-TP  SCREW pARYT M3X0.5 L=10 2
7 252-97805 CYLINDER BRACKET (B) ¥9v4 -BKT(B) 1
8 252-97904 PRESSER PLATE AHIf4 I
9 G2503-110-000  SCREW MravE MIIALANARS 1
10 252-98001 CYLINDER EDGE EVENR 1
11 252-98902 ROD PIPE Oyh* » 7" 1
12 TA-0800504-R0  PLUG D=8 L=4.5 hAtY D=8X4.5 l
13 253-21001 CYLINPER VLN S [
14 PJ-0420500-02  ELBOW 1zn -SRI 1
15 169-35504 ELEMENT NIPPLE $~2zy7" MCI-5H-4 2
16 PX-5000480-A0  SWITCH FITTING METAL A9 FRNY TRt 1
17 PV-1405010-00  SOLENGID VALVE FYy Aty 1
18 PJ-2100042-00  HALF UNIOR n-T1ZRY 2
19 253-22850 SENSOR CABLE ASM. q-WIN INTEYFE-T N IR ]
20 253-22959 SENSOR CABLE ASM. NAYE -GLEYFr-T b 43 1
21 253-23056 CABLE ASM. -y yayerh -7k 73 1

-~ 63—



24.SA—85:PAVING PLATE UNIT (OPTION)
M 7T ar)
GSAB5000AA0( G=8~12)

GSA85000BA0(G=14, 16)
GSABS000QCAD(G=18,20)

ST U AR U A ay .
1 253-05905 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (1) Y3484 APYYFBKT(L) 1
2 253-06002 PLATE BASE FITTING BRACKET (2) E4R ARYYIBRT(2) 1
3 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW ¥5X0.8 L=10 Dyhy7HE b M5X0.8 L=10 2
4 W5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NEFE R 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
5 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER b4 B ST ERTA MG 2
6 167-03506 PAVING PLATE BASE A TR A 1
7 167-03605 PAVING PLATE BASE B V{85 4 1
8 167-03704 PLATE BASE TRA48 A l
! SM-6051552-TP  SCREW ¥5 L=15 oyRrTHE Ab 2
10 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR R 5.1X9.2XE.3 2
11 167-03803 PLATE 7x{4 2
12 $8-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 hFAZYT 9/64-40 L=6 4
13 WS-0441040-KP  SPRING WASHER 4.4X7.4X1 MR G 4.4X7.4X1 4
14 252-99009 SEWING TABLE e F=7 M IR(43T) 1
15 185-85109 TAPE B VLAV IR IT-T l
16 253-05806 PLATE GUIDE FR{EN AN 2
17 $5-5090210-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=2 pIREY §/64-40 L=2 6

- 64 -




25.8A-86:AUTOMATIC INTER LING FEEDING DEVICE (OPTION)
CHEIERKE (7Y a3y

GSABE6C00CAC

-~ 65—



. 256307108 RASE At -1 !
2 17798305 SCREW 43Ty NALY H
3 167-17209 SCREW pFARAS O 2
1 Wy -051000% RN SPRING WASHER Ay §L1X8L2X1.3 2
5 KK -GO50001 SC NUT KS Hrpddeh W50 8 Lia M
G 15T -U9000 WCLLER 07 H
7 SH-BO30802-TP SCREW M3X0. T L=8 b AgZ 2
3 251-08305 STRIP rEI2F T) 1
9 SM-B0a1002 TP SCREW M L=10 BYRPTHE W MaX0,7 L=1D 1
18 W5 -D410002 8N SPRING WASIER Nyt Uy 2
1 PARENI YL FTTTIRG STRIP BRATAET (LT AFMTTTLATILY N
12 SM-6040842-TF SCREW MaX0.7 L=8 oPRITER AN 2z
13 WS-0410002 - KN SPRING WASHER ATEE T M L
i WP -0430801-5C WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 LIy 2 4, UX9X0. 8 2
15 253 -08008 FITTING STRIP BRACKET (R! n¥ELYITRETIRY H
TG SE-6040B0T-TT SCREW BAXG. 7 L=8 [EEEAEF RN T
17 %5-04 10002 -KN SPRING WASHER AR R 2
13 WP-0430801-5C WASHER 4. 3%9%0.8 EFy 1 4.3%9X0.8 i3
[&:] L63-07703 GUIDE A BAR LA 1
20 251-49408 BULT OyhIT YT Ak 2
T PATKERRE 1)) GUIDE' D AEALE T
22 253-05105 GUIDE C iy L) 1
23 SH-5040602-TF SCREW M4 L=6 arpr74% Ak MAX0. 7 L=6 2
24 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER LS A - L 2
15 253-08404 STRIP AL N Y 4
6 I5-ITE05 BULL PLURGER aATEIT Y- 1
27 253-97802 RETURN GUIDE Eh I A 1
28 SH-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 AT &k 1
29 WP-0430501-5C WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 Lt 3 4.3X9K0.8 ]
3 W5-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER - AR E T W4 |
J1 I53-U820% PivOT FIR * T T
32 KZ-0850302-X0 WAVED WASHER 8.5X12.5X0.3 FIN 44 ¥ 3 8.5X12.5X0.3 1
13 C5-0800816-5K THRUST HOLDER D=8 W=8 27260 D=8 W= L
34 253-08107 PIN Faharty 3
35 W5-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 A3 A 3 M6 1
36 RE-5UL0O0T-5C KNOT W& uFRFFTE e 172 1
37 253-09907 CYLINDER BRACKET »9uq ~BKT 1
38 SH-6040802-TP SCREW M4X0,7 L=8 R rTHE Ak 2
39 W5-0410002-KH SPRING WASHER R 2
49 253-07208 STAR PN 1
41 K -6 TUO2-TF SCREW MoADTE T=10 oFE77FE AN RORCG. B L=10 T
42 W5-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER At s 5,1X9.2X1.0 1
43 FE-0531001-8C WASHER ) (S5 40 I 2 3 i
44 253-07455 GUIDE ASM, (B) o 4h (B2 i
45 253-07406 GUIDE (B) B q1h (B} t1)
E1y 233-07307 TIRG FEVEEMES 199
47 253-07505 FITTING PLATE [ EdLe (i}
48 SM-6030802-TP SCREW M3X0,5 L=8 oYBITHE Ah H3X0.5 L=8 2
49 ¥5-0310002-KN SPRING WASHER M3 ARy r 3 3.1%5.9X0.7 2
50 253-07604 COVER B - 1
3 SE-UCI0A50 - 3K SCREW WY L=A4 FrA3F7 RIA0.D L= T
52 253-09808 FITTING PLATE o-AyyhYr Ty 1
53 HX-0033900-04 SPACER L=25 N UN - 2
54 SM-6040802-TP SCREW MX0.7 L=3 arRITHY Ak 2
55 WS-0410002 -KN SPRING WASHER ok ) !
5B RR-SUAG00T 5T RUT R PEEREFIIRIR] Z
57 166-05404 SIDE PLATE YIN Y 2
58 253-08600 RETURN SPRIKNG b Int g 2
59 253-20409 SET COLLAR tybby- 2
60 GTR-02014000 SCREW fanty 1
BT 253 -05703 ROLL SHAFT (i 535 1
62 SM-6081652-TF SCREW M8 L=15 UYRITHE Ab 1
63 KS-0820002 -KN SPRING WASHER 8 Ay Y 1
64 253-09402 SHAFT A - )
65 W5-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AEt pw 5.1X9.2X1L.3 2
1] RE-B05000T - 3C KOT ¥S PEELESIR LY N IR z
67 25309704 PADDING VRN Y 1
68 C$-0800816 5N THRUST HOLDER B=8 W=8 AFRBAY D=8 W=R |
69 253-07400 SEWING TABLE dvk{F-T A i
70 185-85109 TAPE FOIFLL P FelT o7 1
) I53-T3309 PADDTRG PRESSER PSS 1
2 251-50103 BOLT Dypy7idsesy p )
73 KS 0410002 -KN SPRING WASHER A Y M 2
7 NM-6040001-5C KUT M4 arpr4s A u
75 153-045800 RRACKET a2 ABKT 1
TE R RERENLY BCLT BT IT e 7% AN T
77 W5-0310002 KN SPRING WABIER N3 ntpd Ry 30146 K07 M
78 NH-6030001 -5C NUT M3 oy M3X0.5 103 2
79 253-08701 PIN CYLINDER BRAUKET euryry -BET !
80 251-50509 SCREW oy THrsAany HSKID 2
3 FA-Z0U 1501 AL ATR CYLTWIER T I
a2 PC-0151160-00 $PEED CONTROLLER T 3
83 PA-8000620-00 JOINT 177 +y ™42 3{vb 1
84 PA-9000410-00 CYLINDER BRACKET EVISUA LSS LA 1
85 SM-6041002-TP SCRER Ma L=10 rryr7ed b WAL T L=10 1
B4 W5 -04 10002 RN STRIRG WASHER DT AR (6 -7
87 wP-0430801-5C WASHER 4.3%9%0.8 |28 M MR 5.5 S U 4
88 PA- 1000506 -A0 CYLINDER ML !
48 PI-0320390 41 COKNECTOR LIS N !
90 5 -3060440-01 TEE UNION £ 1
IT FY-T{USTTT-T0 SOLERUTT VALYE A T
42 PJ-3050600-01 TEE UKION LR U =34 L
83 PJ-3040605-02 ELEOK UNION GXM5 A% zz4 GAMS H
94 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOR LHIOK IAE 2zt 2
95 25324757 CABLE ASH. udt s N akIeRany T4 73 |
ELS T53- 24800 HUTOR ASK, Ty L e TkADRZNE- - J% H
97 G8603-195-0B0 BASE A ASM. PrET RN OUEITRLIEN Y AT 1

— 66 -




26.SA-87:POCKET BAK CLAMP UNIT(OPTION)
oy bSPEARE F7vay)

GSA870000A0

- 67—



REF. NO__ NCTE_ __ PARTNO. - _ ] DESCRIPTION ... | SR S A ary
1 253-28006 POCKET CLOTH PRESSER F ryh7outdr i
2 $5-1090510~SP  SCREW $/64-40 L=5 #5347 9/64-40 L=5b 2
3 253-28105 SPACER AN —§- i
4 253-28204 HOLDING PLATE bALE !
5 253-28303 SEWING TABLE FIEA7-7" MF yyhrrutyray ]
& 185-85109 TAPE B UTFLRFYIT-T 1
7 253-28402 BAG CYLINDER BKT(1) TrORIIY AT -BKT(1) 1
8 [77-99305 SCREW F7T7a3v bARS 2
9 168-03504 MAGNET FITTING BASE ARSIV EVE R l

10 168-03405 POCKET BAG MAGNET F AT yoages 37 |

11 253-28501 BAG CYLINDER BKT(2) 7ouE A -BRT{2) 1

12 177-99305 SCREW $3T9dy PARY 2

13 PA-1500502-A0  PIN CYLINDER (AN l

14 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION ILE 2=V i

15 PA-1601510-A0  AIR CYLINDER I7-39v4 1

16 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOW UNION INE 228y 1

17 PJ-3050400-01  TEE UNION F-3 1

- 68 -




27.SA~88:STAND FOR STANDING WORK(OPTION)
SRRV R (ATVaY)
GSA880000A0

253-16605

SM-6102002-TP
WS- 1020002-KN
WP-1052001-8C
NM-6100001-5C

WORKING STAND
SCREW M1Q L=20
SPRING WASHER M10
WASHER 10,5X21X2
NUT KI0X1.5

- 69 -

S EMELYC Y

oy ArTHE M M10 L=20
MR AR MIO

vy Tk IF 90 MO
myhsrFyh M10 172




28.5A-89:SMALL WELTING UNIT(OPTION)
NERRER (F733Y)

GSAB89000CA0
O
/\\
P
3
%——2 4
6
REF. N0 NOTE__ _ PARTNO. _ _ _ __ ___ | BESCRIPTIGN ________.. | S N A Qry
1 PV-1505090-00 5-WAY SOLEROID VALVE 5&" -bF ¥ RIHIA Y i
2 SM-4030801-SC SCREW M3 X 8 FAT A5 M3X0.5 L=8 2
3 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 AP 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
4 PJ-2100061-00  HALF UNION N=73z%Y 6
5 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 12394 2
6 250-41658 TABLE ‘ d-F-AZI7{H 9I29Yarr-7° 4 1

— 70 -




29.SA-90:SUCTION UNIT(OPTION)
WEHE (7Y al)
GSAS0000AAQ( G=8~12)

GSAQ0000BAQ( G=14, 186)
GSA90000CAD( G=18, 20)

3 2
- &/- ety
-7
. } c(_,:‘_,t (=3
oget 7 )
. [ “fo 2 qf > )
l %o N
" (7] “e
! H o b )
: l .

- 7l-




REF NO_ _ NOTE, _ _ PARTNO. __ ____ . __ PESCRIPTLION .. | SR S A ary
1 253-29707 SUCTION BOX Fao{vE 4% I
2 177-99305 SCREW ¥y bARY 6
3 253-29806 PACKING (&) N oyky (A) !
4 253-29905 PACKING (B) Ny (B) 1
5 #01 253-30101 SEWING TABLE Fe{7-7" 4 G=8,10,12 1
6 201 253-30200 SEWING TABLE ¥red7-7" 1 G=14,16 l
7 01 253-30309 SEWING TABLE ¥ref7-7 4 G=18,20 1
8 253-30408 DUCT FITTING BASE A ThpIIA - i
9 SM-6061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 oyhsTEE bh 2

10 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ARE B3 MG 2

11 N¥-6060001-SC  NUT Mé Orh7Hyh Me 121 2

12 135-80605 WIRE NETTING BOX BHTIE 9% I

13 SM-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 1=12 DYho74 Ab M6 L=12 4

14 WS-0610002-XN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 NEE T F ME 4

15 253-20003 DUCT HOSE PR IhE-Z !

16 185-88608 DUCT HOSE BIE IhE-R l

17 185-88806 HOSE BAND F RV 4

I8 185-80802 WIRE NETTING SUPPORT PEIETS B 2

i9 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 RIRITHE B 4

20 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER ’ NP M 4

21 WP-0430800~5C  WASHER M4 k7% 2 2 Ih A9 M4 4

22 185-80803 WIRE NETTING 173 1

23 185-80704 COVER 73 1

24 185-88805 PUNCH HEINGE I Fui a9 2

25 SM-1030801-SC  SCREW M3 L=8 F7axy M3X0.5 L=8 8

26 WS-0310G002-KN  SPRING WASIER M3 MEET A% 3.1X5.0X0.7 8

27 WP-0320500-8C  WASHER M3 b % ah AT M3 8

28 NM-6030001-8C  NUT M3 nyhsvh M3X0.5 132 8

29 185-81009 CYLINDER BRACKET ¥yva -BKT 1

30 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW MS5X0.8 L=i2 oyHr73E Ab M5X0.8 L=12 a

31 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AREh & 6.1X9.2X1.3 8

32 169-60205 ROD END 17 3 97 g 1

33 185-81108 LEVER AN T 1

34 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 aRITHE LY 1

35 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 oyAy7+E b M6X0.8 L=i6 1

36 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR 5.1X9.2X1.3 1

37 185-81306 COLLAR b7- l

38 SM-8030502-TP  SCREW M3 L=5 hARY M3X0.5 L=5 2

38 185-63908 SHEET AE Uy ¥-h H

40 253-30002 JOINT ¥ 24V 1

41 185-81900 ADJUSTABLE RING Faye sy 1

42 G5001-236-000  DAMPER 60 & yn - 2

43 G5002-236-000  DAMPER SHAFT 28 -F Byt -y T 1

44 G5003-236-000  SUPORT PLATE F*397 b-b 2

45 G5004-236-000  DAMPER VALVE T UN ATy 2

46 PA-1604002-A0  AIR CYLINDER EySTVE Y 1

47 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION A 2zAy 2

48 PV-1405010-00  SOLENOID VALVE FYRIATY l

49 PJ-2100042-00  IHALF UNION n-7128Y 2

50 253-23056 CABLE ASM. B =y /n yasYary-7 A 43 1

NOTE (it}

#01...FOR SELECTIVE PART

- 72 -

R &




30, SA-91:SUCTION MOTOR UNIT(OPTION)
WElE - K@ (A7 ay)

GSA910000A0

_____________ LR R A 1
1 253-30507 BASE INEY {
2 185-88509 RUBBER T ATY(KE 4) 4
3 SM-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 BYHITHE Ab M4X0.T L=6 4
4 185-88400 BLOWER VY7 U7 1
5 SM-9122503-SB  SCREW M12 L=25 uyAsk Ah M12 L=25 4
6 WS-1220002-KN SPRING WASHER NEY R R 4
7 185-64005 POWER PUPPLY BRACKET 7 v VBKT ]
8 SM~6061602-TF  SCREW M6 L=16 oyhITIE M 2
9 WS-0610002-XX  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 IR LA [ 2
10 253-30606 COVER N - L
I SM-0040801-SC _ SCREW F57xy M4 L=8 1
12 250-40957 POWER SQURCE CABLE ASM. FUNT T IR 1
13 250-41054 CABLE ASM. bIVIF-T AIR 1
14 250-41153 CABLE ASM. 7' O7-E-4-4-7" LI3 1
15 250-41401 TRANSFORMER }FYATA T~ 1
16 250-41500 PUSH BUTTCN SWITCH AV RvHnA% i

— 73 -




31.8A-92:POCKET BAK CLAMP UNIT(OPTION)
Ay NI ANE F7YaY)

GSA920000A0
6
&

REF.NO_ _NOTE __PART MO __BES CR I el | P A S Qry |
1 166-76009 WORKPIECE CLAMP ¥ A 1
2 SM-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 #5333 M4X0.7 L=10 2
3 WP-0430801-SC  WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 ¥ F 4.3X9X0.8 A
4 W5~0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER N N4 2
5 253-28501 BAG CYLINDER BKT(2) 720334 -BKT(2) 1
6 251-50509 SCREW Oyh77 9547333 HOX10 2
7 PA-1500502-40  PIN CYLINDER (A3 ¥ 1
8 PJ-3040405-04  ELBOW UNION b - ok 1
9 pJ-3050400-01  TEE UNION F-% [

- T4 -




32.SA-93:DARTS EXTEND UNIT (OPTION)
F— g (A7 20)

GSA930000A0

-~ 75—




REF, NO

NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

l PJ-0420500-02 ELBOW PSS AL 1545 2
2 SM-6063502-TP  SCREW M6 L=35 ayhsTHE b [
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MR BT MG I
4 SH-3041551-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=15 YAIFT" M4X0.7 L=15 [
5 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 ByYhsish M4 I
6 167-00403 CYLINDER BASE PLFS S | H
7 Wp-0531000-5C  WASHER 5.3X10X1 L3¥ b % 5.3X10X1 yA
8 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER NMEFE R 5.1X8.2X1.3 2
9 SM-6051552-TF  SCREW M5 L=15 oyHsTHE Ab 2
10 167-00502 CYLINDER BKT ¥yva BKT 1
I1 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER 5.3X10X1 k¥ 1% 5.3X10X1 1
12 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER AR M4 2
13 S¥-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 mIAsTHE Ab 2
14 167-00601 CYLINDER SHAFT HOLDER PN S 1
15 167-00809 METAL 22N 1
16 253-22850 CABLE ASM. &SN IULEYFS-T L 7R 1
17 253-23056 CABLE ASM. & -F N yrayYary-7 A 73 1
18 167-00700 CILNDER EDGE e ¥ 1
84 PV-1305180-006  SOLENOID VALVE - FUT Ny !
20 PJ-2100042-00  HALF UNION S 4
21 163-35504 ELEMENT NIPPLE H-Azy7" MCJ-BH-4 2
22 PX-5000480~-A0 SWITCH FITTING METAL 2y FR WSt 1
23 PA-1613501-A0  AIR CYLINDER 7V i

- 76 ~




33.SA-94:CENTER STANDARD UNIT(OPTION)

Ly a SR (ATY3Y)

[
U

18—

21

12

- TT -



REF.NO_ _ NOTE_ _ _ PARTNO. _ _ _______] DESCRIPTION ___ . _.._... SR S SR aty |
1 201 GSA-54000DA0 CENTER STANDARD UNIT PYR-%Y 2y 00T I
2 169-12701 LI1GHT BRACKET (1) T-3-BKT(1) (n
3 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 oYaI7HE M (1)
4 169-12800 REGULATION SHAFT Y-F-Fark{IT7h n
5 SM-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 ayhr7HE bh (1)
[ 169-12909 LIGHT BRACKET (2) ¥-3-BKT(2) (1)
7 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 myHr7HE A (1
8 G5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT TAIFE b {n
9 177-58954 CROSS MAKING LIGHT A ASM. Ay -y 34N (n
10 HL-0159300-03 IC 1C i

11 02 GSA-94000CAQ CENTER STANDARD UNTT TYE-%7 2y ATV OF 1

12 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) -3 7 3ran(1) (1

I3 SM-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 oyAs7HE b M5X0.8 L=12 (1)

14 WS-0510002-XN  SPRING WASHER AR R 5.1X9.2X1.3 (N

15 167-24403 WASHER VISP (1

16 SM-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 BYHITHE &b M5X0.8 L=16 n

17 G5338-116-000  CLAMP BOLT IARFE Ab (n

18 250-35857 LIGHT ASM. Vb b sl B8 VA PN o

19 168-06903 BRACKET (3) . 7-3-BKT(3) (1

20 SM-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 DIHITHE A {n

71 HL-0159300-03 1C IC )

NOTE (iE&L) #01....FOR STANDARD BINDER 5. (AN GRS
#02 ... .FOR WELT PATCH SUPPLY Em A HRTEm

- 78~



34.8P—41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (1)(OPTION)
SMAAL Y H—EE (1) (F7¥av)

- 79—




REF. MO NOTE _ _ PARTNO. . __ | DESCRIPTION _______.__. Lo Ao Qty _
1 253-10103 CLOTH HOLDER BASE Rpory 4 1
2 SH-9102003-3E8 SCREW ¥10 L=20 OYEoE Ab ¥i0 L=20 {
3 NM-5190001-5C NUT MI0X1.5 ohr#vh N10 132 !
4 253-05101 VELVET CLOTH(2} e a-b(2) 1
5 253-10202 TAKE-UP TABLE £ 98371 (N) !
5 GoEISTTTE=U00 RTSEDTITNGE YWE TN Y 7
7 SH-6040602-TF SCREW M4 L=6 ORr7HE A MAXD.T L=6 12
8 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NI R N4 12
8 WP-0430800-5C WASHER M4 I AR 3 ATh M4 12

10 253-06200 VELVET CLOTH(1} e a-p i) ]
TT GE5T7TTETO00 TLOCK TRACKET FEIFT S5 IF T
12 SM-1061001-5C SCREW M6 L=t0 337 M6 L=10 2
13 G5512-116-000 TABLE SUPPORT BAR F-7" MHIIE - 1
14 G5832-116-000 SPRING PIN F-7 MHIF - by 1
15 253-10301 TABLE FIXED PiN 77" BIF{Y v 1
5 SH-S082003-5C SCREW B8 L2020 07574 IF I
17 G55E4-115-000 WASHER D=30 L 1
18 SM-6061202-TP SCREW ¥6 %.=12 OyAITHE A M6 L=12 1
19 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12,2X1.5 A b E NG 1

20 G5518-116-000 CHUCK STAND FYP24 4 1

71 TST-28107 BUSHING TR 9% DN7 951 b

22 SM-6083002-TP SCREW ¥8 L=30 arRyTE A 1

23 253-10806 CHUCK ROD(D) Fyyyayb (D) 1

24 253-10707 CENTER SHAFT(N) ErR-3rThN) 1

25 NM¥-86080001-5C NUT M8X1.25 iy M8 192 3

75 TEEIT-TTIR=00 CHICE AW 7 TO¥ T

27 G5522-116-000 CHUCK ROD NUT Fyyoash #yb 1

28 G5523-116-000 COIL SPRING I{EN 3 1

29 G5524-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE bRV S b I

30 65525-116-000 CYLINDER EDGE NUT YA Iy b 1

1 U556 116000 THICK B0SS FYIFE i T

32 G5827-116-000 CHUCK BDSS PIX Frark a ey 2

33 253-06408 GRASPING FULCRUM BLOCK PRIZFYT Ury 2

34 SM-8030402-TP SCREW M3X0.5 L=4 S8 2

35 253-06507 GRASPING PLATE THI(H 2

K] SH-BUZTOULTP SCREW W4 T=T0 07575 AR XU =10 T

37 W5-0410002-K¥ SPRING WASHER PR3 N4 4

38 253-06606 GRASPING RUBBER yhIT A 2

39 253-10004 MAIN FRAME AYTL-4 1

49 SH-6061602-TP SCREW M6 L=16 oYRYTEE b 4

Y| WS=Os TO007 kY SPRING WASHER G TXTZ. 78175 S 2 [ T

42 253-20607 PILLOW UNIT k* O-pizzgh 2

43 SH-6103002-TP HEXAGNAN-HOLE B0LT aprTHE Ak 4

44 WS- 1020002-KN SPRING WASHER 410 AP R MIO 4

45 WP-1052001-8C WASHER 10,5X21X2 b4 b 7 39N MID 4

15 753°05309 STACKER STRUT PIV TErF-SralE Y T

47 166-81405 ARM BRACKET 7-A7° 3y !

48 SH-8050812-TP SCREW ¥5X8 MAZY ¥5%0.8 L=8 2

49 SH-6081002-TP SCREW M8 L=30 oYnITEE AL 1

50 253-16704 VIBRATION-PROOF RUBBER T s 1

51 TEETETY00 CONFECTING ZLUCE E¥ 4 T

52 166-81801 CYLINDER PIY (2) WY (2) 1

53 RC-0841011-KP RETAINING RING 8.4 C 4ha7 8.4 2

54 166-98102 ROCKING ARM BRACKET s TVT-A 7 FhYh 1

58 SH-6084002-TN SCREW M8 L=40 GYRITHE Ah ¥E L=40 1

58 PAKEROEAI] ROCKING ARN TEITTCL T

57 253-10509 SUB TABLE(A) #7757 R{A) Q 1

58 S4-0050801-5C SCREW R3AEY M5 L=8 3

59 253-10608 SUB TABLE(B) ¥7 77 4(B) ]

80 SM-0050801-5C SCREW A% M5 L=8 2

BT 0T T56-B2I05 STACKER SAFETY TITE T IR AT T

52 301 167-28008 GRIP =2y y 1

63 201 SM-6064002-TP SCREW M6 L=40 nyhr7EE Ab M6 L=40 2

B4 a0l NM-6060001-5C NUT M6 oyprdsh W6 132 2

5 01 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1X12.2X1.5 A3 R NG 4

56 0T WP-UB4T60T-3C WASHER E5F 3 F 35 590 WG 7

67 PA-2505001-A0 AIR CYLINDER 73 1

58 PJ-3040651-01 ELBECW UNION 6XPTL/8 ILE 224y 6XPT1/8 2

59 PA-3210002-40 AIR CYLINDER L7394 1

10 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER a6 b7 2

T1 PA-B0GO6TI0-00 CLEVIS HOLDER ST Ay T

72 S¥-6081202-TP SCREW M8 L=12 oIArTIHE b 2

73 WS-0820002-KN SPRING WASHER M8 AR M8 2

74 PY-1505080-00 5-WAY SOLENCID VALVE SE -bF VY EUAIA Y 2

75 PJ-3010605-03 RALF UNION h-TF 22RY [

TG 757-74658 TABLE ASH. RT3 27 Vs -7 % 5% T

NOTE (i¥3d) 201,. . FOR JE JEFR

- 80 -



35.SP~41:GRASP STACKER UNIT (2)(OPTION)
OMARL Y H—#kE (2} F7Vav)

- 81 -




REF. N0 NOTE _  PARTNO. | DESCRIPTIGON . ... I S A Gy
! 701 253-30705 SAFETY PIPE (L) vt yn 47 (L) l
2 #0! SM-6102002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 TYRTTHE AR MI0 L=20 1
3 7001 WS8-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 N AR M0 1
4 #01 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 EFE R LhETA HIO l
5 #01 253-30804 SAFETY PIPE (R) TvE YN 47 (R) 1
& #0101 SM-6101602-TP  HEXAGONAL-HOLE BOLT M10 L=16 DIHI7HE Bk ML0 L=i6 1
7 #01 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 MY 3 MO 1
a #01 WP-1052001-8C  WASHER 10,5X21X2 L7 3 33 %vh M1o 1
9 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT T un {7 P2y 1

10 SH-9102003-8B  SCREW M10 L=20 o775 Ah M10 L=20 2

11 NM-6100001-SC  NUT MIOXI.5 mrR7ish M10 131 2

i2 251-82106 STRUT METAL TFavhrr 1

I3 SM-6053502-TP  BOLT mYRrTHE Ab 2

14 Wp-0531001-8C  WASHER vl A S5 ik 57 T B3 4

15 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER MR H X 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

16 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 nyhrFys M5X0.8 131 2

17 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT Tre YR A7 3F 2 (¥4) l

18 253-20201 73 I9vava A 1

NOTE (7:32)

PLUG CUSHION RUBBER

#01.._FOR JE .

- 82 -

JER



36.8P—42:BAR STACKER UNIT (1)(OPPTION)
N—2 gy fr—3E (1) (F7¥=a)

- 83~




REF NO_ _ NOTE  PARTNG. _ _______ | DESCRIPTLON . ... | S S A Qty
1 453-28509 STACKER FITTING BKT(1) Aeh-hIIABKT( 1) 1
2 SK-6061202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 OYATHE AL K6 L=12 2
3 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AR MG 2
4 RP-0641601-SC WASHER b AL T4 MG 2
5 253-29608 STACKER FITTING BKT(2) AgH-NIIRKT(2) 1
[ SH-GOG1Z02-TP SCREWHG =12 UFRFTFE AP RG L= T2 13
7 WS-0610002-KKN SPRING WASHER G,1X12,2X1.5 N F R MG 2
8 WP-064160]1-3¢ WASHER ETH B3 I VA MG 2
9 253-28600 MAIN FRAME A YTL-4 I

10 SK-60GL202-TP SCREW M6 L=12 IYHITHE A MG L=12 4
TT W5-0CT000Z-KN SPRTNG WASHER T IXTZIXTTS ESET A R[4 3
12 SK-9102003-SB SCREW K10 L=20 ardrE &b M10 L=20 2
13 NK-6100001-5C NUT M10X1.5 arRTEes K10 122 I
14 253-20508 PILLOW BLOCK [ Bl 1] 6
15 SK-GOG2002-TP SCREW M6 L=20 ahrTHE Ak K6 L=20 12
TG WS-0GIC00Z-KK SPRING WASHER 6. TXT2.2XT.5 T AN Y (0 4
17 NE-GOGODO1-SC NUT MG urHrFeh M6 iz 12
18 253-28709 CLOTH HOLDER BASE RIEE £ (A -28) 1
19 253-28808 VELVET CLOTH Co-b (A -xa) 1

20 253-31703 CLOTH BRUSH FULCRUM SHAFT RINFLIFVE S |

T 25331004 CLOTH PRESSER FULTRUN SHWAFT I i3tk 7

22 SK-4062001-SC SCREW M6 L=20 FA'IFY MG L=20 3

23 WS-0610002-KN SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AR MG 3

24 185-50208 ELBOR UNION I7T-%F 2

25 PV-2051010-00 SHUTTLE VALVE IR AT 1

75 FI-ICT065T-03 WALF UNION GRPTI7B R73THy k]

27 253-29202 CLOTH PRESSER ARM(LOWER) RIARIOF (¥4} 2

28 SK-9082003-SC SCREW M8 L=20 oehrE &b 4

29 NK-6080001-5C NUT M8X1.25 - u¥Hzioh M8 i1 4

30 SM-6051002-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 o#y27HE Ak M5X0 .8 L=10 4

k]! IEI-Z0I0T LTRY BALL TR - T

32 WS-1020002-KN SPRING WASHER K10 A8 R R M1 2

33 #P-1052001-SC FWASHER 10,5X21X2 RN R I A MIO 2

34 $¥-6042502-T2 SCREN M4X0.7 L=25 OFHATHE Ah M4X0,7 1=25 1

35 W5-06410002-XN SPRING WASHER AR R M4 1

IT PV-T405010-00 SOLEROTD VALVE LA EESP] pd

37 PJ-3610605-03 HALF UNION Ao 1=ty 6

38 253-29400 CLOTH PRESSER ARM(UPPER) ZIAETOF (A1) 2

a9 GAS-11154000 STACKER RING Ragh- Ve 3

40 185-58403 SUB TABLE 47" 7-7" 4 1

AT SH-GGE080T-3C SUREW F7A57 B5 L=8 T

42 GAS-11124000 RUBBER CUSHION reyIVL A t

43 201 253-31149 SAFETY PIPE{L) Tue v {7 (L) {

a4 201 167-28008 GRIP FEaE T !

45 201 SM-6102002-TP SCREW M10 L=20 OyAs7HE AF M10 L=20 H

E1 1) WS- TORIUZ RN SPRING WASEER 10 AR AL T

47 z01 WP-1052001-SC WASHER 10,5X21X2 LI R I YA MIO H

48 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION bES o 2 3

49 253-24559 STACKER OUTPUT CABLE ASM, N -TRTHE-33PYATT-T A 23 !

50 166-23407 SWITCH FITTING PLATE FIPEX{2F MYPFT LY 1

Bl [G7-ZTE0Z RUSEEK FO0T T AT T

52 PA-322000}-AD AIR CYLINDER bye T2 o 1

53 PC-0G151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER e ~pIURR-F 2

54 PA-3207503-A0 AIR CYLINDER bvaihe Y 1

55 PC-0151930-00 SPEED CONTROLLER R -havhn-3 2

18 PE-3ITIN0Z-AT AR CYLINDER T T

57 PC-0151030-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Ak -bavhn-7 z

58 PA-9009600-00 CLEVIS HOLDER 2Le A9y 3

59 SM-6061002-TP SCREW K6 L=10 o¥ar7HE AM M6 L=10 [

50 WS-0619002-EN SPRENG WASKER 6.1X12.2X1.5 A0S §

1! GEIZT-TIG-0AT WETHANTCAL VALVE ASH, 757 L A=pAn kT §% I

62 253-25004 ROCKING ARK 7€ Y74 1

53 166-67906 ROCKING ARK BRACKET ¢ TY7-4 77 I 1

64 SK-6084002-TN SCREW K8 L=40 O¥HITHE &b M8 L=40 1

65 SH-5083502-TN SCREW ydI7HE Ab 1

5E WE—UE 0002 -}N SPRING WASHER ¥8 GESE RN T

57 166-58003 CONNECTING BLOCK 78 1

58 166-81900 CONNECTING BLOCK 1304 1

69 RC-0841011-KP RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch ahd% 8.4 1

70 156-81891 CYLINDER PIN (2) YAty (2) 1

71 SE-GUE200Z-TR SURER W8 L=Z0 T7E773% Wk N8 G=70 I

72 253-28907 ROCKING AR BRACKET 7€ 797 -ABKT 1

73 SH-6082502-TP SCREW M8 L=25 PIRITHY Kb 1

74 251-82106 STRUT KETAL - yFanhy 1

75 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT(UPPER) Tl YA LT SRt (L) 1

TG SH-G053502-TF BOLT YRV TFE Av 7

77 WP-0531001-SC WASHER L7 B F 3N A MS 4

78 W5-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER AR E 5, 1X9.2X1 .3 q

79 NM-6050001-SC NUT ¥5 avha3sh K5X0,8 133 2

80 SH~9102002-3B SCREW M10 L=20 grhya Av K10 L=20 2

L} RR-GT00001-3C NOT RTORT. S GrAyIIr RID 31 7

82 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT({LOWER) TYE YN AT 22008 1

43 253-20201 PLUG CUSHION RUBBER TP pyiavT A 1

NOTE {/Eil)

0%, FOR JE

- 84 -

JER



37.SP-42:BAR STACKER UNIT (2)(OPTION)
R=Z 4y H—ER (2) (AT¥32)

- 85 -




REF, N0 NOTE _ _ PARTNC. . ___ .. PESCRIETION _______._. SR A S A, ay
! 01 253-31208 SAFETY PIPE(L) 7ot v A7 (L) !
2 L)1 S¥-6i02002-TP  SCREW M10 L=20 BrHI74E b M10 L=20 1
3 201 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 AT FYE R MIO 1
4 201 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,56X21X2 L7 IR NI 1
5 201 253-31307 SAFETY PIPE(R) Fueyn 477 (R) 1
6 561 oM-6101602-1P HEXAGONAL-HOLE BOLT Mi0 L=16 myps7HE A M10 L=16 l
7 401 WS-1020002-KN  SPRING WASHER M10 A3 IO 1
8 #01 WP-1052001-SC  WASHER 10,5X21X2 vIE AT I &L M10 l
9 251-82106 STRUT METAL IFaunty l

i0 253-30903 SAFETY PIPE STRUT(UPPER) ok yn A7 YFa9(9I) 1

11 SM-6053502-TP  BOLT oyHsriHE M 2

12 WP-0531001-SC  WASHER eE A & I 9L MS 4

13 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER N b4 5.1X9.2X1.3 4

14 N¥-6050001-SC  NUT M5 yhr+Y M5X0.8 132 2

16 SM-9102003-SB  SCREW M10 L=20 pyArE Ak M10 1=20 2

6 NM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 avhrsye ¥10 152 2

17 253-31000 SAFETY PIPE STRUT (LOWER) Fokt yn 47 () 1

18 253-20201 TF ryyasT A 1

NOTE (i#:32)

PLUG CUSHION RUBBER

#01...FOR JE

~ 86 -

JEH



TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS
AL B R

1. MECHANISM COMPONENTS
iR

Needle gaugel|Folding platel Folding plate| Flap base [Garment clamp
asm., stopper plate pitate asm.
f B(mm) FAE(R) FRABR L vA- TEwIR-2 BG5SV 7 ()

-

Left £ 8,10,12 14nm 252-98308 65131-116-C00 | 252-98704 168-08204
¢ 16,18,20mm 252-98506 G5131-116-D00 | 253-32107 168-09402
Right & §,10,12,14mm 262-98407 G5130-116-C00 | 252-28803 168-09303
'8 16,18,20mm 252-98605 G5130-116-D00D | 253-32206 168-09501

Needle gauge

i E{mm)

Coner knife

1-F-A

8§,10,12am

166-07301(A-1)

166-07400(A-2)

h 16,18,20nm

166-07509(B-1}

166-07608(B-2}

Needle gauge

# B{mm)

Yorkpiece
guide spring

EpH{FAz

&ﬂ"czg‘

8,10,12 t4mm G

5328-116-000

16,18,20mm G

5328-116-A00

. Rubber sole
Selective part
N o %ﬁ’]ﬁ‘fjj/_\
ERE S Left % Right &
Specification
ft &
standard a2 167-78409 167-78508
For heavy-weight }
materials g 167-04900 167-04900
Sponge  ARVY 65115-117-C00|G5116-117-EQ0
Sponge (for heavy-
weight materials) |§5115-117-D00;G5115-117-FC0
2y (ENE)

- 87 -




2.SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS

IR

Nsedle gauge Throat plate mzm, Needie ciump asm, Knifae Kesdle thread Needie thread|Joint connectring
countar knife| clame piuate plate
# a(ma) 4 KL} i 200 rEQUAZ LEVIRTAZ Lh25u78 Vafv LS
(=)
@ ,"\ <
5 <
é \
E4ZR BAZN
Bam(5/16") 164-01150 | 164-02356 G1402-116-JA0
251-37100
10ma(25/64") [ 164-01259 | 164-02455 G1402-116-BAC
12mm(15/327) | 164-01358 | 164-02554 G1402-116-CA0D
164-08500 164-039C6 164-1020¢ G5708-119-000
T4mm(35/65") | 164-01457 | 164-02653 G1402-116-0A0
16mm{S5/8") T64-01556 | 164-02752 G1402-116-EA0
i64-10508
1Baum{45/64") | 164-01655 : 164-02851 G1402-116-FAQ
20mm(25/327) | 164-01754 | 164-02950 G1402-116-GAD 164-311100 164-11308 164-11407 164-713601

- 88—




3. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS

TR
g g
Needle gauge Pouble welt Single welt
#f %(mm) Bid Fid
/ n:__‘:-:—_\ /
)
J._€;;§§;;;
/ /
G L R L R L R
gmm 253-11002| 3.3 | 8.3 [253-11705 ) 7.3 7 253-12406 7.3 | 3.3
{5/18") 253-1310701 3.3 1 7.3
10mm 263-11107 | 4.3 | ¢.3 |253-1180419.3 | 9 253-12505] 9.3 | 4.3
(25/64") - 253-13206 4.3 1 9.3
12mm 253-11200| 5.3 | 5.3 1253-11903 11,3111 253-12604 |11.3]| 5.3
(158/32") 263-13305] 5.3 {11.3
1émm 253-11300| 6.3 | 6.3 1253-1200013.313 253-12703113.3, 6.3
(35/64") 253-13404| 6.3 |13.3
t6mm 253-11408| 7.3 1 7.3 253-12109 15.315 253-12802|15.3} 7.3
(5/87) 253-135031 7.3 115.3
18mm 2532-11507 | 8.3 | 8.3 |253-12208(17.3 17 253-12901]17.8]| 8.3
(45/64") 253-13602| 8.3 {17.3
20mm 253-116061 9.3 | 9.3 |253-12307119.3/19 253-13008[19.3] 9.3
(25/32") 253-13701 8.3 (19.3
B% L2 -0t
Needl|le gauge Doublie welt Single welt
ff |{mn) 534 hi%
] -/
] T——y
j
4"—2225222
7 7
G L R L | R L R
Bmm 753-138001 3.3 | 3.3 |253-14501 7.3 | 7 253.15201 1 7.3 3.3
(5/16") 253-15904 1 3.3 | 7.3
10mm 253-13909| 4.3 1 4.3 1253-14600 9.3 | 9 253-15300] 9.3 | 4.3
(25/64") 253-160011 4.3 | 8.3
12mm 253-14006 5.3 | 6.3 1253-14709 11.3.11.3! 253-15409:11.3]| 5.3
(15/32") 253-16100 ] 5.3 [ 11.3
ldmm 253-14105! 6.3 | 6.8 1253-14808 13.3[13.3|253-15508(13.3! 6.3
(35/64") 253-16209 | 6.3 [13.3
16mm 253-14204| 7.3 | 7.3 1253-14907[15.3,15.3|253-15607 15.3] 7.3
(5/8") 253-163081 7.3 ;15.3
18mm 253-14303 | 8.3 | 8.3 1253-15003 17.3 (147 253-15706/17.818.3
(45/647} 253-16407 | 8.3 [17.3
20mm 253-14402| 9.3 1 9.3 |253-15102 19.3[19.3|253-15805/19.31 9.3
{(25/32") 253-16506| 9.3 |19.3

— 89 -




4. OPTION COMPONENTS
AT EE

SAB5:PAVING PLATE UNIT

RERE
Needle gauge |Paving plate table
# f(mm) £ 6 &
8§,10,12. mm - 167-03506
14, 16mm T67-03605
18,20mm 167-03704

7597 ARfA

SAB3:AUTOMATIC FLAP FEEDING UNIT

Needle gauge

it Bi{mm)

Flap base

I79TR-2

! - 8,10,12,14mm 116-99316
! Left %
16.,.18.20amnm 167-01211
8.10,12,14mm 166-99217
Right
feht B T e 20mm 167-01112
SA90:SUCTION UNIT
RIIEE
Needle gauge Sewing table
it Bi{mmn) U7 -0

8.10.12,mm 253-30101
14 , 16mm 253-30200
18 .20mn 253-30309

- 90—




CONNECTION DRAWING OF CONTROL BOX

|

El _ _
m.*_aaec_m_ooaxu
Y 6-3¥-42Y
&

P

]

&g

(DY0SELEZSND)

ERE-20Y
E __ﬁ<,ou—nmoo-=u

(0

]

[E1582)
BY L4 6-L1F

e bt e et T

{GI01LESTOIFM)

{] 0

(Ov0S6181595)
’ BY LoLE-2XA M

pAFIINd
W‘ ; %H\ ]

(vavopeezsia)
[ FE=14 gAY

RULTESEE]

(oyuseizZisen)
™Y L-4d0 ¥-4

01SZ61EDSIH BHECAODYY~0BE
OLSCOIEOSIN BEAOYET~00C
OL¥CZOLIODSINH BHEAOPE~002
OL¥ZZLIO9S1IH BHAOZI~001
G-I A %
yegy
hg<cmMMMMM"wv - 00
(0¥05610259T) wo
¥EIOORS ]
P
el ]
(0v0S611E59Y) F 3
| I RULE ra
i3l
(] DHE
{29} “m Q..omm_"umuww
ia
i
5z
= D
-
-
L]
t o
) a<omm_m“m“mw wn _ _ Tu
> =2 6-3043
*h
e
L2

[OYeSBEZ05ED)
TR

- 91



NUMERICAL I NDEJX OF P ARTS 51
PART 80 PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO "AGE  REF
A it J MO ki £} ] i it NG a0 i iy 5O
BT-0400251-EB 38 7 CQ-2020000-00 32 35 G5108-119-000 10 6 G5525-116-000 80 30
BT-0400251-EB 38 8 CQ-2020000-00 32 54 G5108-119-000 0 40 G5526-116-000 80 31
BT-0400251-EB 38 § CQ-3030000-00 24 4 G5109-117-000 8 1 G5680-116-000 30 21
BT-0400251-EB 38 {8 €Q-3030000-00 24 9 G5110-117-000 10 l G5701-119-000-A4 30 2
BT-0400251-EC 30 24 €Q-3030000-00 26 16 G5119-116-C00 6 24 G5708-119-000 30 10
BT-0400251-EC 30 29 CQ-3030000-00 34 47 G5119-116-D00 6 28 G5827-116-000 80 32
BT-04006251-EC 36 3 CS-0800816-SH 24 33 G5122-117-000 8 12 G5832-116-000 80 14
BT-0400251-EC 36 5 CS-0800816-5k 24 40 G5122-117-000 10 i2 G5843-116-000 80 ¢
BT-0400251-EC 36 6 C3-0800816-SH 66 33 G5123-117-000 8 3 G5847-116-000 8 30
BT-0400251-EF 30 23 C8-0800816-8 66 68 GB123-117-000 50 45 (5847-116-000 0 30
BT-0600400-EC 38 19 C5-1111019-SH 34 39 G5123-117-000 62 44 GGO10-003-000 42 7
B1114-051-000 22 73 G5124-117-A00 8 7 G8214-119-000-A 24 32
B1124-804-000 22 32 D1450-055-BA0 34 9 G5124-117-000 10 3% G8214-119-000-A 24 39
B1130-051-800 22 22 D2611-555-B00-A 36 13 G5124-117-000 60 44 G8503-195-040 4 1
B1I30-051-000 22 38 G5124-117-000 62 43 GB5I0-195-040 44 10
BI131-528-000 22 21 EA-D500BO1-00 36 16 G6125-117-A00 o 7 GB511-195-040 44 30
B1203-512-000 24 23 EA-9600B0t-00 36 17 G5126-117-000 & 22 (G8512-192-0A0 44 29
B1210-526-000 24 8 EA-9500B02-00 36 20 G5126-117-000 10 22 G8516-195-0A0 12 76
B1213-012-000 34 11 EA-8502B05-00 30 26 G5129-116-Co0 6 32 G8516-231-040 50 26
BIZ214-019-000 24 19 E9567-319-000 44 22 G5130-116-C00 10 23 G8517-195-040 I2 78
B1302-051-000 24 18 E9629-252-000 44 28 G5130-116-D00 10 24 (G8519-195-0A0 14 74
B1303-512-000 24 28 G5131-116-C00 § 23 G8522-195-040 42 20
B1408-526-000 24 7 GAS- 11124000 84 42 G5131-116-D00 8 24 GBS25-192-0A0 42 15
Bi411-051-000 26 9 GAS- 11154000 84 3% G5132-116-000 6 18 G8526-192-0A0 42 I8
B1412-051-000 26 10 GES-12153000 30 25 G5140-116-000 § 28 GB8527-192-0A0 42 19
B1430-526-000 26 6 GPK- 12005000 4 4 G5140- L16-000 10 28 (G8530-195-0A0 4 23
BI1467-563-000 26 29 GPK-14013000 4 14 G5141-116-C00 10 53 G8532-192-0A0 42 25
B1467-563-000 34 24 GPK-2600304A 4 3 G5143-116-400 8 52 G8533-192-040 42 25
B1505-804-000 28 21 GPK-26004000 4 20 G5143-116~A00 10 52 GE601-195-0A0 44 ¢
B1702-012-000 34 7 GPK-26008004 4 317 | G5146-119-A00 § 3 G8602-192-0A0 42 13
B1802-512-0AB 32 2 GPK-26049000 4 33 G5146-119-A00 10 3 G8603-195-0B0 66 97
Bi804-512-000 32 8§ GPK-26010000 4 37 G5147-116-C00 3 43
B1813-512-000 32 ¢ GPE-26011000 4 34 G5147-116-D00 10 43 HD-D005700-0A 1277
B1816-512-000 32 3 GPK-26023000 4 25 G5148-116-C00 8§ 50 HD-0005700-04 12 7%
B1820-246-00A 12 28 GPK-26028000 4 39 G5148-116-C00 10 &0 HD-0005700-0A 14 75
B1820-563-000 32 33 GPK-710020A0 4 2 G5149-116-C00 10 34 HF-0051£10-08B 44 17
BiB21-051-000 32 34 GSA-94000CA0 78 11 G5150~116-C00 8 34 HF-0051110-00 44 1§
B1823-051-000 32 17 GSA-94000DA0 78 1 G5151-116-C00 8 16 HK-0266500-20 44 i3
B1906-051-000 24 5§ GSY-010000A0 24 4§ G5151-116-C00 0 36 HK-0266500-80 44 12
B1807-526-000 24 3 GTR-02014000 66 60 (5154-116-CO0 8 53 HL-0159300-01 44 35
B2213-019-000 22 51 G1001-192-000 44 [ G5279-117-000 14 69 HL-0159300-03 78 10
B2529-205-ARA 476 GIO0I-195-000 44 32 (i6321-119-000 18 15 HL-0159300-03 78 21
B2613-232-000 16 48 G1002-192-000 44 2 (G5324-119-000 16 17 HM-0013100-00 12 75
B3034-450-000 30 6 G1003-192-000 44 4 G5325-119-000 16 18 HX-0007900-00 44 8
B3035-450-000 30 7 G1010-195-000 4 7 :5328-116-000 18 20 HX-0012300-00 4 15
B3116-512-00B 22 45 G1011-192-000 42 l (5328-116-000 18 21 HX-0015000-04 36 23
B3120-125-000 22 44 G1011-195-000 4 & G5329-116-000 18 7 HX-GC15000-0F 36 18
B3124-512-000 22 35 G1012-192-000 42 3 G5329-116-000 52 55 HX-0015000-0G 36 22
B3125-012-000 39 11 GI012-195-000 4 17 G5329-116-000 54 49 HX-0022160-0B 44 25
B3126-012-000 39 13 G1013-192-000 42 5 G5329-116-000 56 51 HX-0022100-0E 42 22
B3126-051-000 22 4] G1013-195-000 4 22 G5333-119-000 18 47 HX-0022200-0A 44 24
B3127-051-000 22 40 G1014-192-000 42 6 $5333-119-000 52 I HX-0033900-04 66 53
B3129-012-A00 22 43 Gi015-162-000 42 8 G5333-119-000 54 l HX-0040700-00 44 2§
B3129-012-B00 39 12 GI015-195-0A0 4 28 (5338-116-000 i8 44 HX-0041000-00 44 23
B3132-051-000 22 42 G1016-192-000 42 9 G5338-116-000 50 14
B3211-555-000 39 19 GI016-195-000 4 29 (5338-116-000 60 76 MAQ-11532000 40 25
B3304-704-000-4 40 14 G1017-195-000 4 32 G5338-116-000 62 75 MMT-[90B1600 260 24
B3305-704-000-A 40 7 GIOI8-192-000 42 16 G5338-116-000 78 8 MTS-Gll122410 24 50
B3309-704-0A0 40 10 G1147-198-000 2 10 G5338-116-000 78 17 MTS-G1162410 24 5]
B3309-704-000 40 13 (1402-116-BA0 26 22 G5377-139-000 52 21 MTS-G3162510 24 52
B3311-012-000 40 20 Gl1411-118-A00 26 15 (5377-139-000 54 21 MTS-G3192510 24 53
B3311-704-000 40 5 GI83l-116-008 32 38 G5377-139-000 56 15 M1G01-060-000 42 23
B3311-804-000 40 1 GIBBO-119-AAD 32 26 G5402-116-0A0 6 38 M8602-511-0F0 44 34
B3317-704-000 40 23 G1860-119-BA0 32 49 G5403-139-000 2 74
B3317-704-000 40 27 G1860-119-BA0 32 50 G:5410-116-AAC 8 61 NM-8030001-3C § 23
B3320-704-L00-A 40 19 Gl861-119-000 32 25 G5410-116-AA0 10 61 NM-60300C1-5C 6 27
G2503-110-000 83 9 G5421-116-040 84 6! NM-6030001-58C 6 31
CM-3001000-01 42 24 G3197-116-000 22 49 G5430-116-000 275 NM-6030001-5C 8§ 47
CM-3001000-01 44 31 GB001-236-000 72 42 Gb512-116-000 80 13 AM-6030001-5C 10 47
CM-5000000-01 2 73 G5002-236-000 72 43 G5514-116-000 80 17 NM-6030001-5C 42 2
€Q-2000000-00 36 4 G5003-236-000 72 44 G5517-116-000 80 11 NM-6030001-SC 44 19
€Q-2000000-00 36 9 G5004-236-000 72 45 G5518-116-000 80 29 NM-6030001-SC 66 78
CQ-2000000-00 26 10 (:5058-116-B0C 2 16 G5521-116-000 80 26 NM-6030001-8C 72 28
CQ-2000000-00 36 12 (5066-110-000 22 &1 G5522-116-000 86 27 NM-6040001-SC 2 B84
CQ-2020000-00 24 5 G5108-119-000 8 & (5523-116-000 80 28 NM-6040001-5C 4 5
CQ-2020000-00 24 44 G5108-119-000 8 40 G5524-116-000 80 29 NM-6040001-SC 6 45

- 92




NUMERICAL I NDEX OF PARTS #5|
PART NO PAGE REF | PART NO PAGE REF PART NG PAGE REF | PaART XD PAGE REF
G ¥ AN S e NO % %) NO ! ot ' X0

NM-604000%-5C 8 49 PA-1604002-A0 72 46 pJ-3080400-02 38 G SL-4040891-5C 4 18
NM-6040001-5C 10 49 PA-1613501-4A0 760 23 PJ-3080400-02 52 43 5L-4040891-SC 4 30
NM-6040001-5C 16 41 PA-2001504-A0 G6 81 PJ-3080400-02 54 T2 SL-4040891-8C 4 35
NM-G040001-5C 18 19 PA-2501002-A0 12170 PJ-3080400-02 56 69 SL-4040891-5C 4 42
NM-6040001-SC 44 15 PA-2501003-A0 12 72 PJ-3080400-04 14 54 5L-4040891-SC 44 21
NM-6040001-SC 52 A PA-2504501-A0 16 55 Ff-3080451-01 16 5% SL-4040881-5C 44 33
NM-6040001-3C 54 34 PA-2505001-A0 80 67 PJ-3080600-03 70 5 SL-4041091-5C 44 5
NM-6040001-5C 56 60 PA-2506502-00 14 49 PJ-3080600-03 44 48 SL-4041091-5C 44 28
NM-6040001-S8C 66 56 PA-2513502-A0 48 1 PJ-3090405-01 52 82 SL-4041291-8C 44 14
NM-6040001-8C 66 74 PA-3207503-A0 44 54 PJ-3090405-01 54 75 SL-4042591-8C 4 19
NM-6040001-SC 76 5 PA-3210002-A0 a0 63 PJ-3090405-01 56 72 SL-4051091-8C 44 11
NM-6040003-5C 4 6 PA-3212502-A0 84 56 PS-0200082-KH 26 18 SM-0030450-SN 66 51
NM-6040003-5C 4 21 PA-3220001-A0 84 52 PS-0200122-K0 22 34 SM-0C40601-5C 12 58
NM-6040003-3C 4 41 PA-9000410-00 G6 84 PS-0500302-Kil 1215 SM-0040601-3C 12 63
NM-6050001-8C 2 23 PA-9000600-00 84 58 PV-0106110-00 6 48 SM-0040601-SC 12 67
NM-6050001-5C 2 35 PA-8000610-00 80 71 PV-0100120-00 6 40 SM-0040601-5C 14 35
NM-6050001-5C 8 13 PA-%000620-00 66 83 PV-0151180-00 6 43 SM-0040601-SC 14 48
NM-6050001-8C 10 13 PC-0105070-00 6 47 PV-1305180-00 2 76 SM-0040605-8C 16 5
NM-6050001-5C 12 50 PC-0105070-00 8 62 PV-1305180-00 2 80 SM-0040601-8C 16 36
NM-6050001-SC i6 1l PC-0105070-00C 10 62 PV-1305180-00 60 54 SM-0040601-8C 44 3
NM-6050001-SC 48 48 PC-0105070-00 48 5 -PV-1305180-00 62 &l SM-0040601-5C 50 29
NM-8050001-5C 52 38 PC-0105080-00 12 74 PV-1305180-00 76 19 SM-0040801-5C 73 11
NM-6050001 -5C 54 37 PC-0105080-00 48 8 PY-14050103-00 277 SM-0050801-8C 2 68
NM-6050001-8C 5 36 PC-0105080-00 60 5 PV-1405010-00 2 179 3M-0050801-8C 2 70
NM-6050001-5C 66 5 PC-0105080-00 62 5 PV-1405010-00 60 655 SM-0050801-5C 12 69
NM-6050001-8C 66 66 PC-0124060-00 48 4 PV-1405010-00 62 52 SM-0050801-8C 46 2
NM-6050001-8C 82 16 PC-0151030-00 g0 70 PY-1405010-00 63 17 SM-0050801-58C 46 5
NM-6050001-5C 84 79 PC-0151030-00 84 53 PV-1405010-00 56 91 SK-0050801-3C 46 8
NM-6050001-5C 86 14 PC-0151030-C0 84 55 PV-1405010-00 72 48 SM-0050801-5C 80 58
NM-6050001-SE 40 4 PC-0151030-00 84 57 PV-1405010-00 84 36 SM-0050801-8C 80 &0
NM-6050001-SE 40 9 PC-0151070-00 16 57 PV-1505090-G0 2 78 SM-0050801-5C 84 41
NM-6050001-SE 40 16 PC-0151070-00 48 3 PV-1505090-00 38 14 $M-1030501-3C 4 24
NM-~6050001-SE 40 22 pPC-0151160-00 66 82 PV-1505090-00 70 1 SM-1030601-SC 52 14
NM-6060001-S€ 2 15 PF-0152030-A0 A A PY-1505090-00 80 T4 SM-1030601-SC 54 13
NM-6060001-8C 8 11 PH-0400082-C0 63 4 PV-2051C10-00 84 25 SM-1030601-5C 56 11
NM-6060001-8C 10 it PH-0600123-C0 63 5 PX-0551010-00 6 39 SM-1030801-5C 72 25
NM-6060001-SC 50 38 PJ-0253000-01 36 26 PX-~5000480-A0 60 60 SM-1040601-8C g 59
NM-6060001-5C 50 48 PJ-0320330-01 38 5 PX-5000480-A0 62 57 SM-1040601-SC 10 59
NM-6060001-SC 60 27 PJ-0320390-01 66 89 PX-5000480-A0 63 16 SM-1040852-TP 16 34
NM-6060001 -SC 62 27 PJ-0320525-01 30 22 PX-5000480-A0 76 22 SM-1041001-5C 52 10
NM-6060001-SC 66 36 PJ-0420500-02 63 14 PX-5000530-00 14 52 SM-1041001-8C 54 9
NM-6060001-5C 72 1l PJ-0420500-02 6 1 PX-50005630-00 16 58 SM-1041001-5C 56 10
NM-6060001-5C 30 64 pJ-2100042-00 2 81 PX-5000530-00 48 2 SM-1041001-3C 74 2
NM-6060001-5C 84 17 pJ-2100042-00 60 56 SM-1051001-5C 12 56
NM-60806001-5C 80 25 PJ-2100042-00 G2 53 RC-0560711-KP 60 11 SM-1051001-8F 48 53
NM-6080001-5C 84 29 PJ-2100042-00 63 18 RC-0560711-KP 50 30 SM-1051552-TP 2 64
NM-6100001-5C 12 46 pPI-2100042-00 72 49 RC-0560711-KP 62 11 SM-1061001-SC {0 12
NM-6100001-SC 16 14 PJ-2100042-00 76 20 RC-056Q711-KP 62 30 SM-3030601-8C 8 8
NM-6100001-SC 69 5 PJ-2100061-00 70 4 RC-0841011-KP 8¢ 53 SK-3031000-8C 58 5
NM-6100001-5C 80 3 PJ-2300042-00 22 10 RC-0841011-KP 84 69 SM-3041551-8P 16 4
NM-6100001-8C g2 1l PJ-3010405-02 38 17 RC-G931015-KP 14 10 SH-4030401-5C § 32
NM-6100001-5C 84 13 PJ-3010605-03 38 16 RC-2421211-KP 12 53 SM-4030401-5C 16 32
NM-6100001-SC 84 81 PJ-3010605-03 80 75 RE-0700000-K0 26 12 SM-4030401-5C 34 46
NM-5300001-SC 8 16 P1-3010605-03 84 37 SM-4030601-SN 52 &7
NM-6120001-SE 2 21 PJ-3010651-C3 84 26 SB-110000%-00 14 9 SM-4030601-8N 54 51
NS-6110430-5P 32 19 PJ-3040405-01 28 35 SD-0450401-8P 30 14 SM-4030601-8N 56 53
N§-6150310-8P 28 42 PJ-3040405-04 2 66 §D-0450401-8P 52 38 SM-4030801-8C 18 22
NS-$620310-SP 16 49 PJ-3040405-04 22 65 3D-0450401-SP 54 38 SM-4030801-SC 60 19
NS-6620310-5P 22 74 PJ-3040405-04 28 44 SD-0450401%-SP 56 37 SM-4030801-SC 70 2
NS-6680410-SP 34 5 PJ-3040405-04 66 94 SD-0470281-5P 22 30 SM-4030801-8N 4 8
PJ-3040405-04 68 14 $D-0490261-8P 39 20 SM-4030801-SN 62 710

PA-1000506-A0 22 26 pJ-3040405-04 68 16 $p-0640602-SP 30 9 §M-4031201-SC 20 5
PA-1000506-A0 66 88 rJ-3040405-04 72 47 §D-0791331-SP 34 18 SM-4031201-8C 0 12
PA-1001527-A0 36 20 PJ-3040405-04 74 8 Sp-1021251-8P 34 8 SM-4031201-8N 50 34
PA-1002506-A0 26 i PJ-3040405-05 60 53 SL-4030631-SC 38 13 SM-4041201-5C 4 38
PA-15005%02-40 68 13 PJ-3040405-05 62 50 5L-4030681-5C 4 10 SK-40650801-SC 39 8
PA-1500502-A0 T4 7 PJ-3040405-06 26 2 81.-4030681-5C 42 14 SM-4051405-5E 40 3
PA-1500503-A0 52 6 PJ-3040405-06 28 36 SL-4030681-5C 42 17 SM-4051405-SE 40 26
PA-1500503-A0 54 5 pI-3040451-02 14 53 §L-4030691-8C 38 10 SM-4062001-8C 84 22
PA-1500503-A0 56 6 PJ-3040605-02 66 93 SL-4030891-5C 42 4 SM-5040451-8C 8 29
PA-1501510-A0 48 5 pJ-3040651-01 80 68 SL-4030891-SC 44 7 SM-5040451-5C 1029
PA-1601507-A0 2 65 PJ-3050400-01 66 90 SL-4030891-53C 44 9 SM-6020452-TP 54 15
PA-1601510-A0 68 15 pJ-3050400-01 68 17 SL-4031481-5C 44 18 SM-6020452-TP 56 19
PA-1601512-A0 6 46 PJ-3050400-01 74 9 SL-4031691-8C 4 12 SM-6030602-SF 34 43
PA-1603501-A0 60 4 P}-3050600-01 66 92 $L-4040691-8C 4 11 SM-6030602-TP 28 33
PA-1603501-A0 62 4 PJ-3080400-02 s 25 SL-4040881-5C 4 16 SM-6030602-TP 38 i

— 93 -




NUMERICAL I NDEX OF PARTS #3t
PART NO PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF PART KO PAGE  REF
i [ NO i L NO i B o NO ke 74 A

SM-6030602-TP 52 31 SM-6042002-TP 54 2 3M-6053002-TP 10 8 SM-8030502-TP 72 28
SM-6030602-TP 54 28 SM-6042002-TP 56 3 SK-6053002-TP 1271 SM-8030802-TP 66 7
SM-6030602-TP 56 31 SM-6642002-TP 62 19 SM-6053002-TP 1273 SM-8031002-TF 63 6
SM-6030802-TP 240 SH-6042502-TP 8 4§ SM-6053002-TP 48 49 SH-8031202-Tp 185 6
SM-6030802-TP 12 64 SM-6042502-TP 10 48 SM-6053502-TP 382 13 SM-8040502-TP 50 5
SK-6030802-TP 18 16 SK-6042502-TP 84 34 SM-6053502-TP 34 76 S¥-8040602-TP 1226
SM-6030802-TP 48 44 SM-6043552-TN 2 82 SM-6053502-TP 86 Il SM-8040602-TP 12 34
SM-6030802-TP 66 48 SM-6044002-TP 6 44 SM-6054502-TP 12 49 SK-8040602-TF 60 3
SM-6031002-TP & 46 SM-6051002-TP 2 31 SM-6061002-TP 84 59 SH-8040602-TP 60 29
SH-6031002-TP 10 46 SM-6051002-TP 2 57 SM-6061202-TP 14 22 SM-8040602-TF 62 3
SM-6031002-TP 1240 SM-6051002-TF 1260 SM-6061202-TP 72 13 SM-8040602-TP 62 29
SM-6031202-TP 6 22 SM-6051002-TP i6 8§ SM-6061202-TP 80 18 SM-8041552-Tp 16 40
SH-6031202-Tp 6 26 SM-8051002-TP 18 3 SM-6061202-TP 84 2 SM-8041552-TP 1§ 18
SM-6031202-TP 6 30 SM-6051002-TP 64 3 SM-6061202-TP 84 6 SM-8041552-TP 52 24
SM-6031202-TP 18 12 SM-6051002-TP 66 41 SM-6061202-TP 84 10 SM-8041552-TP 54 62
SM-6031202-TP 18 14 SM-6051002-TP 84 30 SM-6061552-TP 2027 SM-8041552-TP 56 2!
SM-6031202-TP 52 50 SM-G051202-TP 2 37 SM-6061552-TP 14 20 SM-8044002-TP 16 39
SM-6031202-TP 52 54 SM-6051202-TP 8 4 SM-6061652-TP 14 23 SM-8050602-TP 6 4
SM-6031202-TP 56 46 SM-6051202-TP 8, 44 SM-6061552-Tp i4 30 SM-8050602-TP 6 8
SM-6031202-TP 56 50 SH-6051202-TP 10 4 SM-6061552-TP 63 2 SM-8050602-TP 1230
SM-6035052-TN 28 22 SM-6051202-TP 10 44 SM-6061552-TP 72 9 SM-8050802-TP 1232
SM-6040602-TP 6 41 SM-6051202-TP 14 14 SM-6061602-TP 18 33 SM-8050812-TP 52 170
SM-6040602-TP 66 23 SM-6051202-TP 14 50 SM-6061602-TP 34 4 SM-8050812-TP 80 48
SM-6040602-TP 73 3 SM-6051202-TP 48 19 SM-6061602-TP 56 57 SM-8051002-TP 16 26
SM-6040602-TP 80 7 SM-6051202-TF 50 12 SM-8061602-TP 72 34 SM-8051002-TP 18 43
SM-6040802-3P 32 42 SM-6051202-TP 50 21 SM-6061602-TP 73 8 SM-8051002-TF 48 35
SM-6040802-SP 32 45 SM-6051202-TP 60 82 SM-6061602-TP 80 40 SM-8051002-TP 54 54
SM-6040802-TP 2 4 SM-6051202-TP 62 35 SM-6061802-TP 6 2 SM-8051002-TP 60 70
SM-6040802-TP 2 42 SM-6051202-TP 72 30 SM-6062002-TN 42 10 SM-8051002-TP 62 64
SM-6040802-TP 8 17 SM-6051202-TP 78 13~ | SM-6062002-TP 8 2 SM-8051402-TP 50 27
SM-6040802-TP 10 17 EM-6051402-TP 6 25 SM-6062002-TP 10 2 SK-8060602-TP 14 27
SM-6040802-TP 14 44 SK-6051402-TP G 29 SM-6062002-TP 12 6 SM-8060802-TP 16 24
SM-6040802-TP 20 2 SM-6061552-TP 1221 SM-6062002-TP i2 12 SM-8060802-TP 18 36
SM-6040802-TP 54 59 SM-6051552-TP 16 2 SM-6062002-TP 14 2 SM-8061002-TP 14 28
SM-6040802-TFP 58 2 SM-6051552-TP 16 10 SM-6062002-TP 14 41 SM-8061202-TP 60 50
SM-6040802-TP 66 12 SM-6051552-TP 18 38 SK-6062002-TP 48 50 SM-9082003-SC 80 16
SM-6040802-TP  G6 16 SM-6051552-Tp 18 40 SM-6062002-TP 50 18 SM-8082003-5C 84 28
SM-6040802-TP  G6 28 SM-6051552-Tp 48 22 SM-8062002-TP 84 15 SM-9084003-5C 2 6
SM-6040802-TP 66 38 SK-6051552-TP 48 61 SM-6062202-TP 16 38 SM-9102003-58 80 2
SM-6040802-TP 466 54 SM-6051552-TP 64 9 SM-6062502-TP 50 44 SM-9102003-53 82 10
SH-6040802-TP 72 19 SM-6051552-TP 76 ¢ SM-6062502-TP 52 5 SM-9102003-S8 84 12
SM-6040802-TR 52 58 SM-6051552-TF 78 3 SM-6062502-TP 54 4 SM-9102003-88 84 80
SM-6040802-TR 56 54 SM-6051552-TF 78 & SM-6062502-TP 5% 5 SM-$102003-8B 86 15
SM-6041002-TP 6 19 SM-6051602-TP 50 7 SM-6062502-TP 60 8§ SM-9122503-8B 73 5
SM-6041002-TP 8 41 SM-6051602-TP 50 10 SM-6062502-TP 62 8 SS-1060610-SP 18 26
5M-6041002-TP § 54 SK-6051602-TP 52 59 SM-6063002-TP 2 49 $8-1060610-SP 18 28
SM-6041002-TP 10 41 SM-B8051602-TP 60 79 SM-6063002-TP 12 2 §5-1060610-SP 52 43
S¥-6041002-TP 10 54 SM-6051602-TP 62 20 SM-6063002-TP 12 43 85-1060610-SP 54 42
SM-6041002-TP 16 48 SM-6051602-TP 62 78 SM-6063002-TP 14 18 §5-1060610-SP 56 44
SH-6041002-TP 16 53 SM-6051602-TP 72 35 SM-6063502-TP 76 2 S8-1060610-S5P 60 84
SM-6041002-TF 50 31l SM-6051G02-TP 78 16 SM-6064002-TP 80 63 58-1060610-SP 62 87
SH-6041002-TP 52 4] SM-6051802-Tp 6 6 SM-6065002-TP 8 10 55-1090510-8p 68 2
SM-6041002-TP 54 39 SH-5051802-TP 16 42 SM-6065002-TP 10 10 55-2090520-SL 22 23
SM-6041002-TP 54 44 SM-6062002-TP 1211 SM-6081202-TP 2 11 $3-209052¢-8L 22 3%
SM-6041002-TP 54 48 SM-6052002-TP 1217 SM-6081202-TP 80 72 S58-2090541-8L. 22 59
SM-6041002-TP 56 58 SM-6052002-TP 1237 SM-6081542-CP 50 41 8§8-2110015-87 22 18
SM-6041002-TP 60 23 SM-6052002-TP 47 SM-6081552-Tp 66 62 88-2110930-SF 22 8
SM-6041002-TP 62 13 SM-6052002-TP 14 51 SM-6082002-5P 32 29 58-4080620-TP 14 64
SM-6041002-TP  G6 9 SM-6052002-TP 48 27 SM-6082002-TN 84 71 58-4090515-SP 60 17
SM-6041002-TP  G6 85 EM-6052002-TP 50 2 SN-6082502-Tp 34 73 §5-4090515-SP B2 17
SM-6041002-TP 80 36 SM-6052002-TP 50 25 SM-6083002-TP 80 22 55-4090815-§P 50 38
SM-6041202-TP 6 12 SM-6052002-TP 52 GO SM-6083002-TP 80 49 $5-4090815-8P 62 37
SM-6041202-TP g 25 SM-6052002-TP 54 55 SM-G083502-TN 84 65 S55-4110515-8¢ 39 18
SM-6041202-TP 5 37 SM-6052002-TP 60 49 SM-6084002-TN 80 55 S8-4111215-5P 4 36
SM-6041202-TP 10 25 SM-6052002-TP 62 66 SM-6084002-TN 84 64 55-5060410-5P 52 12
SM-6041202-TP 1037 SM-6052502-TP 2 45 SM-6101602-TP 82 6 $5-5060410-SP 52 78
SM-6041202-TP 16 28 SM-6052502-TP 6 10 SM-6101602-TP 86 6 55-5060410-SP 54 74
SM-6041202-TP 48 29 SK-6052502-TP 18 42 SM-6102002-TF 69 2 $5-5060410-80 56 71
SM-6041202-TP 48 43 SM-6052502-TP 52 64 SM-6102002-TP 8z 2 58-5090210-8¢ G4 17
SM-6041202-TP 60 13 SM-6052502-TP 60 7§ SM-6102002-Tp 84 45 58-5000420-8P 26 17
SM-6041202-TP 60 32 SM-6052502-TP 62 48 SM-6102002-TP 86 2 S8-5090610-SP GO 4!
SM-6041202-TP 82 23 SM-6052502-TP 62 77 SM-6103002-TP 80 43 85-5090610-8P 62 40
SM-6041202-TP 62 32 SM-6052502-TF 78 7 SM-6103502-TP 6 20 §5-5090610-8P 64 12
SH-6041202-TP 76 13 SM-6052502-TP 78 20 SM-8030402-TP 80 34 $8-5110710-82 34 (7
SM-6041802-TP 60 20 SM-6053000-3E 40 15 SM-8030502-TP 8§ 35 S8-5110710-SP 60 43
SM-6042002-TP 52 3 SK-6053002-TP 8 8 SX¥-8030502-TP 10 35 §8-5110710-8P 62 42

~ 94 -




NUMERICAL INDEZX O P ARTS #i5|
PART RO PAGE  REF PART KO PAGE  REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE  REF
eliia N ol B n M i 1% o XD s Y
§8-511C810-3P 34 26 | S8-768i750-TP 24 12 P-0430800-8C 80 ¢ WS-0310002-KN 70 3
§5-5110810-SP 34 32 | S8-8080410-TP 20 23 WP-0430801-3C 4 26 WS-C310002-KN 72 2§
55-G060220-5P 22 46 55-8110320-5P 24 31 WP-0430801-3C 4 27 WS-0410002-KN 2 5
SS-G08OZ10-SP 14 G8 | SS-8110320-8Pp 24 34 WP-0430801-5C 4 40 WS-0410002-KN 243
8S-6080320-5P 2217 83-8110320-8P 24 38 WP-0430801-3C i4 46 %S-0410002-KN 2 83
$$-6080320-8P 22 G9 | $8-8110320-8P 24 41 WP-043080i-8C 66 14 W§-0410002-KN 6 13
$S-6080410-sP 28 28 | $8-81104i0-TF 30 15 WP-0430801-8C 66 18 WS-0410002-KN 6 20
$8-6080610-TP 22 58 55-8110520-Tr 34 ib WP-0430801-5C 66 29 W8-0410002-KN 6 42
5S-6080810-SP 28 27 | 88-8110750-5p 26 7 WP-0430801-SC 66 87 WS-0410002-KN 8§ 18
SS-6080810-SP 34 37 | SS-BILIGIG-SP 26 19 WP-0430801-8C 74 3 WS-0410002-KN g8 26
$5-6081210-§P 14 66 | S38-8150710-SP 24 16 Wp-0450000-50 30 12 WS-0410002-KN 8 19
SS-6090620-SP 28 30 | SS-8150710-8P 32 9 WP-0450000-80 32 43 WS-0410002-KN 8§ 42
$5-6090630-SP 36 14 | S$S-8150920-8P 34 12 WP-0450000-5D 32 46 WS-0410002-KN 8 55
$8-60908i0-SP 32 14 | $§-8151150-5P 32 10 WP-0450801-SD 8 20 WS-0410002-KN 10 I8
55-6090910-TP 34 29 | S3-8151150-8F 34 38 WP-0450801-5D 10 20 WS-0410002-KN 10 26
$5-6091022-TP 20 9 | 35-8I51550-SF 24 2 WP-0480856-8P 16 50 WS-0410002-KN 10 39
S$-5091022-TP 28 23 | $8-8151550-8P 24 26 Wwp-0480856-8¢ 26 27 WS-0410002-KN 10 42
$5-6091022-TP 58 9 | 38-8151780-8P 24 25 WP-0480856-SP 34 25 WS-0410002-KN 10 55
$5-6091210-TF 32 27 | $8-8152030-SP 32 13| WP-0480856-SP 39 23 W5-0410002-KN 14 45
$8-6110810-TP 52 Il $5-8660340-SP 34 IC WP-0531000-8C 76 7 %S-0410002-KK 16 29
3S-6110810-TF 54 11 $5-8660410-SP 34 40 | WP-0531000-SC 76 1l WS-0410002-KN 16 3l
$8-6110810-TP 56 6l $5-8660530-TF 32 12 WP-0531001-8C 2 24 WS-0410002-KN 16 47
$5-6110810-TF 80 51 | $5-8660810-TF 32 4 Wp-0531001-8C 2 34 WS-0410002-KN 16 54
88-6111140-8P 52 27 | S8-8680540-SP 24 14 WP-0531001-8C 2 46 WS-0410002-KN 20 4
5S-6111140-SP 54 25 | SS-8680730-SP 24 13 WP-0531001-8C 12 19 WS-0410002-KN 20 1]
85-6111140-8P 56 27 | 58-8681650-TF 24 1l WP-0531001-3C 1223 WS-0410002-KN 43 30
S5-8111610-SP 32 23 | 58-8681850-TP 24 21 WP-0531001-5C 12 39 WS-0410002-KN 50 33
$5-6121210-SP 28 40 | $3-8681950-8p 24 20 WP-0531001-3C 16 44 WS-0410002-KN 52 42
§§-6150810-SP 22 5 | S55-9090640-5p 28 20 ¥P-0531601-8C 30 9 WS-0410002-KN 52 45
sS-6151210-SP 48 12 | §5-9111010-SP 26 28 | WP-0531001-SC 64 & WS-0410002-KN 54 41
S§-6151712-TP 30 3 | §§5-9660720-8P 32 5l WpP-0531001-8C G643 W5-0410002-KN 56 38
$§8-6153012-Tp 32 24 Wp-053100]1-5C 82 14 WS-0410002-KN 58 4
8§-6153040-SP 28 41 | TA-0290301-M0 24 45 Wp-0531001-3C 84 77 WS-0410002-KN 60 22
SS-6661110-SP 24 47 | TA-0750404-R0 22 11 WP-0531001-SC 86 12 W5-0410002-KN 60 33
$S-7060610-5P 54 22 | TA-0800504-RC 42 21 wp-0621016-SD 39 5 WS-0410002-KN 82 22
SS-7060610-SP 56 2 | TA-0800504-R0 63 12 WP-0621026-Sp 30 15 WS-0410002-KN 62 33
$§-7081310-SP 39 22 | TA-1050504-RO 22 13 WP-0641601-5C 2 29 %S-0410002-KN 66 10
$§-7090510-8P 22 52 | TA-1050604-RO 22 71 WP-0641601-5C 12 14 WS-0410002-XN 66 13
$5-7090540-TF 22 62 | TA-1250406-R0 22 10 WP-0641601-SC 14 4 W8-0410002-KN 66 17
$S-7090610-8F 22 20 | TA-1250504-R0 22 12 WP-0641601-8C 42 I WS-0410002-KN G624
$S-7000610-5P 22 28 | TA-1250705-RO 36 15 WP-0641601-3C 80 66 WS-0410002-KN 66 30
88-7090610-8SP 26 4 TA-1450404-R0 6 G WP-0641601-8C 84 4 WS-0410002-KN 66 39
S§-7090710-8P 22 48 | TA-1871602-RD 22 9 WP-0641601-8C 84 8 WS8-0410002-KN 66 55
58-70907:0-SP 28 25 WP-00651056-8H 30 27 WS-0410002-KN 66 73
$5-7090710-SP 36 19 | WP-0250516-8D 21 47 WP-0651646-5C 14 24 WS-0410002-KN 66 36
$5-7090910-TP 26 11 | WP-032050Q-5C 8§ 33 WP-0841G600-5C 27 WS-0410002-K8 72 20
$5-7091110-SP 28 32 WP-0320500-58C 10 33 WpP-(850002-5P 32 30 ¥8-0410002-KN 74 4
$§-7110510-SP 32 31 | WP-0320500-SC 18 24 Wp-1052001-5C 12 48 WS-0410002-KN 76 12
§8-7110510-8P 3 3 | WP-0320500-8C 20 G WP-1052001-5C 48 25 W§-0410002-KN 30 8
§S-7110540-8P 40 12 ¢ WP-0320500-8C 20 13 WP-1052001-8C 48 46 W3-0410002-K8 80 37
§S-7110710-8F 30 13 | WP-0320500-3C 28 34 WP-1052001-8C 6% 4 W3-0410002-KN 34 35
$S-7110710-8P 30 28 | WP-0320500-SC 34 42 Wp-1052001-8C 80 45 WS-0441040-KF G4 13
$8-7110710-8P 39 2 | WP-0320500-8C 50 35 Wp-31052001-8C 82 4 WS-0510002-KN 2 5
§§-7110740-TP 26 26 | WP-0320500-8C 52 32 wp-1052001-8C 82 8 WS-0510002-KN 2032
§8-7110840-5P 8§ 19 | WP-0(320500-8C 54 20 WP-1052001-5C 84 33 WS-0510002-KN 2 38
$8-7110840-8F 10 19 | WP-0320500-8C 56 23 WP-1052001-3C 84 47 WS-0510C02-KN 2 47
$5-7110840-Sp 28 29 | WP-0320500-SC 58 6 WP-1052001-8C 88 4 ®S-0510002-KN 2 58
$8-7110840-8F 32 7 | WP-0320500-8C 72 27 Wp-1052001-8C 86 8§ W§-0510002-KN 6 17
§S-7110840-SP 36 11 | WP-0320501-SC 38 12 WP-1221016-SP 2 20 WS-0510002-KN 8 5§
§S-7110840-SP 29 14 -| WP-0371016-3D 32 15 WP-1612616-SE 40 24 ¥5-0510002-KN 8§ 9
$8-7110910-8P 22 4 | WP-0371026-§D 28 24 W5-0310002-KN 12 41 WS-0510002-KN 8 45
$8-7110910-8¢ 22 7 | Wp-0371026-SD 28 3l W5-031000Z-KN 12 65 WS-0510002-KN 10 5
3§-7110910-8P 28 39 | WP-0430800-5C 6 21 W5-0310002-KN 13 8 W8-0510002-KN 10 9
8S-7110910-8P 34 36 | WP-0430800-5C 8 27 WS-0310002-KN 18 17 WS-0510002-KN 10 45
$$-71109i0-SP 36 24 | WP-0430800-3C § 38 WS-0310002-KN 18 23 WS-0510002~KN 12 18]
$$-71109i0-TP 26 30 | WP-0430800-3C 8 56 WS-0310002-KN 20 7 WS-0510002-8N 12 22
§5-T111:20-8P 14 62 wP-0430800-8C 10 27 WS-0310002-KN 20 14 WS-0510002-kN 1238
$5-7111120-SP 60 69 | WP-0430800-8C 10 33 WS-0310002-KN 52 30 W§-0510002-R% 12 61
§$-7111120-SP 62 GO | WP-0430800-8C 10 56 WS-0310002-KN 52 56 WS-0510002-KN 14 8
§S-7111310-SP 26 20 | WP-0430800-8C 20 3 WS-0310002-KN 54 30 %3-0510002-K8 14 15
$S-7111810-8p 22 2 | WP-0430800-8C 20 10 WS-0310002-KN 54 50 WS-0510002-KN 16 3
§§-7120760-SP 48 39 | WP-0430800-3C 50 32 W5-0310002-KN 56 30 ¥S-0510002-KN 16 @
$§-T150740-SP 39 6 | WP-0430800-3C 58 3 WS-0310002-KN 56 52 WS-0510002-K¥ 16 12
$S-7150940-SP 30 18 | WP-0430800-SC 60 2] WS-0310002-KN 58 7 W3-0510002-KN 16 43
$§-7151120-SF 34 21 | WP-D430800-SC 62 2l WS-0310002-KN 66 48 WS-0510002-KN 18 4
$S-7680870-SP 24 43 | WP-0430800-8C 72 21 WS-0310002-¥KN 66 77 WS-0510002-KN 48 20

- 95—




